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SAFETY INFORMATION

Wamings

WaRMNGS

Gensral

u

a DANGER! Explosion hazard, Do not use in the presence
of fammeabie aneclhetios.

S The N-L86 is to be oeerated by gualified personnel only.
’ Befors use, curefully read this mannal, zoceesomy

% directions for use, sl precantienary informetion, and
speciffealions, The vser mugt clieck that the equinment
S Hunctions safely and see that i is in proper working

: condition before using i1,

The N.189 ie intended omly as an adjunct in patizng
asgigssment. It must be used in conjunctiog with clinieal
signeg and sympicms,

Do not nee VNellozr Purilar Benpetf nilse oximelers
cduring magnafic resonance image (MR soauning.
ddverse reasctions include: potential burns ie patienis as
o result of eoniact with attachwents heated by the WIRT
RI {radio frequency) pulss; potentisl degradaiion of the
BR image; and, potential redueced ascuraey of oximeier
measurements, Alwsys remove oxlmetry devices and
sttachments fvom the FER imaging euvironment before
seanning & pationt.

flarms

T mot silemee the audible alarm o derrease iis volime
if patient safedy conld be compromised.

_ Check the gadibte alarm silesce duration before
o temporarily shencing the audibis alarm.

Bach thme the monitor is used, cherk alarm Hmiss to
emsure tial they sre appropriate for the patient being
monitored.

=



Safoty nfcrmation

Ty s

Elactriosl

Fleciric shock hazard. Cover to e removed only ‘b;}
P,

gualified service pevsonwvel. Thers are no wser-servi-
peable paris inside.

Npite: Do aol connest {o sn electriesl cutlet controllad
by a wall switch bocause power to the monitor
coukd be inadveriently turned off

Senaars

Before vss, carefully vesd the scusor diresiings for vse.

tize only Nellcor Pruridan Bennet? oxygen tTransdiesrs
(eensorsl. [Jse of ofhor oxXvEsn (raneducers may canss
improper oximeter porformanes,

Tissue dumage san be cavsed by incorrect aoplication
or use of 1 sensor for sxaunple, arplyving the seasor too
tightly or applying rupplemental tape). Inspeet tlhe
SENSON site rowiinely to ensure skin insegrity and
ooerect positioning and sdbesion of the sensor. 'Tf wlziiny
integriiy changes, move (e sengor to anothzr site

Inspect the sensor and cable for faving, cracking,
breskage, or other damage. If defects are noted, do not
use the sepsor or sensor eaiple. Do not lmmerse senaor
campletely in water, solvents, or cleaning scoiutions
Coveanse the counesior is not waterproo). Do not
steritize by frradiation, stesm, or ethyiens cxide.
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Baiely nfermalion
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Measurameanis

Lass of pulse signal can ocour for the following reasons:

‘The sensor is too tight,

Thers is excessive Lilumination, suck as Seom
suniight or a enrgicsl or Wiliroabin lamp,

The senscr is placed on an extremity with 2 bloed
pressure auff, arierial catheler, or intravascitar
lime.

The patiznt is in shock, has bypotension, eevers
vagseuasiviction ov anemis, hypothermia, aviarial
oeeluzion promnsl to the eensar, or cardiac sreest.

Inaccursie messvrercents may be caused by

o

Iroorrect application ov vee of a sensor.

Bleailficant levels of dysfunctional hemogiobins,
giel 2a carboxyhemaglobin aor metheneglakbin,

Hignificent Isvels of indocyanine greer, mothylene
pine, or ether ntravasoulor dves.

Ezposure o excessive Mluminaiion, such as surgieal
lamps (especially ones with a xevnon lghil sourcel,
bilirukin lawms, fivorescent Balds, ioferared heating
lamps, or diveet sunkight. Txposure 40 excessive
Hiwminalion can e corractad by covering the
sensor with a dark or opsgue material

Exvessive pufient movement.
Yengus pileaticmns,

High-freguency electrosurgical interierence angd
defibriflators.

Placement of the sensor on zn extremity that bas o
klood pressure cuff, arterizl eatheier, or
intravascuiar kine,

5]
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GAGK GUIDE TO QFPERATION

Pasic Operatlion

Alarm Funotions

BASIC OPERATION

1

Selact an spprogriate Nellcor Puritan Benneft sansor and
apply 1t to the patient, following the sensor divections for
w82 (see sactinn Nelleor Puriion Bennetd Sensors ). Connect
the sengor to the N-120. If n=edeq, use a MNelleor Puriian
Bennett BC-4 or BO-8 gencor extensior cable.

Turo on the montur; set the N-188 rear-poxsl ronins
power gwiter to the ON pastticn (the switch indieator
lights wpl, and set the front-pane] ONSTIHRY awitch to the
ON position (gee seetinn Guide fo Operalions),

Alternatively, operate the W-180 on tnternel battory.

Check alarm limite. If necessary, arfjuet them to sult the
patient’s nzeds (see section Guide fo Operafions).

Adjust the HEGH SAT, LOW 347, HIGH RATE, and LOW
FATE glarm valees by pressing the corresponding
pusbbuttons end adjnsting the contrel knob (within

2 zecondsh

Adinst the alarme silencs perind by presstng sind helding
the alarm disahie button while adjusting the condrol koob.

ALARM FLUNCTIONS (See Baclion Guide in Qparglions)

o1

wneek Alarm Limits

Prazs the enprovriate alarm button (HIGH 34T, LOW S47,
HIGH RATE, or LOAWW RATE),




Qe Quide o 2oaration

Sdhrst Blaver Linits

Feoas the appropriate alarm bution (HiGH SAT, LOW SAT,
HIGH RATE, or LW RATE), then turn the conteal knol i)
the dasived getling appears.

Adiust Alarm Yolume

Simultanecusly prees the LOW SAT and HIGH SAT buttons,
turning on the slarm tons. Turn eondrol kaok until the desired
getting appears in the OXYGEN SATURATION momeric display.
Turning the knob veries the audible zlsrm tone volume,

Silence Abars Termpararily

Press tha Audible Alarm OF bulten. The Audible Alerm OF
indicator Hgnts stesdily during the alarm-siience parind,

Adjust Sdarm Blienoe Feriod

Pragg and hold the Auditle Alarm G button and turr the
control knok unkil the desived pafting (20120 seconds} appears
i ghe RYGEN SATURATION ranedc display.

Tiisaale Audio Sdarm

Meass and hold the Andible Alarm OF bution while turning the
corttrol knol clockwise until “OFF” appoars in the JHYEEN
SATURATION display and the Audinis Alarm O indicator
flaghes,

Mate:  This eondifion will remain in effect until von ra-anakle
the audic alarm.

Motz:  Omn 220-2490 woltage M- 180 mcenitors, when the audible
alarm is disabled, a single tone sounds every 8
MiiEEes.

T re-enable the audio alera, vress the Audible Alarm O
A

bution again; re-enabling the audis alarm will stop tne
indicator flashing.

Turning the MN-180 off and then back o automatically resets
the slesroe to defanit setiings.




FELTIIRES

Overdow
Features

COVERYIEW

The Neiflcor Puritan Bennett N-180 pulse oximeter measvres
furctional oxygen saturation of arterial hemoglobin (Spe),
and prles rate. The M-180 monitors Sp2 ang sules rate
continueusly and nominvasively, with measurements npdated
&t zach pulse beat. An internal AT power supply provides
isolated power for cpersting the wmonitor and charging its
inkernal batierica. In addition, the N-180 provides a digized
matprt for external devicss.

FEATURES

Tha M-180 is ready for immediate Cae upon power-up, without
tne need for operator calibration or confguration. 1 offars:

¢ Automatic self-test and srror mesazages.

»  Automatic eximelry calibration.

»  Wisible and audikle oximetry deplaye

v An esrly warning syetem that provides an andible
indicator for both Sp0s and pulse rate: a tone signals eackh

wialse and its piteh varies with changes in Spa

»  Overstor-configarable audible sximetry alarms, with
gdefaudt alarm Lmits preset for adulss or necnates

*  Visual alarms with pulse rate and oxvgen saturation
diaplaye that ciange from green fo red during an alarm
condition.

»  Battery operation for emergency or portable uze.
The M-18( provides the operator with the capability to failer
the syatem for specific clinical applications. Capabilities

include:

*  Audible alarme that can he silenced temporsrily or
disabled; the alarm tone bas adiusiabic volume,




Eegiim 5?‘_“

Three czimetry oparating modes that change the
meazurement averaging time to suit different clivdeal
applications.

10



FPRINCIPLES OF QPERATION

Cedimeiry Overview

CHUMETRY VERVIEW

Pulse oximetry is based on two principles: that osyhemoglobin
and deoxyhemoglobin differ in their sheorption of red and
infrarved light {i.e., apecirophotometry), znd $hat the velume of
arierial blood In tissne {and hence, light absorptien by that
piood) changes during the pudse (i.e., mothysmography). A
pulse cximeter determines Sp02 by passing ved and infraved
light into en artericlar bed and measuring chevges in lght
absorption during the pulsstile evels. Red and infrared low-
power light-emitting diodes (LEDs) in the oximetry sensor
serve 8s Light sourses; a photodiode serves 2s the phots
detector,

Bacause oxyhemeglobin and desxyremoglobin differ in light
absorption, the amount of red and infrared light shsorbed by
hlood ia related to hemoglobin oxygen saturation. To identify
the oxygen saturation of erierin! hemoglobin, the monitor uses
the puleatile neture of arterial flow, During systole, & new
pulse of arterial blood entere the vascuiar bed, and biocd
volume and light absorpiicn increase. During diastole, bleod
vobame and light absorption reach their lowest point. The
menitor bases its 8p02 measuremients on the difference
between maximyzm and minimnum apsorpiion e,
messurements 4t avatole and diastols). By doing so, it foouses
on ight absorplion by pulsatile arterisl bloosd, elimineting the
sffects of nonpulsatile absorbers snch az tissue, bone, and
venous hlood.

Auomatic Galibration

Because light absorption oy hemoglobin 18 wavelength
dependent and hecause the mean wavelengih of LEDs variss,
an oximater st know the mean wavelengtl: of the sensor’s
red LED fo accurately messurs SpO2. During reanutacturing,
the mean wavelengih of the red LEE is encaded in 8 resistor in
the sensor.

11



Srineinios of Gpsralion

[LE R s 1 (A P LTI RR R T

During moniforing, the instrument’s software reads this
resiskor and selects coefficients that are appropriate for the
wevelengta of that sensor’s red LED; these eoafficienss are then
ueed to determine Spl2, This resistor iz read when the raoniter
is turiied on, perisdically thereafer, and sach tirae a rew
sensor iz ronnected.

Additicnally, to ecompenaate for differencas in tiszae thickness,
-

the intensity of the senser’s LEDs are adjusted automestically.

Funediongl versus Frectiona Seturstion

This munitor messures fnciicnal syturation — oxvenated
hemoglobin expreseed 25 a percontage of the hemegiohin that
can transport sxygen It does neot deteet sigmificsnt smounta of
dystunctional hemoglobin, such as carhoxyhzmoglokin or
metoermoglebin. In contrast, laseratory hemeoximeters report,
fractionz] saturation — oxvgenated hemoglobin expreszed 58 a
rercentags of 2l measured heroglohin, inclading messured
dysfunctional hemeglobins. Te compars funstione! sainration
measuroments to those fromw an instrumend thaet measures
fracticnal saturation, fractionel measurements rust be
converied az follows:

Ty ] cxmyer gy Hanr
furclionalsatiration = CAreaE en

=100
TR0 - S carosyhemcglobin + % mathe moglokig

Hessursg versus Calowiated Saburation

an saturstion is caloulated frora o bleod gas partial pressure
of oxrgen (P2}, the caleulated value may differ from she SpO3
measivemant of & pulse oxirmeter. This usually scoure becanse
the saleulated satursfion was not appropriately corrsctes for the
affects of variables that shift the relationshin betwsen PO2 and
saturation (Migure 1) pid, temperatare, the partial pressure of
carbor dioxide (POC2), 2,3-DF3C, avnd fets] hemeglobin.

iz
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SETUP

Urinacking and Inanection
Testing
Componeis

EINPACKING ANG INSPECTION

Motify the carrier immediately if the N-18¢ shinping carton is
demaged. Carefolly unpack the instrument ard itz accesscries.
Confirm that the items in the list of components packed with
the unit ars included.

Inspact each componerd. If any comsenent iz missing or

damaged, contact Nelleor Pariten Bennetts Technica! Services
w3 H

Department or Nelicer Puritan Bennelt's representativa.

List of Comporents

Oximeter un’t, hospitel-gradz power cord, and Nelicor Burisan
Bennegt EC-8 841, gensor extension cable.

TESTING
Werify ali functions as described in secidon Guide #o Oparafions.
I a difSeuliy o, refar to tae Troubicshoniing section, IF
Ha difteulty occurs, refor to tas Troubleshoniing section. F
that does nat resolve the diffienlty, contact gualified zervics
perzonuel or Netloor Puritan Benneit’s represeniative.

LOMPONENTS
Fizagout

Two 3-digit green apd red displays for oxyvgen saturation and
pulse rate. Siviesr-ssgment display for pulse smplitude
indicator. Anmunciators for LOW BATT, PLLSE SEARCH, HIGH
SAT, LOW BAT, HIGH RATE, and LOW RATE alarms, dudible
Alarm GIT, BATT IN USE | and NEONATAL alarm Hmiie.

15
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Controls

Cantrol kneb fo adjust volome and set alarm limits, and five
butions to zelect alarm Umits and dizabie audis alsym. Rear-
pranel switches for adultmecnatsl slarm settings, RS-282

format, sod bavs rats.

Fromt FPasns] (100120 WAD)
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1. OGMSTREY switch

2. BATTIN USE indieator
A LW BATT indieator: Fiashes when 8 or fewer rainutss of

bhattery power ramain

4. OXYGEN BATURATION numeric display

& Control knol: Changes instrusnent Manctions and gets
valines

€. HEEH AT, LOW SAT, HIGH RETE, LOW RATE butions:
Display alarm settings and sllow the changing of alarm
functions

7. Awdible Alxem Off buttor: Changes alarm futictions and
other Instruoment, functions

6 Audinle Alarm U indicator: Lights up sieadily when
the andio slarm bas beer. termporarily silenced; flashes
when tha avdio alarm has been disahled

oo MIGH SAT, LOW BAT, HiGH RATE, LOW HATE
tndicators: Flash doring an alarro state

10, PULEE RATE mumerie display

1L Pulse sonplitnde indicatoe: Vertical column of light bers
that gqualitatively indicates pulse amplitude

1%, NEDNATAL indicetor: Lights when neonatsl alsrm Hmits
are in effect

138, PIILSE BSEARDH indicator: Flazhes when the N-180 is
attemsting to iocate the patients pulse

14, EBsmsor or sensor extension cabie cormector and lock

Mote:  The sensor extension cable {8 elecirically isclated.
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Figiare B p-1E0 Rasr Parnst

15, Maine power oefoff swilehs Indicator Hghte v when
connected o meing sod power 12 on for 20240 Ve units

18, Reor panel switches (Figurs 4)
7. BEXRLAL SOMW connector

18, Fouipotentis! ground

15, AL mains inlet

20, Fuse compartment

22
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GLUIDE 70 QPERATION

Basic Oporation
Puise Oximnatry Subsysiem Feaiues

oo, T s .

EASIC OPERATION

2

e

Plug the power cord indo the M-180 power inlet and then o
zither 2 100 to 120 VAC or 320 to 240 V- outlst aa
appropriate. Use only an cusiet that haz a grounding
comnection and the original hospital-grade plug and cord or
an eguivalent hospital-grade plug and cord. If in doubt
about the integrity of the grounding of the maing supply
conmection, operate the unit foom i%e internal batiary.

Zet the rear-panel msing power switeh to the O position.
The switch’s indicater lights uy if maing power is on.

Apply ax: apprepriate Nelleor Puritan Benneti sensor in
acecrdance with ite divections for use. Flug the zensor inte
the MN-180 sensor cormector on the front panzl, Cloge the
sensor lock over the plug, [T needed, use a MNelicor Puritan
Benrett BC-4 or BC-2 sengnr extensior cable

Turs: on the MN-186 using the QMN/STDSY awiteh. Afier 2
few geconds, following suscessfu! completion of the
automatic selftest (signifisd by & two-tone audic signal),
the monitor dizplays meesurements, and the pulze
amplitude bar grap indicator rises and falls with each
pulas beat. A “been” signale sach pulge beat, and its niteh
mereases and decreasas Uo veflect changas in Spla

Hete:  When the N 180 iz surned of
operater-adjustable featires re
defanit statns.

ad back on, all
trrm to thelr
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& Check the alarm BEmits each time v use the N-180. Here
is how to see g B-zecond dsplay of eash alarm Pmit value:

*  Press HIGH SAT button and ohserve the appiizable
alarm setiing in the cxvgen saturation LED display.

= Press LOW 8AT button and observe the applicable
glarm setting in the oxygen saturation LET display.

*  Press HIGH RATE button and vheerve the appiicabls
plarm setting in the pulse rafe LED displsy.

* Fress LOW RATE button snd shagrve the applicable
alarm setting in the pulse vate LED display.

£, To adinet the alava Hiniis to mieot & specific patiant’s
nseds, preas the apprepeiate butior: (HiGH AT, LOW 547
HIGH RATE, or LOW RATE), and ther furn the coptrol
knoh until the display shows the degired value. Guygen
saturation slarm lmits way be set for any value from 20%
to 100%, and the vulse rate alsrm Bmits ey be set for
awy value from 20 to 250 beats per mimaie (bpm). The

upper limit must be higher than the lower [imit.
PULBE OXIMETRY SUBSYSTEM FEATURES

This pertion of the N-180 measures and displays 5nGz and

pulse rais, and provides data for alarme aod for the digital
ouiput.

Prise Tomng

When 8 Nelicor Purdan Benredt serisor 1s eoosnected to the
N-180 and to a pstient, each pulee beat is signalad hy 2 “beep”
that varies in pitch Lo reflect changes in oxygen saturatisn,
rising a8 saturation incresses and falling 25 it decreases,

Changing Prulse Tone Volarmes

Tarn ths control kxob fo adiust pulse tone volume. Whan the
N-180 1z turned off and back on egain, the pulse tone returns to
itz default volume.

mopii i TETNTTET AT T . UKL LR I R R T T
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Alarm Functions

WARNING: When the Andibic Alar Oif buticn has been |
pressed and the Andible dlarm OF indicstor is Aashing,
ne audio alarm ecunds in the event of an adverse
patient condition. The Andible Alarm OfFf batton must
et be wsed in sitvations in which patient sa foty could

| be compromised.

WARNING: In normal operation, the dudible Alarm OFF
bution silences the sudis alarm femporerily. While it is
passible to disable the audio alavin by fol a’m"mg the
mstruetions in this seotion, this must net be done i
patient safely could be eompromised.

Andic snd visnal alarme rav be set for High and low ozygen
saturaticn, high and low palse rate, snd lose of puize. The
andie alarm volume is adjustshble. The slarm fone is
interrupted brielly for defected vulses. Audio alarms san be
dizabled for a 60-second period by pressing $he Andible Alarm
(}-*E'f button; the disakls pericd can be changed to $0-1 4‘0
seonds, or digakled iz dm]m.,.,,y by setting it to OFF, A visual
&"ld andie warniog will alert the user when the audible slarm
g dleabied.

Alarm Siates

If the axygen saturation level or pulss rate movez beyond
slarm Homite tz, the vorresponding alarm indicator flashes znd the
indiestor color changes from greer to red. The appropriate
mumeric display flashes en A zn audie alarm sounds {unlsae it
hes veen dizabisd).

Note:  The alarm scunds immeditely if the gensor or senzor
extensian cables bacome disconnarcted From the
maopitor,

If the alarmsa ariivate because the pulse signal iz lost, the
OXYGEN SATUH;‘“%T;ON and PULSE RATE numeric nhs“la
fash “D,” the PINLSE SEAPCH indicsior flashes, and an audio
glarm sounds {unless it has beer dieshlad),

el
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Default Alavse Limits

Dizfanlt algrw Hmits sre in effect whan the N-180 is turnad oo,
Tabie 1 shows two sets of default alarm Lmits, ons for aduits
and one for neonsies.

Tabla 1: Defaui Alerm Seitings

Adnlt Meonatal Adjusichie

Algrm Limit Setiing Betiing Range
Figh ogyvgen saturation 100% 25% 20100
Liow azygen satnration B&9% 80% 2018

High pulse raie 4G b 200 bom 20--230
Low milse rate 85 bpm 180 pos ZN-250

Neoger  When the sperator turne the W-180 off and back an
agein, alarm Hmits retwrn o default vaines.

Changing from Adall o WHeonaial &larm Limits

To chenge the adult/reoneta) zetiing, set rear-panel gwitch 1
up for acult defawlh Bmite; dowa for neonatal defanls Hinits,

Cordigaring Andio Alarm

Tae sudic alarm Mretion can be aitered in saveral w
bz silenced temperarily, it can be disabied, ang ite vy
ke adjusted. The visible slarm eannet be turned ofF

w1 10 can
Lz can

Adjualing Aadio dlzrem Volume

Ta adjust audio alarm vohume, simadtaneously press the HIGH
BAT and LOW SAT buttons, snd then turn tha contrel knob
cleckwise Go increase the velums or countercloclwise to
decrease it A referenze numeric display in OXYEEN
SETURATION correlaies with the velative volume.

i}
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Rijencing the Andie Alarm Temporariiy

Ta sitence the avdio alarm for 60 seoonds, press the Aundible
Alarm OiF button once. The Audible Alarm OF indicator Hghte
slteadily to show thatl the audio siarm has besn silanced
termporarily. After 80 seconde, the slarn: sounds again i the
alarin gtate condinnes

Note:  The alarm resumes at the end of alarm gilenice period
only if a pulae waz debected st the time the alarm was
tirned off.

Adjusting the Temporary Bilence Perisd

To change the peried during which the audio alerra is silenczed
tarnperarily, hold the Auvdibie Alarr Off button down, and turn
the control knob until {he desired period avpears in the
ORYVGEEN SATURATION display. Release the button, This
pericd can be set for any value between 30 and 120 seconds.

MNoter  Whan the operatar timmns the W-180 off smd hack o
sgain, the andis alarm returns to the dafauls
texaporary silence period,

Nisebling the 4ndic Alarm
To dizskle the audic aiarm, hold the Audipie Alarm QFf button
down, ard turn the conirol knok elocikwise uniil “QFE”

F” aprears
ont thie XY GEN SATURATION display. The andio alerm can ke
reactivated by pressing the Audible Alarm OF button again.

Note:  For 220-240 voltage N-180 monitors, whan the audible
alarmo is diszhled, a single tone sounds every 3 minutes
gnd the indizcator next to the Audibie Alarm OF bhuiton
flezhes to warn the operaior that the alarm will nob
sonned.

Dpaerattng Modes

The MN-18C bag three operating modes taat enshls it to maks
acourate meazuremente despite differing levels of patient
activity. In all three modes, the W-18C npdates its
msasurements with everv pilas beat. Dats from the most
recent beat replaces data from the earliost baat, and new
averages are determined and displayed.

Mode 1, the default cperatiag mode, uses a 5- to 7-second
averaging time and is useful in situstions in which the patient
is relatively inactive.
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Mode 2 uses 2 2- io 3-second averaging time and therefors iz
mere affseted by patient motien. it ig usefil for special
applications that require a fast responsa time, such as sieep
studies.

Muode 3 uses 2 1C- to 15-second aversging time and
conseguently iz lesst affected by patient motion. T this mode,
milas rate is net displayed and there is ne pulse tone,

Betting the Operaling Made

When the M-180 is turned on, i* is get for Made 1. IT another
operafing mode is belfter svited fo the specific clinical astting,
simmultaneously presz the MIGH RATE and LOW RATE butione,
and turn the control knob te the right until the desired ruzraler
appaars in the FULSE RATE display.

Whan the N-180 i turned off and back on agaia, it refurrs to
Mode 1.

Batiary Gparation

B A power 18 lost or discomnacted, the N-180 operates on its
internat battery. I this case, the BATT IW USE indicater Hyhts.
When the battery level is too low to power the instrument
reliably, the LOW BATT indizetor Hghts, and afier a ghort
weried, an intarpal switch Gurne off the N-180 automatinally.

Mote:  The mouitor does not sudibly alarn when the battery
by

L

RO

-

The batiery recharges when the instrment is plugged intc AT
power and the maing switch i3 on. A mdnimsg of 14 nours is
reguired to rechargs the batiery fully.

gl
o
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Baria’ Tata Oulput

Sarial dats outpus (Tahle 3) from the N-180 can be in twe
foome: conversation mode, where the IN- 180 respoads to
inputs from an external ARCH davize, or computer wmode,
where the N-1%0 provides a periodic data string of saturstion
and pules rate dasta, alarm conditions, and monitor ztatus,

'T's eslect the desired mode, refer to Table 4,

B2
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SELLCOR PURITAN DENNETT GENSORS

Selacting a Melivor Puritan Benne!t Sensor
Cleaning and Rause
Farforrmance Considerations

L) - TR PTG

WARNIMNG: Use onty Nellcor Puriton Bennelt oxyvgsn
transducers. Othier oxygen ivansdocers may cause :
Improper oximetier nerformance, i

WARNING: Befors use, carefully vead the senscr
direcilons for use.

SELECTING A NELLOOS PURITAN BEMNITTT SENSOR

When selecting & sonsor, consider the patient’s weight and
activity, the adesuacy of parfusinm, the available sensor aites,
iane need for aterility, and the anticipated duretion of
monitoring. For more information, vefor to Table 2 and your
loga: Nelleor Puritan Bennett ropresentative.

Tahiz 2 Belecter Maloor Purfian Benpetl Bensars

Pattent
Oxyger Transducer Wodel  Weight
Oxisenzor® [T ar Grizensor ©(aterile, N-25 <2 kg, =40 kg
single use) I-24 Sto 80 kg
0-20 18 to 50 kg
D250} »30 kg
B-15 =00 kg
Owilliq ® (sterils, single use) A =30 kg
Dura-Y ®{nonsterile, reusable} nYs =1 kg
whond @ (nonsterile, reusable) OFI-40 <3 kg, »40 kg
OXLP 3 to 40 kg
Durggensor ® (nonsterile, reusable) E- »40 kg
10GA
Nelicor Puriton Bennest® refleciance RS-10 =40 kg

zznsor (nensterile, Kmited reuee)




Meflvor Purflan Bennett Bensars
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CLEANING AND AEUSE

Caviicn: Do not sterilize any Nelleor Puritan

Bernneid sensor or adhesive by irradiation, steam, or
sthylene oxide, and do notl immerse in waier or cleaniong
solutions,

Clean the surface of reusable senscrs by wipdng with an agent
guch ae 70% izopropyl alechel. When using sdhesive senacrs,
use a new adhesive sensor, wrap, or bandage for esch patient.

PERFORMANGE CONSIDERATIONS

g sensor ints front pane] or sensor extension cakle anly,

flwaye salect an eppropriate sensor, apply it as directad, and
chagrva all werningz and cauticns,

It ambient light affects performance, ensure that the sensor is
properly appiied, and cover the sensor site with opagne
material. Failore to de so may result in inaseurate
measurementa. Light sourcas that can affect performance
include surgical lights (especially those with a xenon lght
seurce), kibirobin lamps, fuorescent lights, Infraved heating
lamps, and ot s iight.

If patient movemen: presente a problem, verify that the senaor
is properly end secuirely appled; move the sensor to & less
active site; use an adhesive sensor that tolerates zome patient
wafien, o use 5 new sensor with frezh sdhesive backing.

If poor perfusion affects performance, congider using an
Drisensor R-15 adudt nasal senaor or 2 Nelicor Puriton
Bennett 2310 refiectance sensor, 'The R-15 ohialns
meagpraviierts from an ariery supplied by the internzl cavotid
the nagal septal anterior ethmoid artery; therefors, it may
obtain weasarements dring low periphera! pacfoaicr. The RS-
il ebiaing measurements from the forshead or temiple, sreas
that may be spared when periphersl perfusion iz posr.
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C CONNECTING TO QTHER INSTRIUIMENTS
- RS-2382 Communication Frotoool

T AL T B AT

WARBNING: To ensure patient slecirical isolaiion,
connect onby to other equipment with cireuits that are
elecirically isolaied.

WARNIMNG: When connscting this monitor to any
instrument, verily proper operation before clinies] wss,
Refer to the other device’s mopual for full instructions.
|Accessory equipment connected {o the monitor's analog
o digital owtpois must be cevitfied according to the

3 respective standards, Le., IED B0 for data-processing
eguipmert or IR 853.1 for electromedicnl equipment
and roust comply with the veguirements for medicsd
gvetems, IET §01.1.1. The accessory equipment mast bhe
rowered from separats wall outlets to aveid possible
summeaiion of caril leaksge {ground) enrvents, IF in

g Sonabi, contact Nelleor Puritan Benmetts Techwnical ;
; Bervices Department or your loeal Nelleor Puriéar '
Bemnett represontaiive. l

S RB-222 COMMUNICATION PROTOROL

N This section containg wlormation to allser the user to provide
N serizl communications bafween the N-143 and external digital
deviczs. For greater detail refer to the M-180 szervice manual,
Arpentiz A,

Serial Deta Connacier Pin Aseignimants

The gerial corumunicaiions connector ig a §-pin, D-type,

subminizture connector,

Tebiz & lists piv assgnments on the serial communications
connector and the corresponding pin assignments for a 28-7in
RE-232 connector,
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Table 3: Serial Communicstions Conrector Fiv Assigrnments

Cutput Duatpat

Comnechor Devies Device
Pim Hignal Direction Bm Signal

1 not used None NS none

2 Bx data “— ) Tx data

3 Tx gata — 2 Hx dats

4 DR — 3 OER

g Signal > 7 Hgnal
Ground SGround

& L3R « 4 BTE

7 EXS - & O

5 O - 20 DR

2] 0T Lise nOne T none

Mate:  TUlse cnly shiclded ssrial nowioutout cables for sevial
. ; Bl 1
comursicaEons nort connections,

Communications Formals

The RE-252 formzt switches are used to est the communication
ot format, ar shown in Table 4. The aerial comrounicatiog
formeat of the N-180 18 eight deaia bite, no parity bit, and one
ston bit.

Covnpraier Mods

i thiz moae the N-180 fransmits a dete etrirg every

10 szeonds, or when a parameter has changed, whizherver is
gooner. Seb awitch 2 up.

The string fransmitted from the M-180 has ths frmas shown
below,

<STYsBonnSnnnP000Unnn HnnnOnnn Annn WM nra TOO0G00
Gunon<CR><LFrwchecksums>< BT




Qonﬂ&cﬁﬂg! fa Chiher nsiranments

P {urnised message)

L (Jow rate alarm Bmit)

H (high rate alarm lmit)

i (ipw saturation alarm Hmit)
A (alarm statuz in ASCII-
coded dectmeal; logic “17 =
alarm condition}

Rl
6\
2
:ﬁ e
ng i
2
a2
M2
&
=]
=4
bud ¥
]
=
e

M moniter stathus On ASCI-
zoaed decimal);

T {unused meszage)
& (high saturation alarm
Armind

Ly

Siving Beosived

Ruogn

Bunn

000

Lirn

Ennn

Onnn

Bit 0 = high rafe

Bit 1 = low rate

Bt 2 = high sat

Bit 5 = low sat

Bit = pulse szarch
atatiue; § = locked, D w segreh
Bit 1 = sensor etabns;

1 = athached, § = off

Eit 2 = sndiz alarm: status;
1 = enakled, § = disahied
Hit & = slways 1

Biis 4 through 7 not veed
TOGEO0

Gmnn

Tabla 4: Output Formst Switeh Setiings

Ewritel 2

Forrmat Descuription Position

Conversation madsa fequest for Boww
parameter

Comuuter moda ABCIY atving U

coribaining
single identifer
charactera plus
values

33
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Seitlvyg Bawu! Rate

Tdertify the baud rate required by the device that is to be
connected, and sst the N-180 baud rate using the rear-panel
baud rete switwher (ewiteh 7 apnd 8). Refer to Table 5.

Takle 5: Baud Bate Switch Settings

Switeh Pesition

Baud Bate Hwibch 7 Bwivch &
R Tiown Down
4804 Th Tiovwmn
LS HTH Ddewr T

19,260 Tp e

T
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service

Cleaning

Battary Testing

Determining Sofiware Yaision
Tachnical Asaistance
Feluming the N-180

T

SERVICE

[ WARNING: For proteciion againot fire, replace fuses
|only with those of the sume type and rating,

The N-180 requires no rentins service other than that which is
mendeted by the operater’s institution. The Troubleshaoting
saciion discusass potential difficulties, thelr posaible causes,
and suggestions for resolving thera. Cominiete service
instructions, neclading vreventive maintenence checks, are
cemtained i the Nelloor Puriten Bernnest N-150 service manual.

CLEANIMG

Cantion: Do nol vauerse the N-180 o Yguwid or wee
canstic or abrasive cleaners.

To clean the W-180 surfaces, dampen & ¢oth with a
commercial, nonabrasive cleaner and wips the top, bottom, snd
front surfases Hghtly. Do not spray or pour any Hguid divectly
on the 1N 180 vr s accessorizs. Do not allow any Houdd to come
in contact, with the power connector, fiuse kolder, or switches.
Do not allaw awy lguid to peneirate the conventors o7 openings
irt the chasasis.

DATTERY TESTING

The battery sheild be $ested by gualified service personnsl
every 2 vears using the procedures described in the MN-150

sarvige manual.
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DETERRMIMIMNG SOFTWARE YERSIGN

To determine the MN-1560 main software version, simvitanecusly
press the HIGH SAT and Aadible Alarm Off butions. Tare the
sontrol knob until & 0" appears in the OXYWGEEN SATURATIDN
cisplay. Chesrve the number disvlayed in the PULSE RATE
display. Turn the contre! knob uniil & *1” appears in the

XY GEN BATURATION dispiay. Observe the number displayed
in the PULSE RATE display. The combination of the numbers
cheerved i the FUILSE RATE dispiay represents the M-180
main sofware version.

Hor example, sofbware version 1,10 woudd be tndicsted as
followa:

OXMYGEN BATURATION disolay | 0 | 1
PULEE BRATE display iy 1p

TELHMIGAL ASSIRTANGCE

For tachnicel Informaiion and assistance, contact Nelleor
Puritan Benneit’s Technisal Services Deparirent or vour incal
Nelleor ZPuritan Bennett reprssentative. To arder parts or a
servies manual, contact Nelleor Purittan Bennett's Cusiomer
Barvice Department ar yoor iocal Nelleor Puritan Bennsth
rapressentative. The service manual includes clromt diagrams
and parts list requirsd by gualified versonnel when servicing
the B 180,

AETURMMG THE WN-180

173t is niecessary to raturn the monitor to Melleor Puritan
Eannett, esll Nelleor Furitan Benneit’s Technical Services
Beparireent for shipping instnactonea,

To vepack the N-180, discermect the sensor. It iz not nacessary
to return sensowvs. Pack the N-180 in the original shipping
carfon. In case the original cavton ig not svailable, nse a
suitabis box with an appropriate amount of packing material.

o)
oy



TROUBLESHOOTING

2us Messages
roubdlasniocting Guide
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ETATUS MERRARER

This section liste status messages, along with the actions that
the operator should take. If the recommended actions do not
cense the message to disapasar, conteet gualified service
persaniel gr your local Nelicor Puritan Bermeth representative,

The service manual, which Is for use by qualiified carvies
peraornal, neovites additional troukleskooting information.

Tha error mesgsges appesy in the N-180 (23VGEEN
SATURATION and PULSE RATE dizplava.

Eyzrl
Defective data memory Contact qualified zervice parsormel,

Wi 2
Defective programw memory, Contact cualified service
peracnnel.

Ewvr 3
Defective display ssgraent or indicator, or possitly @ civeuit
meatfonetion, Contact gueified service personnel,

| WARNING: Continue t¢ nee the N-180 ouly ik an wrgent
sltnatior with an “Hrr 3” mossege and only if the
acfociive segimert {or segments) has been identifind, [f a
defective ssgment canrol be identified, do mot use the
M-18E,

Mete:  The N-180 car be sperated i7 any button is pressed
while “Eyr 5” iz ehowing. However, if any vvmeric
display scgment or indicator ig missing, the display or
warning indicators may be incorrect.

G
-3
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TROUBLESHGOTING GUDE

Tkis section discusses potential difficuliies and sugpestions for
resoiving them. Ifthe difficulty peraisis, contact guslified
servics persornel or your local Nelleor Puritan Bennett
reprasentative.

The sarvice manual, which is for nae by gquslified service
personnel, provides additional troubleshooting information.

This section is divided into two troubleshocting categories:
items 1 and 2 deseribe geveral system probleme. Tiems 3
through & aesecribe general aximetry subsystem problem .

L NIBD does mot turn on,

* Check AC connections. Check thet monitor is
eonpecied properly to the AL supply.

*  (Check battery operation. I heittery i3 discharged,
govnest N-180 to an sppropriste AC outled and fuen
o Ghs WMAING switeh. The ingframent mey be
operated on AC with a discherged batiery. The N-180
renuires a minitmzm of 14 homirs bo vecharge the
eattery compisiely,

o (Theck AC fuses.
v Cheok AC MAINS switch. Make sure 1 is ot
A N-180 sperates on AT power i not on Lattery.

*«  'The hattery may be discharged. To rechargs the
battery, connecs the N-180 {5 an appropriate AL
power silet. Tarn O the MAINS power OIN/AOFT
switch and confim tnal the BATT IM USE inaicaior is
DFF. A minimurs of 14 hours is required to reciasrge
the battery completely,

+  The battery pack or babtery charger circuit may be
defective, or the batiery fuse may be open.

e Dheck AC MAIMNS switeh, Make sur= 15 i2 oo,
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3. PULER SEERARCH indicator is on; 8ple and pulse
rate not digplayed.

©  Check the potient. The vatient sy be experiencing
ghock, hypoteneion, savere vasocensriction, severs
anewia, hypothermizs, avterial ceclusion proximal 5o
the senaor, or cardise arrasth.

s The zenzor may be Improperly applied {e.g., t¢o tight)
or it may not be plugged in.

= Thave seay ba excergive amblent light; cover the
sensor gite with cpague rmatarial

v The gensor may be placed on an extremity with 5
bloog pressure eulf, srferizl cathetor, o Infraveseular
ling.

©  The patient’s verfusion may be too low for the N-180
to detect an anceptanle pulse.

¢ Test ihe N-1£0 on somzove else; trv another zenser
zite; or try ancther sevaor (pes seciion MNeifleor Puriian

Henneit Sencors for suggesiions,.

ce it

¢+ The sensor may be damaged; rep

4. The pukss amplidude lndiewtor tracks & pulse, but
chere ie xo oxygen saturation or pulse rats,

v Check the patieni.

»  IMzceseive patient motion may be making it mpeasiile
for the M-132 to find a pulse pattern. If pessible. keen
the patient still: check whether the senscr 18 spplied
sacurely and preperly and revlacs if necessary; move
the sensor to a new site; use a senser tiat tolerates
miere motion; or set the N- 180 for operating mode §.

¢ The sengor may be damaged:; replace it,

¢«  The patient’s perfusion may be too iow to allow the
M-180 to mneasure saturation and miss rate.

W]
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Sp02 or pulse rate changs rapidiy; pulse awplitade
indivator iz srratin,

w1

o Check the potiont

®  Fxcessive patient motion mey be making it impossitls
for the N-180 ¢ find a pulse pattern. If possible, kacp
the patient still; check whether the sensor is applied
zecurely and properly, and replace It if necessary:;
move the sensor {o a new site; use 2 sepsor Hhat
toleratee more motion; or aet the M-180 for operating
mode 4.

¢ Ar elactrosurgical vait (B8 may be interfering with
performence:

IMove the N-180 aad the sehlas 52 far from the
EST] as poasibia.

Fiog the WN-150 and the B8 inue different AC
Civenits,

HMove the BElf ground pad az cJoge o the surzgizal
site as passible,

The gensor miay be damyp or may have nead to be
replaced with a new Nellcor Puritar, Benneit
SETISOT.

I using a sensor extension reble, remeve it and
eomnect the sensor directly to the N-130,

if the patient, weighs less than 3 kg or maore then
40 kg, apply sn Oxicensor N-25 oxyeen Sransducer
to an spproprizte eite. Txis sensor hae aadad
proizction agsinst electroaurgicsl inferfarence.
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Troubleshooting

. Eispleved pulse rate doce not corvaiate with that of
ECO monitor,

A

Exceesive patient motion mey be making it impossikle
for the N-180 to find 2 puiss patiern. I poasible, kesp
the patient gtill; check whether ths senaor is applied
securely and properly and replace if necessary; move
the sensor {0 a new site; use & sensor thet tolersies
reore motion; or set the N-180 fur cperating mode 8.

The patient may bave a pronounced dicrotic noich,

which may cause the pulse rate mezsurament to
double. Try another sanser site,

digeugsion ander item 5.

7. Dxygen satorslion measuremeant doess not corvelats

with the value caleolalied Hrom a blood gas
determination.

The Sz calmdatior may not have correctly adinatad
for the effects of pH, temperature, PCO2, 2,2-.DPG, or
fetal hemoglobin, Chack whether caleulafions have
lipen corrected apuropriately for yelevant variables
{Bes section Principles of Operatien for more
informetion.! Ir general, caloulated saturation values
ars not &2 relisble a5 direet lahoratory hemodmeter
TOLAFLIeeNTs,

Aceuracy car be affecied by ineorrect sensar
application or use, significant levels of dvefumetionsl
herasgiobins, intravascular dyes, hright light,

weesgive paticot movement, venous pulsations,
electrosurgical iuterisrence, and placemant of &
SenE0r ot an axbrermisy that has a blood vressure cuff,
erterial cathster, or iniravasoular Iine. Obasrve all
Inztructions, warnings, and cautions in this manual
and in the sersor’s directions for use.




JDroubleshacting

TR W e

Orxygen saturation does noi correlate with
laboratory bemozimeler,

Fraciional measuwraments may not have been
eonveried to functional measurements before the
comparison wad made, The IN-180, as wall as other
two-wavelength oximeters, measures funciions]
saturation, Mulii-wavelength oximeters, such as
laboratory hemoximeters, megsure fractional
saturation. Fraciional measurements must be
converted fo funciional measurenents for comparizon.
Reler te the equation for this canvergion in the
Frinciples of Dperation ssction.

£
T

lzee corrsiation requires simmiltenenus bicod
plivig and pulae exirneter messurements from the

arterisl suppiy.
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SFPECIFICATIONS

Farformences

Ervironraenizl Seguirements
Electrical Characiersiics
Pryaical Characiarisiics

PERFORMANCE
FRargs

Saturatior
2--100%

FPulse Baie
20250 bpm {beats pey mirnate}

Apeirany
Adilis T-1060% +% dgite?
0-59% unspacifed
Neonates P10 +3 digitaZ
0 69% unapecifiad

Pulse Rate
206—260 bpea 43 bpru ®

i. The referencs for aceuracy Lesting ie an N-200 oximeter and D25
sensors taat have been validated ia human Blosd stadies against a
laboratory hemeximetar. Adult soevracy spacification is based on

ng with. D-25 sensors; neonatel acourecy specification is based
or: testing with N-2§ sersors. All ancuracy sesting weas condusted
on health sauly volunteers in induced hypoxis studise. For
specifications with other Nellcor Puritan Bennelf sensors, call
Nalicor Puritan Benreit’s Tecknical Services Departinent or your
local Meileor Puritan Bernets represeniative.

2. Tois vartation squals one standard devistion (3D). Phas or minus
one 8D encompasses 38% of the popularion.




Specifications

T T TONIR D P Y T T kT

ERVIBOMMENTAL REQUIREMENTS

Tempasrature
180
H0-L04°F {16-40°C) operating
32-122°F (0-h0°C) storags
Bensor

Within pliysiclogic range 82.4-107.6°F
(2B—42°C) for sccurais measurement.

Mty
Ay hurniditytem perature combination without condenzation
AlitunaBarcinetric Pressurg

G—10,2040 £ (15,048 m)
TE0-530 mmidg

ELECTRICAL CHARAGTERISTION

Frotecstive Class

Begres of Frotection
Type BF: patient electrically ianlated
¥oliage

160120 VAL, 53/60 Hz
220--240 V.., 50/80 Tz

Data WO

BIE/ECE noruinal output voltage 212V




o o e T

Specifications

108-150 VAT
2x 7025 A, slow-blow, 220V

220240 Y ~
2xT0.10 4, 250

Fower Sonsumpiiot
MMamimum rating: 25 VA
Baltery

N e

Lesd-zeld beitacy pack, 1.9 27

Battory Life

AL L LI |-,

& houre typicsl an £}l charse; batlery age and nsage may affect

batiary performance.

Raechares Period
14 hovrs minimom

BHVEICAL OHARKACTERIETICR
mensions

2.8 in. high x 5

Walgt

6.6k

o

% 241 o)
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MAMUEL DUUTILISATION

Gaymaetre de Powls A-130

&etention : dux termes de s lof fdérale andricaine, oo produl ne ceut
&ire vendu que par un médecir ou sur prescription médicals.

£

D123

€ 1556 Nalicor Furitan Serwatl ine. Tous droits résarvds.

MBEG83-G795



Zidge Socfal

Weleor Puritan Senuaks Ine.
42680 Hatienda Dvive
Plessemiton, Califormis 94588
US54

TEL B1Y AG5-4000

B NELLCOR

Buresa Exropéen

Meleor Pariian Bonnatt Farope BV
Hamhbszor wetering

5231 TiD "a-FHertogenazeh

The Natneriands

Tel +5173.54R59700

Diamng e Peei@agne

Maleor Puritan Bernett T Lid,
Boom 1608 Brargo Honse

38 Glevoaster Road

Wemaggs

Hong Kong

Tl +8582 2520 0365

—
Sewvices locans

Nedeer Paritsn Bennett TTE Lid,
19 Talismran Business Centre
Lionder Boad

Bicesier, Oxiordamre OXE 00X
Twited Hingdom

Tal. 444, 2869 322708

Nelleor Puritan Benneti Belgium NY/S4
lnierienvenisan 8%, #one 2

B-2007 Heverise

Belgure

Tel +32. 185400457

Welleor Puritan Bennsit France Sard
25 rue Albert Caomeiie

T335% Jouy-er-fosss Cedex

Fearoe

Tei, +-52. 13463 .05.00

Helloor Pavitgn Bennett Germany OambH
Bisck-&-Docker Stzanse 25

G510 Idetnin
Germaany
Tel. 4981265830

Hellzor Paxitar Bannett Thalis. Sx
“fis dei Tabipan, 5

26090 Fieve Foranuals (MY

Toaly

Tel. +32.8.90786404

Fous toul renscignement suyr la guraniie éventuelis de o produit, appeler Ie
Berviee Teolmique Nelleor Puritan Beuneit ou votre représentant local.

Burasensor, Dure-¥, Gridand , OxiChe, Uaisensor ot Je houton Nelleow
Pyrtizn Seanett sont des merques dépostes de Nelloor Prariten Bennstt foc.

Frotégés par un vu plusienrs des brevels suivenis ot lenrs brevels Steangors ;
Eravets 1.5, 4.621.643, 4.853.488, 4.700.708, 4.770.178, 4.860.254.
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

klise en garde

RO L L T DR WD i W R AP YR TTWESTRIICLE T s T

N GARDE

MIBE B

Dendraiités

DANGER! Risgue d’explosion en présance
d'anesthésigues infammables.

Le N-180 doit éire vniguement witlied par om pereonnsl
gualifié, Lire atteniivement oo mamael $urilizetion, le
maode d’emplol des seeesseivres, loutzs les informations
econcernavs los précantions 4 ohesrver, ninsi gue los
spécitications appropriées evant dwiiliser Pappareil.
Lhutiliestewr dolt s‘assurer gue le matdriel fonetionve ew
towts séonrité of veiller & oe gue celtd-¢l soil en bor étak
avant de Pultiliser.

L2 N-1870 doit Btre uiiliséd uniguement compe Wi IMoven.
ge surveillance spéeifique supnidrocntaive. Son
utilisstion clinigue ne peut ssuvisager gqrren
eogionetion svec une surveillance sHpigue o
pacaciinigue des anires paramitres.

Ne pas ntiliser loz ozymetres de pouks i nsege Nellcor
Puritgn Bennelt pendant vue sxploration par RN ¢
cela ponrrait en effei provoguer : das brGlures de
Yanimal par contact avec les accessoives chauifss sous
Pofiet de hautes fréquences utilisdes an BRMIV ; une
aliération de bz guakitsd de Plmage BM : wne moindre
wricizion des mesures de Poxymatee, 1l fawt towjanes
retiver axymeétres et accessoires du champ nagnétione
avant Pexploration dv patient.

Slarras
Ne pas neeiraliser Palsome sonere, ni diminner sow
volume 8f celo visgue de compromeitre iz séouvité dn

paiient,

Yérifier ia durds de neutralisation de Palarme sonore
zvant de la newtraliser temporairement,




nf;‘@.-,rrsjgnes e géuurid

. e

Yeérifier los limites d'alarme chague fols que e monitenr
est utilisé afin de vonus assurer qu'elles sont approprifes
g patieni monitoré.

Piisea on gards relatives & Vaggent dlockrigus

Risgue de choc élecirigne. Le chissis de Peapparsil ne
doit Sive démonté gue par du personnel Ceniretien
ouabifid. /inidviewr de Pappareil ne renferme suoune
pitce & entrefeniy par Putilisateur.

Noie : Ne pas brancher sur une prise édleeivigue relide 2
un interrupiéeur marel. Lalimewntation ta
wontteur visguersit @&tre coupde par
inadvertence.

Capleirs

i est recommeands de Hes attenivemsnt le mode
femplod des capteurs avasnt ntilfsaticn.

Uiiliser exelusivenient les capieurs & sxypdne Mellcos
Pariton Bennett. L'enyplol dCautres capieurs risoue
d'amoindrir lss performences de Poxymodiyre,

La mise en plees su Vatilisztion incorrectes Pur captenr
(trow serré; rajout de sparadrap...) peut provogne: des
késions tissmlaires . Examiner régulitrement lo site du
capiewr penr vérifisy Paspect de 1a pean, ainsi gue la
mise en place et Padbésion du capieur. Dans le cas
eoniraive, dénlacer le eapleny vers un auire gite,

Examiner le cagtenr =t son cable pour s‘assurer qutils ne
présantent pas de teaces Qeililochure, de f8lure o de
cassare el gi'ils n'ont subdl aveun antre dommage, Me
pas niiliser le captenr ou le cdble si Uon remargue de
tels défauie. Ne pas compiétement immerger le eapteur
dansg de Yean, des dissolvands ou des produlls de
netteyage (car le connectenr nest pas dtanche).

o]
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ALNC L

Ne siéritiser ol par rayons gammsa, ni 4 la vapeusr, i
al'axyde d'éthyléns.

Mesures

La parte du signsl de pouls pent se produire ponr les
raisons swivanises

*  gapleur trop foriement seryd

*»  zxpostilon directe & une source de lumidre intense @
seleil, scialytinres cu lamapes de photothérapic

¢ capiteor placed sur un membre noviant d4j4 un
brassard & tension o un cathéter artéricd!
intravasenlaire

¢ le patient sst en étai de choce, sonifrant A hypotension,
de vasoconstrictioe, Cenémie grave, Chypothermie,
docclasion sridrtelle en sinonl du captenr o dun
arrét cardiagie.

Dee résultates imprésis peuvent étre caasds par ;
o Papplication ou Putitisation incorvecies du cantewr

» des ags lnportants dhémoglobine dysforciionnete,
comme lz carboxyhdmoglobine on la méthémogiobine

v des tauy lmportante de vert dindocyanine on de blen
de méthyléne eu Pautres coloranis imiravasonlaires

¢ Pexposition directs & une souree de lnmisre intense
(e : scislytiones - notarnment an zénon -~ lampes de
photothérepia, lampes flnorescenies, lompes
ehauifanies & Infrarouge ou lumidre solaire directe),
& la lumiére ambianie vous sembie frop Torte,
eecourTir 1o capteur dhun tissn onages.

2 gdes monuvemenis excessifs du patiens
¢ des pulsations veineuses

2 des interférences & haute-fedguence dun bistout
électrigue ou den défihrillatenr

[
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*  Ia mise en place do capleur & Pextréwdts dun
meerbre portant un brassard & tension ow wun
cathéter artérie)lintravasculaire.
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SYMBOLES

LI TN iy e T AT TN ST L T AT

3"\ i -
¢ RS Alitention : se raporter au roanuel
e
3 Eguipement 37 (Patient dlectriguement 1s0lé)
? rHip 1
£% |
c .
= N Reraplacement des fusikles
Zostamoy ®
|

Led Equipcientisiité

A s o .
%\_ Alarms Bonore Inachive
F ome . ., - Ao A
177 Intammapieur Marche/dorés
14t Tntermimtenr MARCHEATTENTE

Splls% Pourcantage SATURATION EN DXYEENE
Bt srin POULE, reesuré en battemant vay mminute (opm)

4 RECHEACHE DE POULS

[+ = FONCTIONNEMENT SUR BATTERIE

T
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BATTERIE FAIBLE

SATURATION HALTE

BATURATION BASSE

FREGEMCE HAUTE

FREGUENCE BASSE

Mouvean-né

[P RS
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GUISHE RAPIDE DPUTILISATION

Foncliornement de bass
Fonotions des alarmes

FOMOCTIONNEMENT DE BASE

L. Choisir 12 capteur Nelicor Puritun Bennett aporonris et
Peppliguer sur le patiens, en suivent le mode d'emploi (cfle
chapitre Joptenrs Nelleor Puritan Bennetid. Relier le
captenr su N-180. 5i néeassaire, utiliser un ndbls
dewiension Nellcor Puriton Bennatt BC-4 ou EC-8,

b

Maitre en marche l2 srstdrae ; mettrs sur MARCTTE
Vintarmipiour marche/atienie du pannean arvisrs de
Yapparell et sur MARCHE Pinterrupteur MARGHE!
ATTEMTE cu pannean avant.

Daire fonctionner le W-1580 smr sa basteris inferne,

Contrler les Yimites dalarme. B néccesnire, los ajuster
pour répondre anx besoins du patient.

Ci

4. Bégler lez livaites d'alarme de SATURATION HAUTE,
SATURATICON BASSE, FREQUEMOE HAUTE ot
FREGUENCE BASSE en sppuyans sur les touches
correapondantes of en bmamant e bouton de contebie (dans
lea § secondes). :

Régler la péricde d’alarme sonore en appiyais ek =n
gardant la pression gur la fouche dinactivation de Palarras
tout e tournant le booton de contrsle.

FORMCTIONS DES ALARMES {of o shapitre Guids de
fonefiorrmement)

Warifiar los limites $'alarmee

Appazyer sur la touehe dalarme appropride (SATURATION
HAUTE ou BASSE, FREQUENCE HAUTE ou BASSE).

-3



iide rapide duiifisation

Ty LI VT L

Fénizge des limiles o'alarmes

Appuyesr sur la touche dalarme approprse (SATURATION
HALTE su BASSE, FREQUENCE HAUTE ou BASSE, puie
tourner le bouton de contréle § iusgwa ce gue la valeur souhaitén
apparaisse.

Réglage du volume d’alarme

Appuyer simultanément sur les touches SATURATION FAUTE
at BABSE. Tourner le bouton de contrdle jusow'a ce gue ls
réglage souhaité ayparaisss au comnpiowr numérigue
SBATURATION EN OXYGENE, La rotation du bouton fat varier
le volume de Palarme sonors

Meairalise: temporairement Palarms sonore

Appuyer sur la touche Alarme Sonore Inastive, Le {émoin reste
aliumé tant gue Uaiarme sonores est inactivée.

Régler la durée pendant lagquelie lalarme sonnie esi
Jemporairament veutralizde

Appuysr sur 1 touche Alavme Sonore Inackiive et tourner iz
pouton de contréle ] msqua oe gus Ia valesr aoubaités
(30120 secondes) appardmm 211 CoOrmpPleny numériue
SATURATION EM OXYGENE.

lnhiiser définitivement Palanme sonors

Aopuyer et garder la p?‘essir_rn sur la touchs Alsrine Sonore
Inactive tout en fowrnant ie bouton de contrdle dans ie sans des
aiguiliss dvne moatre jusqu’a co gue “CFF” gpparaisse dans 1z
compteur numeﬁnque SATURATION EN QXYGENE =2t gue le
témoin Alsrrae Sonore Inactive clignots,

MNota : Cet étel sera valide Jusqu’s ce que vous réaetiviez
Palarmes sonore,

Mote : Quand Paisrme sonare est inhibés, un bip vetentis
toutes les troie mivntes.

Four réactiver 'alarme sonore, appuyer de nouveall sur lg
pouche Alarme Sorore Inactive ; la réactivaiion de Palarme
zonore mat fin an clignotement du témoin luminews.




Guivke rapics o uiifiisation
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Eteindre of vallumer e M-180 remet log glarroes aux valewes
par défaut.







CARACTERISTIQUES DU N-180

Giéneéralités
Caractérisfiques

T e

CGERERALITES

LDoxymbtre de pouls Nelloor Puriton Benneid N-180 mesurs la
saturation en oxygene de Vhémoglobine du sang artérie: iSpda)
et le pouls (frégquence de pouls). La gurveillance de la SpOz et
du powls par le W-180 se f2it en continn ef de manidére nox
invazive, lee mesures sont réactualisées a chague puication.
. Jne source interne de CA apporte la puierance nécessaire su

¥ fonetionnement do Papparel of 4 la charge de ses haiteries
internes. Par aillanrs, le N-180 possade nne aoviie digitsle pour
cormerier des périphdrignes &enregistrement des donndes.

FARACTERISTIGUES

Le M-180 est imroddissement opérationne! dds la mise soua
tension, zans nécessiter Vétslonnage va de configuration. T
offre

*  1Jn smio-test et des messages devrour automaiigues.

¢ Un étalonaage exyméirigue automatigque,
* Dea affichsages oxyméirigues visuels ot sonoves,

*  Un systéme &’alarme sonore précoce nour la Splz etla
fréquence de pouls : chagne pulsation est signalée par un
soit dont la tonslité varie en fonction des varistions de la
Bpiia

*  Des alarmes sonoves oxyraétrigues configurdss par

Putilisateur, svec des Himites pré-réglies pour Padults ot lo
NeUvesn-nue.

Vaffichage dua pouls et de la saturation en oxygdne passent
du vert an rouge en cas de ddpassement des aiarmes,

*  Fonclionnement sur batterie en cas d'urgence ot gn unité
portable,

11




Caractériatigues oo W-180

T N-180 laisae 4 Putilisateur 1a poasitalité dadapter ls

syetéme & des applications clinigues spéoifiguss, Les
possibilités sont les suiventes

Nentraliser temporsiremernt eu inkubher définitivernent les
alarmes sonores ; le volume sonore est réglable.

Trois modes de fonetionmament permettent de faire varier
le teraps de réponse pour répondre sz diverses sitnations
clinigues.

12



PRINCIPES DE FONCTIONMEMENT

Principes d'oxymdtiis

PRINGIPES DPOXYMETRIE

Eloxymétrie de pouls repese sur deux principss : Vabsovption est
différente pour Vexyhémeglobine et la désoxyhémoglobine dans
e rougs et Vinfrarouge (spectrophotométria), of le volume de
sang artériel dans lee tissus (done de Vabsorption de la Tumigre
par ce eang) coange pendant nn peule {piéthysmographie). Uni
axymetre de poals détermine la SpQ9 er faizant traverser wm
rayon de lamizire vouge et infraronge dane un 136 artériolaire en
mazsursnt les variations d’absorption pendant le evels pulzatile.
Diss dicdas dlectrolaminezcentea (NEL} 4 faible tension danz le
rouge et Vinfrarsuge servent de ssures homineusoe an eapleuy
daxyméirie ; une photodicde 121t offce de photodétentens,

D fatt que Pozyhémoglebive ot ia désoxvhémoglobine
abzorbent différemment la lumitre, la guantité ge lumides
rouge of infrarouge abaorhée par le sang ot fonction de la
saturation an oxyeéne de Uhémeglobine. Pour déterminer la
zaturation en cxygéne de Fhdmoglobine aridrielle, le moniteur
met & profif la nature pulsatile dn débit artériel. Pendant la
systole, un noovean volume de sang aviéri

ériel entre dans le it
veaculaire et ie volume sanguin aivei gue Fabssrpiion
hamineuse sugmersent, Durant la Eagtolz, le volume panguin
et Vabsorplion lumineuse sont & levr minimum. Le moviteur
bage ges mesures de SpO2 sur la diffévence entve Vabsorption
minimale et mszimale {¢eat-a-dire las mesuras & 1a systals ot &
la dizstole). Ts feisant, I ne tient corapte que de Vabeorption
lumineuse par le aang artériel pw.satile, sliminant Vabaorption
des éléraenis non pulsatiles comire tes tizsue, lez 0z et l2 sang
vainetix,

Etalanmsge suiomaiiqus

Etant donné que Pabsorpsion de la lumidre per Uhémoglobine
dépend de la longueur d'onde ot gue la longusnr moyenne des
diodes varie, Voxymétre doit connaitre la longusnr donde
mgyenne de s diode rouge du rapisur pour mosurer
exactement la Spls,

)
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Princines da fonceiionnement

Dandant 1z fabrication, 18 longneur donde moyenne de la dicde
rougs ot codéde dans une résistance du saptenr. Pendant le
ronitorzge, o logicie! de Vappareii Bs cette réaistance ef choisit
les coefficients appropriés 4 la longne donde de 1a Jinde
rougs e e eapleur. Ces coeliiclents sont ensuite uriliséa pour
calenler la BpOa, Cotte résistance sst lue au moment de la mise
sous tension du maozifaur, wis régulisrement par la suite, of &
chiague fhis qu'ur nouveac caphenr est cenneats,

En outre, afin de compenser les différences d"épaiasenr da
tizsu, Vintensité des diodee dut capieur est ajustés
automatiguement.

Bahwaticns fonclionnatie et fvastiznnelin

Le montieur mesure ls saturstion en ovygene fonctsnnells -
cest-g-dire 'hémoglobine nxygsnés, exprivnés en pourcentags
de Phémogiobine sapable de transportar Uezygéne. Il ne détects
ras we aux significatifs de dyshémoglobives somme la
carbogyhémeglobine e lz méshémogichine. B revanche, les
hémmrymetres de laboratoire mesurent la saturation en
axygens tractisunslle - dest &-dire Vhémoglobine oxygénée
agprimée en pourcentage de o quaniité totale dhémoglobine
mesuree, ¥ corupris les dyshémaglebines. Pour corrparer les
mesures de saturation fonctionwslle & celles dune saturation
fracticraelle, 3] fanat ntiliser Péguation de conversion audvante ;

i ! saturetion fragiiannels
sofuration fuclionmislie=

- x 1
102 - (rcarboxyhémoglobiag + %méthémagleine;
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Brinciges de fonsliennement

e ]

Bgturs

tion masurée 2 ealouide

Lorsgue la Bp0z est caleuiéde 4 partiv de 1a PO2 des paz du

sang, la vaisur caleuiée peut &trs [dgdrement différente de la
Sp0z mesurée par un cxymaétre ds o wig, Cecd paree gque la
B2 peut ne pas avoir ét8 corrigée des offats des parameéties
affectant Ia rel ati om entre la PO2 et 1s ssfovation. (Figure 1) :
PH, terapérature, PCO2, congentrstions en 2, 3-DPC et
hémoglohine foetale.
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e
t T 23-DPC

Beturatinn {%
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Figure 1 Gourbs da dissoviation de 'oryhdmoglobine
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NETALLATION

Ceballage ot inspection
Fasais
Composarnis

EWIETIET ot a1 o

DEBALLAGE ET INSPECTION

Avertiv immédiatemen’ le tranasporteur si lemballage du N-186
est abimé. Déhaller aver précautions Yappareil et ses
accessoives, Vérifier gue tous les coaiposants sont bien
Erésernts.

Contréler chamme composant, B nn composarns MAnese ou o6k
endommags, conbacier le Sarvice CHents Welloor Puritan
Benmnett, ou votre représentant Nellcor Puritan Bennett.

Lists des composants
¢ Poxymétre

le covdon d’alimentaion corvesgondant aux novines
ncepitalidres

¢ Iz cBble d'extension poar capteur & oxygene Nelicor Puritun
Eennetd (2,4 m enviror)

e

CSEAE

Véritier tantes Jes fonctions comme indigué dans le chapitre
Guide de fonciionnement. 81 une difficnlis se présante, se
reporter su chapitre Problemes, Canses, Solutions, 8 le
wrebléme persiste, confacter notre aevvice technigue qualifide
ou le représentant de Melleor Puriian Bennett.




Inaisilatisr

e U AT T

COMPOSANTS

Afflchages

Deunx compteurs numériquas & treis chilfres variz ef rouges
pour la saturation en oxygine of la féquence de pouls. Seize
segments pour le témoin Famplitude de pouls. Byimboles pour
les foncticns | BATTERIE FAIBLE, RECHERCHE DF POULS,
SATURATION MAUTE, SATURATION BASSE, FREQUENCE
HAUTE, FREQUENCE BARSE, Alarme Sonore Inactive,
BATTERIE FARLE, FONOTIONMNEMENT SR BATTERIE ot
MOOE RMUME,

Carntréles

Un boator, de eantrdle sour régler le volume du “bip”st dee
Jdmites d'alarine, et cing touches pour sélectionner les Hroites
d'alarme et pour neutraliser I'slarme sonore. Swiiches du
mizresélectear sar le panrea: srridve pour régler lez alarmes
sdulte/nouvesu-né, le formet B8 232 e la vitesse de
transmizgion {bauds).

Fanneay gavard du N80

[ 2 g 4 8 B

NERL AT
SRR (SULEE WJME"]E
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=
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b
Lo |
i}
4 1212 11 10 g3 7

Figure 2 1 Pannzsay avant du N-120
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Intervuptenr MARCHE/ATTENTE
fémadn de FONCTIOMMNEMENT 3U8 BATTERIE

Témoin de BATVERIE FMBLE  Clignote Emeqae
Pautonomie n'est plus que de cing minutes (maximum),

Compteur pumeérigus de la SATURATION EN
OEVRENE (SpOa

Bowton de contréle : Permet de modifier les fonctions de
Yappareil et Fafficher de noavelles valagrs,

Teuches BATURATION HAUTE o BASRE, FREGUEMOE
DE POULE HAUTE ot BASSE : Permet le réglage des
alarmies,

Touche Slarmoe Senore Tnsctive : Four metire I dlamae
sOUS silence ot divarses suires Tonchiona.

Témoin Alarme Sonorve Inactive ; Fallume lorsoue
Ualarme sonore est teniporairement nevhralisée ; clignote
lersque Yalarme sonore et inhibée.

Témoing BATURLTVION HAUTE ot BASSE, FRERDUENCE
DE POULS HAUTE =f BASSE clignotent si une alarme est
dépassée.

Compleur numbrigee FREGUENCE LE PDULS

L. Témoin damplitnde du pouls : Colonne verticale de

E:%

segments [umineuy indiguent Vamphitude da pouis de
merodre guslitaiive.

Térmodn MMNE @ Sallume lorsquc, ieg limites dalarme sont
régléss sur le mode novveau-né.

‘Cémoin RECHERGHE DE POULS @ Clignote lorsque 12
IN-180 racherche ie pouls au patient.




nataliation

EETREUT PRI

14 Cormerteus du capieur cu Ju odble Pexiension da
caphbeEr

Neta: Le connectewr du cdhle dextension dn eapteur eat
électriguement isold,

Panneay amiére oo 8180

o 4y
I I GE— T
b ) i © €L o WD
— i il I_,“‘-_J:_I .;
5 ; gy
20 12 14 v T
Figrare 3 : Panneau arriges du N-18%
15, Tuterzuptenr Marche/&reét : Le ténein gallume loregue

Veppareil est branché au secteur et mis aous tension.

,_
)

Bwitohes dn misrosdlecteur (Figurs 4
17, Copmpctour série REZ32

18, Hgnipotentialitd

12, Enitrée courant slternatif (VOA)

26G. Logement des fusibles
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. Insialiation
Switshes dy microsélectenur
(/ T,
3
;A
] b
S _5 ' -
f X
a 2 & 4 5 5 7 8
Figure 4 : Switehes du microedisciour
Huit pour la sortie digitale et la Boodte Jalsyme
sduliemouvean-né,
Switches du
microsélontewr Fomclion
1 Réglages de Palarme par défaut pour
Yaguite (vers le haut) on le nowvean-né

{vers ls bisg)

b {ormat RE-232
2.4 5.8 non utilisés
7, B cholz de 15 vitesse de ransmiszion

‘handa)
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GLHDE DE FONCTIOMMEMENT

Dnerations de pase
Caractéristioues de PFomymatre

AT TR TWCh aluu

GPFERATIONS D BASE

1. Brancher le cshle dalimeniation du N-180 aur secteur

E

220-246 V~. Nutiliser gu'un branchement avec prise de
terre et la fiche oviginale - aux spécifications hoapitalisres -
ou eon éguivelent. En cas de doute sur Vintdgrité de la mise
4 ls terre des conmexione centrales, fairve fomctiorer
Papparell sur za bajieris interne.

Z  Metire Muterrepisur de Mearche/dorst sur MARCHS. Le
témoin s'ailiuwe sl Vinterrapteur secteur 255 eur Marche.
2. Appliguer le capteur Nellcor Puritam Bennett le plus adapté

& Pusage préva. Bravcher le eapteur ap sonnectens
rorraspondant du N- 1840, Refermar 2 Inguet sur 1a fiche, 51
nécesgaire, ulilizer ur cdble dextension B4 my BO-8.

4, Alivwser le M-180 & Vaide de Vinkermiptensy
MARCHEATTENTE. Aprds queloues aacondes, & 1z suite
des aufetests, fous les affichages s'aliumen’ ot lz
barregraphe monte et Gescen:d & chague pulsztion. Chague
pulsaiion eet signalée par un “bip” sonore, dont la sonalité
au son verie avec la valeur de la SpD2.

Nota : Lorsqus s W-180 est steint ot ralhams, tous lea

H
paramaires ajustables par Fotilisateur revierment &
lzur veleur par défaut.

4. Vérifier les Umites Falarme & chague wtiiization du I9-180.
Feur effectusr un affichage de & secondes pour chaoune do
cus valenrs, procéder de la facon suivants :

b Appayer sur SATURATION HAUTE et vérifiar le chiffre
au compienr numérique 4z lg saturation en oxygéne.

*  Appuyer sur SATURATION SASSE ef vérifier le chiffre
au compteur numérigae de la saturation en oxygéne.

v Appuyer sur FREGUENCE MAUTE ot wérifier le chiffre
au comptenr numérique de la fréguence de pouls.




Gericte de fonclionmament

O g L

®  Appayer sur FREGUENGE BASSHE et vérifier i chiffre
au eomptenr numérigue ae le fréguence de pouls.

6. Pour ajuster lss limites d'alarme en fonetion des besolns

spécifiques des patiente, spouyer sur 1a fouche appropride
{(SATURATION HAUTE, SATURATICN BABSE,
FREQUENCE HAUTE, FREQUENCE BABSE) pids tonrnar
le bouton de contrfile jusqu’s ce que la valeur sounsitée
g'affiche. Les limnites dalarme pour la ssturstion peuvent
dtre réglées sur tout chiffre compris enire 20% et 100%, ot
celles de la feégquence de pouls sur tout chiffre compris
enfre 20 et 260 battements par minutz. La limite haute

T

dois bien enfendu 8ire supérisure a la xnite basze.

CARLSTERIETIOGUES UE VOKYUMETRE

Le IN-150 mesure et affiche la 8p0% et la fréguance de pouls, et
fournit des denndes pour déclancher les alarmes of utiliser la
gortie digitale.

Sy oy pouls

rrun capteny Nelloor Puritan Senneid eat cormacts au
80 et an pahient, le pouls ast aigrald par un “bin” sonore
dont la tonalité varie en fonetion des modifications dals
saturation on oxXvgine, dovenant phus zigu larague la
saturation augmenis et plus grave lorsgr’elic baisas,

"

Féglage du volume du son dun pouls

Ajusier le volume du son du poule au moyen du bouten de
copirile. Lorague le N-180 ast éteins et rallumé, le zon du pouls
revient & sa valeur par défaunt.
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Fonctions < alarme

MISH N CARDE : Lovegwe {a touche Alerme Bonore
Ingctive est sppuyée et gue lv idmoin Alarme Scmore
|Inastive elignute, Ie signal sonore ne se déclenchera pas
jen cas dincident chez le patient. La forciion Alarme
 Sonore Inaciive ne doit pas 8t e aciivée si 1o séourits du
paiient risque d’en &tre comprowise.

MISE EN GAKDE : En fonctionnement norstal, la touche
Alarme Sonore Inactive neutralise femporaivement
Palarme sonore. Bien qu'il seiv possible dinbiker
Palarente sonores en suivant los instruction figurant daas
ce chapitre, il fant s’sn abstenir si ia sécwriid dn patient
{risgue den élre eompromise.

Le IN-18G comporte dea alavmes visuelles et eonorss pour ¢
®  ia sghwration haute et basee

¢ lafréguence de poules hante of base

¢ lanen détechion du poule,

Lep nlarmes simoves peuvens &ire neuiralisées temporaireraent.
worsgie le pouls eat déiecté, et leur volume est réglabie. Les
alarrnes sonores peavent 8tre neviralises pendant 60 secondes
 Paide de la toushe Alarme Sonore Inactive ; 1z périoda
dnactivation peut varier de 30 & 120 secondes. La fonction
dalarme zonicre peut 8tre épaleinent complidtenens inkibées ; un
signal vizuel st somere prévient alors Pniilisateny.

Adnei, guand Palarme sonove 22t inhibée, un hip refentit tovtes
les trois nrinetes.

Etals olalarmes

Bi le niveaw d= la safuration ev sxygéne ou de ls fréguence de
pouls dépasse los Heites d'alarme, le témoin luminenx
correEpondant se raet & clignoter ob 88 condeny passe du vert au
rouge. Les chiffres clignotent et 1n signal sonora relentit
(usmy’a ce quiil ecit lnsciiva),

Nota : Une alarme retentit immédiatement & 12 eapteur ou le
eAple Yextenaion se déeonnectent du monitewr.




faiide e fonclinnnement

ORI b,

81 Valarme eaf activée pa une perte de pouls, les comapteours
nimeériques de la SATURATION ET DE L& FREGUENCE
clignotent ef affichent “0”, le témoin recherche de pouls
clignete, e un signal sonove retenitit Gusguw'a ce gu'il soit
Ineghiva),

Limites Pelarme par défant

Les limites d'slarme par défaut Faffichent & Vallumeags ds
Vappareil. I existe deux types de limites par défant : adultes et
nouveaux-nés (of Tablegu 1).

Tebioau 1 : Valaurs d'alarme payr défaut

MHode Wlsde

Linoites dalarme Adulte MNouvesw-nt Fourcheite
Saturation haute 100% q8% 20103
Saruration bagee A% 20% 20-100
Fréguence de pouls 140 bpm 200 bpm 20280
haute

Fréguence hasse e £E bom 10 bpm 20-250
ronls

Weota : 8 Vappareil est éteini et rallums, les limites d'zlarme
refournent a leurs valeurs par défant.

Passage des limites Adulie sux Hmites Wouveau-nd

Pour modifier les réglages adulte/nouveau-né, levar 1o gwitch 1

an roicresélectenr sitaé sur le panneau srridre pony lss limites

par Géfaut chez Vadulie et le balassr nour lea limites par défeut
cher le nouvesi-né,

Configuration de Palarme sonore

L'alarme sonore peut &ire modifiée de aifférentes facons : elle
pzut 8tre nentraiisée temporairement ou inhibée
définitivement, et som volume peut 8tre ajusié. Lalarme
vizuelie ne peut pas &tre inhibée.




il cle fonciannemant

Réglage du volume de Palarme sonore

Pour réglor Is volume de Valarsae sonore, sppuyer
sinulianément sur SATURATION HAUTE o BASSE, puis
tourner le bouton de contrdie dans le sens des aiguilles Ghuns
rachire pour sugmenter le volume et dans le sans inverse ponr
is réduire. Le volume relataf g'affiche alors a la place de la
SATURATION EM OXYGENE,

Neutralizsation temporairemeni de Yalavme sonore

Pour neutraliser I'alarme sonore pendsnt 83 secondes, appuyer
nne fois sur Alarme Sonore Inactive. Le témoin Alzitae Sonore
{nactive g'allume, indiquant ains! gue la fonction est
temporaireraent neuiralisée. Au bout de 60 secandes, le signal
retentit & nouvesu g état dalsroe persiste.

MNota: Valarme ne reprend A ls fin de cette période que sl un
poule eat détectd pendant vevtrslization.

Réglage de la meuniralisation temunraire

Powr medifier la durée de 1z neutralization tswporaire, garder
Iz doigt spmaye sur Alarme Banore Inastive ot towner le
banton de confrdle jusmi's ce gue la durde soubizitée P'sfickhe.
Heidcher le bouton. Il est possible de choisir tonte valsor sntre
30 et 120 secorides,

Nota : Lorsgue le M-180 est éteint ot rallumé, Yalarme sonore
revient & a2 valeur par dé&faus,

Lahibition de Palarioe sonore

Pour inhiber Palarme sonsre, garder le doigt appuyé sur
Alarme Sovore Inactive ef tourner le hbovion de contréle dans le
seng der siguilles dune mordre fusqu'a c2 gue “OFF” s'afficke
damns le comptaur nurédrigue de Ia SATURATION EN
OXYGENE. La fonetion peut 2tre réachivés en appuyans
aonveat sur le houten Alsrme Sonore Inaciive of en effectuant
la manosuvre inverae.

Neta © Quand Palarme sonore est ‘nactivée, un eon unigue
retentit toutes les 3 minates ef le témoins situé a cité
de la touche Alarme Sonore Inactive clignote pour
avertir Puiilisateur gue Palarme pe retentira vas.
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Ginilde de fonctignnement

T v

Modes de Tonotionnemeant

Les trois modes de fonctivansment dui N-180 hy permiettent da
réalizer des mesures exactes guel gue =01t le nivean d'aetivité
de patient. Dans lge trois modes, le I.I80 réactualise eez
valeurs 4 chagque pulsation, Les donndez correspondant a la
dernigre pulsation remplacent celles de lz puization initials, of
Yappareil caleule ef affiche lzs nouvellas moyennes,

Exr Mode 1, mode par défaut, ie temups de calenl est da 57
secondas ; ce mode est ztile dans les situations oft le patient est
reiativement inaciif,

En Mode 2, le ternue de calenl est de 2-3 secondes, done plus
sensible aux mouvements du patisnl. I est utile pour des
applications spéoisles ndcossitant vn temps de réponse repide,
comins les dtudes du sommeil.

In Mode 3, 12 {ernps de caleni sst de 10--15 secondes | il ezt
done moins affecté par les misuvements du pehient, Dans ce
meds, la fréguence de pouls n'eat pas afizhde et Je bip du poulz
na retennit pas.

Réglage du mode de fonctionnement

Leorsgi’on allume e N-180, celui-ci 2st préi 4 fonctionner en
mode 1. 8 wa avtre masde de fonciisnnement est miens adspté
2 la situelion elinigue, appuyer sur les touches FREQUEMCE

i

bouton de sontvdle vers la dreite jusqu's ce gue le chilfre déairé
apparalsse an corspleur numériqus de la FREQUENCE DE
FOULS.

Guand le H-180 est ébeint, puis rallumé, il revient au Mode 1.

Fenetionnament de Ia balisrie

En cas de pann2 ou de non fonctionnenient du sectzur, le N-180
se et sUr sa batterie interne, Dans e cas, 1 HSmoin
FONCTIOMNEMENT SUR BATTERIE vallume. Lorsgue le
nivean de ks batterie est insufiisant pour faire fonciionner
corvectement Vappareil, le tédmoin BATTERIE FAIBLE sallume
ot, apres une courte période; n switch nterne dbaint
antomatiquement le N.130.

[
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Shuicde de foncliasnneniant

La batterie se vecharge & chaque fois que 'apperail est branché
sur le secteur et gue Vinterrupteur principal - situé an face
arvidrs - egt sur Marche, La recharge compléts de 1z batferie
demande au minimum 14 havres,

orile des donndes an série

Fa gortie des données (Tablean 3} en série peui se faire scus
denx formes avec le N-18% ; en mode eonversationmel, le
N-180 répondant aux signaux dun systémes A8CIHT externe ; on

wode erdinateur of Iz IV-180 sori alors périndiquament une
série de donndes sur le ponle, les états d'alzrme ef Pétat du
monitenr.

Foor s

leeticroer le mods soubeite, conaulier 1= tablean 4.

b2
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CARPTEURS NELLCOR PURITAN BENNETT

Choix dun captour
Mattoyage st réutiisstion
Paricrmances

MIEE EN GARDE : MNuiiliser que los captenrs & oxygine
MNefleor Purison Bennelf. L'utilisation @avires caplieurs
(peut altérer le fonetionnement optimal de Voxymdire.

Rk a Ty T o = 4 T o . i
REESE BN GABRDE @ Avant wtilisation, live attentivement |
\le mode Femplici des eaploars. i

CHGEL DFUN CAFTEUR

Pour choigir u ben capteur, 11 faud sevdr compbe da poids et du
wdvesu dactivilé du patients, de sa perfasisn, des sites
dispanibles, de la nécessité éventuelle Pun canionr stérile ot de
la durée du monitwrage. Feur plus divformaiions, se reporter
aui Tablear 2 suivant ef consuiter votre reprécentant Nalleor
Buritan Sennett,

il
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Coplours

Meffvor Purifan Sappeff

Takleaw 2 Capieurs Mellzor Buriten Sennett

Poids dua
Caplevwe & oxypéne Modele paitent

Oxiseneor IT ou Oxisensor {stérile, DN-23 <h kg, »40 kg
ugage unigue) 120 320 &g

D20 1050 kg

D281y =B kg

RS »B0 kg
Dy (stérile, nsage unigoe) A >80 ke
Dira ¥ (non stértle, réutilieable) I-¥3 » 1isg
Cxibond {révtilizsable, adhdsif non  OX-AMN <2 ke, »40 ks
gtériial O3 P S-4 ko
Burazensor (non shérile, DE-1034 40 kg
réntilisable)
Aefectance {non siérils, RE-10 =41 kg

reu‘m]:\sam on limitée)

METTG

TAGE EV REUTILISATION

Astention : Ne jamals stériliser un capteuwr o adhdsif
Nellove Puritan Bernnell sux rayons gomrea, 4 la vapeur
o & Poxpde @éthyléne, Ne pas imomerger dans Peaw ou
nne solnticn de peitovape.,

el PLL@y@"’ lea capteurs réuiilisables avec un déainfactavit cornma
Peleool & 7"‘*% =i Panoutilise un car,hoar aché
captevr on de bande achésive pour changie pati ant.

PERFORMANCES

Cenmecter le captenr on le edble dextension du cepleur
uniguement o panreau gvant.

Choizir toujours le capteur le plus appropris, le poser selon les
Instructions e raspecier toutes les mises =n gards et
précautions demplol,

&1 la lumidre ambiante est trop forte, s'assurer gue le captenr
g6t bisn en place et recouvrir Je site d'un tisen opagus, Sans
cetie précantion, les meanres risquent d'étre frussées. Les
sonrces lumineuses susceptibles d'affecter leg performances ge




Camteins Meflnor Purfien Bennett
ol

Vappareil sont les scialytiquas {suriout au wdron), les larnpes &
biliraline, los lampes fuorescentes, les rampes chanfanies &
infrarougs e la huniére solzire direcie.

& les mouvemants du patient affectent la performance, vériSer
que le capteur est appliqué de maniére correcte of atable ;
choisir vn sutre site ou utilizer un captenr adhésif adapté &
Pactivits du patient su wn captenr neuf.

8i une faible perfusion affecte les performances dn capteur,
envisager Iutibsation dun capieur de nez Ouisensor R-15 pour
adulte ou d'un capteur par réflectance Nelicor Puritan Bennett
BE-10, Le R-18 effectue ses mesures aur une artére alimenide
par la carotide interss, Vartérs ethrmoide entérieure sevtals
par cenzéguent, il peut obtenir des mesures méme avers tne
faible perfusion péripnérigque. Le BE- 10 whilize ie frond et 1o
terape eoviane sites do mesure ; tes zones, 2llos pasel, peuvent
gavérer efficaces en cas dhyvpoperfusion périphérione, zonss
qui peuvent 8tre Spargnéee lovegne la perfiosion périphérigus
est Taible.
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CONNEXION DU M-180 & DVAUTRES
APFPARENS

Protecols de sommutication RS-232

o

MIZE BN GARDE : Pour gavantir Pisolation slectrigus
du patieni, ne connecter Pappareil quw's des dquipemsnts
Slectriguement isolds,

MESE EN GARDY : Lors de s conneyion du monitens &
ot zuire instrurent, en vérificr e hon fonelBoonement
avart Putilisation eliiigue. Consulter In manuel
dutilisation de Pappareil pour des instruciions
complétes, éguipement guxiliaire eoprecté aux sorties
analogiques on digitales du moniieur deves e cortifid
#elon les normes CHEI respectives, e-&-d, CEI 950 pour ke
matdriel informatigue et UEY 801.1 pour e matdsriel
slectromadical, Tous l=s monitages de matériels dojvent
étre conformes aux novmes 1RC 801.1.1. En css de doute,
consulier le service technioue Nelleor Puaritan Benneti
o votre renrésentant Nellcor Puritan Bennelt.

PROTOGCOLE DE COMUMLINICATION RS-252

Liatilisaieur trouvera dans ce chapiire les inforations hs
permettant d'établir des comnmunications on séric entre Io
M-130 et aes systémes digitales externes. Ponr plus de détails,
ge reporter su Manuel Tachnigue, Appendiz 4,

Aitribution des proches du conpecteur &N sarie

Le connecteur de commurications en série st vl connechkanr
subniniature & 9 broches, de type 2,

Le Tablsan 3 répertorie oroche par broche lee foncticns du
connectaur en série ef Indique les gtiributions correspondantes
sur les connecteurs BS-232 a 25 broches.




Lonnexion o N-T81 & d'auties sppareils

T DN

Tabdeau 2 : Fonctions des broches dn connasieur an série

Broehe Sigaal

Broche dw sysiémre systame
Sonnecten? Sipnsal Beng  exiorme EEherne
1 nutilizé néant néant, néant
2 donnéea Bx < 2 données Tx
3 donnéss Tx ——i 3 données Kx
5 Terre o— 7 Tarre
8 DER - 4 RS
7 RBTS i & R
8 LB ES] - 20 YR
o inutilisé néait ndamnt ndsnt

Mota : Uiliser exchusivement des cibles d'enirde/sortie
proiégés pour tentes les connexions port séris,

Fermals des communications

e en

Les awitches du migroadiecteur de format RE-232 sond ntilisés
pour Jxer le format du port de communicaiion, comms le
maontre le Tablesu 4. Le format de commmnication en série sur
le N-180 est de 8 hite de données ¢t 1 bit darrdt (nas de Wt de
parital.

bode ordingtews:

Dans ce mode, b2 M-180 transmet une chaine de données toutes
les 10 secondes, m dis gu'un paramétre chenge sl oo
changement &2 produll avant les 10 secondas, Lever 1o
commnfateur 2,

Lz chaine transmise par le N-180 a le format muivant,

<STH> BnnnSennPOCO Lonn Hrinn CnnndnosMuonn TO00000
Gnun<CRx»<LF><chocksum>»<ETE >
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Connexinn cu M-150 & davires apparails

Caractire {ransmis

{pouds)

: {zaturation en oxygdne)
P (message inniilisé}

L {glarme ponle basze)

H {aiarme pouls haute)

jmtz,j

O (alsrme saturation basse}

A lglarme et code ASCIT ;
(1 = aigvrme}

M &tat monitors

ey

Timesssge towtilizé)

Q ral

rme saturaticn hauta)

E‘“"Xi&; Lttt ¢4

Omnn

Bit O = pouls baut

Bit 1 = pouie bas

Bit 2 = saturafion haute
Bit 3 = seturation basse
Bit 2 = recherche du povls ;
1 = blogué, O = recharchs
Bt 1 = et du cantenr
1 =fiwg, ¥ =non fixré
Eit 2« Stat al'armf‘ BOTICTE |
1= en gervice, T = hore
GEFVITR

Bit 3 = touy
Bitad g7
TOGOOQ0
G

Tablesu 4 : Réglage des swiiches do format de sortie

Yormal

Mede conversaiionnel

Mode crdinaieur

Swritch @

Desoription Positiom
Demande un Abaisgé
neramdirage

Chaine ABCI Ralevé

cornprenant ur
caractérs unioue
d'identification
phzs les valeurs
ILTETIGLIes




Lonpgon du N-180 & e suires apporails

Fagiags da le vitesse de transmission (bauds)

Identifier la vitesse e tranemission reqguise par le sysidme a
neoier et régler la vitesase du N-188 & Vaide des switchas
182 s le pannean arridre de Papparsd] {7 ot 8). Voir

GO
21t

Takleau &,

Talslzau & : Réglage de is vilesse de ransmission (bauds)

Fosition dv sewitch

nwwiboh &

Aboisss
Keleva

Abaissé

Abadsse
Apained
Reoievéd

Relevié




MAINTENANCE

Entratien

Neloyage

Contrfle de la hatiare
Dsterminer le version du logiciei
Agsistance iechhigue
Réexpddition du N-18G

et =

ENTRETIEN

i T T T f
 MIBE EN CARDE : Pour une honne protection eondre
Vincendie, remplacer towiours ies fusiblos nsés par des

{nsinles de méme type et de mbme wmrpérage.

Le N-180 ne néceseite anoan entretien régulier antre que celui
requils par Uétablissement & qui il appartient. Le chapitre
Protigmes, Causes, Soiutionz discute des difficulids
sugcepiibles d'étre rencontrées, o1 donne guelgues instructions
pour v remédisr. Les congignes dentrelion, ¥ tomprie les
contréles péricdiques de maindenance, Sgurent dane le Manuel
Techmique du Nelleor Puriion Benneit I-180,

NETTOTAGE

Attention : Me pas immerger ia N-180 dans dn liguide. MNe
pas wiilissr de nebliopanis corrosifs ou abrasifs,

Pour nettoyer Vegtériousr du N-180, humidifier vn chiffon &
Iaide dum nettoyant non abrasil du commeres et eaguyver
légtrernens le haut, le bas o los cbtés da Vappareil. Ne pas
vaporiser o verger de Hguide directoment sur Yappare’l oul ses
accesacires. Aucun Lguide ne dolt sntrer en contach sver e
céhie Palimentatior, la loge du fusikle ou lea switches. 4o
liguide ne coit pénétrer dans leg connecieurs ou dane lae
ouvertures du chassia.

CONTROLE DE L& BATTERIE
La batterie doit 8tre contrdlés par un pergonmnel qualifié tous

les deux ans, selon les procédures indiguéss dans e Manuel
Technigue du N-180.
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Maintaoemce

Llariy o

DETERRIHER LA VERSION DU LGEIGIEL

A

Pour controler la version dun logicial, appuyer girmiltandment
sy SATURATHON HALTE ot "‘larmo sonere Inactive. Tourner
le bouton de conirile jusgi’s ce quinn “0” gaffiche dans le
compteur numérigue SATURAT iGN EN OXYGENE. Le chiffre
dez wnitds de la version du logiciel ¢afficha dans le compheur
T ewqae FREQUENCE DE POLULS. Tourner lz bouton de
contréle jusqu'a ce guw'un “1” faffiche danes v2 comptenr
numérigue IATURATION EMN OGXYGENE. Le chiffre des
aixitmes de la version du logiciel gaffiche dans le comptaur
numérigue FREGUENCE DE PCULS,

Par exemple la vergion dn logisie] 110 apparaldt ainsd ;
ol x

SATURATION BN SXYGENE O
FREQUENCE DE FOULS

1
!
j
3

SHISTANCE TEHNIGUE

Pour ohtenir des informations techmigues ou en cas da besoin,
corttacter le Uspartemens Tocnrdgue Nelleor Puritan Pennett
ou le représcntant Nalleoe ™uritan Bennett local. 81 vous
eouhaitez eromandsr des pleape détechdes cu i maral
techuioue, contacter la Barvice ClHonts ou le reprézentant

Weileor Puritan Bennett local. Le manuel technigue comprand

daz sehémas de civenils, des lstes de composante ou todes les
aetres informations nécessaires pour Pentretien du monitenr
oo de Péguipement par ure parscnne guzlifise,

FEEXRPERTION DU M-150

i1l gavére néceasaive de réexpédisr e meniieur ches Nelloor
Puritan Bennetl, arpeler le Service Techmigue pour connaiire
s Phydd 1 Fy

ws ivatructions dexpédition.

Pour raraballer le M-18%; déconnecter 12 capieny. 71 w'est pas
néeessaire de vanvoyer les capieurs. Bemetire le N-180 dana
son carton dorigine. B! ce dernier a 8ié jeté, utiliser nn
emballage suscepiible de proféger Vappareil dee chosa.
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PROBLEMES, CAUSES, SOLUTIONS

Massages d'dtat gy N-180
Proolérnes, Causes, Solutions

MESSARES ETAT DU M-120

Ce chapitre répertorie les messages d’état du systéma, ainsi
gue les mesures & prendre par Putilisateur, Siles actione
recommandsdes r'entrainent pas 15 disparition du message,
contacter le persennal Fentretien gualifid de vatre
établissemnent ou le service technique Nelloor Puritan Bennett
on voure repréeertent de Nelleor Puritzn Bennett. e Manuel
technique déerit dautree actions woszibles, & mettre an gsuvre
par le personnel sechmigque qualifié.

Les meozaages sulvants peuvent Fafficher dans les comptenrs
nirnériques SATURATION EN GRYGENE et FREQUEMCE DE
FPOULE du I4-180

Far 1
Diéfaillance BAM { mémeoire des données). Condacter I service
technigue.

Exp 2
Défaillance BOM { mdmoire programimes). Dontacter le service
fechmigne.

Affichage A segments ou Wmoin défectuens, ou peni-étre
manvais fonctionnement, dwn civenit. Contecter le service
techuique.

MISE EW GARDE : 8 le message Err 3 s'affiche, 1o N-180
ne doit contluner d'étre utilisé gu'en cas d'wryence, e
uniguement si lels) segment(s) défaillant a {ont) 4t
identifié(s). Dans le cas contrzaire, ne plus whiliser le
MN-180.
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Probidgmes, Causes, Solutions

Mota: Le N-180 peut fonctionner en prassant ane touche alors
qu’un message “Frr 87 est affiché. Toutelis, si ur
segment de DEL mengus o &l un térmoin laminens est
affectd, Yalfichage vu Palarme risoent $dtrs (noorrects.

PROBLEMES, CAUSES, SOLUTIONS

Ce chapitre discute des difficuliés susceptibles do se nrésevter
st donne des indications pour les résondre. 81 la difficultd
rersiste, contacter le personnel technique guelifié de voire
Atablissement ou la reprpsentann: de Nelloor Puritan Bennett,
L Manuezl technique donne des inforrastions plus détailldes
rieervées an verssone! tachrigue.

Ce chapitre divise les probizmes en deux catégories | Les itema
Let 2 déevivent les probldmes géndraux du M-180. Les ifemns 3
a # décrivert les problémes généraux du rosdiile dorymiétrie,

i, Le N-i8% ne s’aliume pas.

7 Warifer les cun'ne}’jons dlectrigues. Pagaurer que a2
monitetr est bien branché swe gectenr. (V0A)

¢ Wérifler la batierie. 811s batierie est déchergée,
eonnacter 1o M-180 & uns prise sppropride et =
Vinterrupteur principal. Le mardtenr peut ire
sur CA aver une batteris décharzés, La recnar
complete de la batlerie demands BN TUF R
14 heures,

€ &b sotionmer
ét & pranché
[LEFEE

& Wérifier les fuelbles.

v Bassurer que Pnterrupteur Cé est hen wor WARCHE.
& Le N-18¢ foncticnne sur ssctour mais pas suv
batteria,

*  ILabaiterie est déchargée. Avant de la recharger,
ponniecter le N-180 § une prise appropride of towrner
Vinterrupteur de Marche/Arrés | le voyant
FORNCTIOMNEMENT SUR BATTERIE doit rester dheint.
L& recharge compléte de la batterie demands su
minimum 14 heures.
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Probiéwes, Gauses, Solvtions

3

*  La pack batterie ou le cirenit de chargemant sent
endommagds, on le fugible de batierie est nwvart.

T Faseurer gue Vinterrupteur CA est bien sur MARCHE.

Le témein BECHERCHRE UE POULS est ellumé ¢ la
Hp2 ot le pouls ne S'affichent nas,

s Lonirbler {e putiont. 1l est pout-8tre an état de choe, en
hypotengion, vascoconsiriction zévare, andmie advare,
hypothermie ;i fait peut-&ire une oceclusion artériells
o un arrdt cardiague.

v Le capteur o8f sl appliqué (n.ex. troo serré) ou mal
branché,

v Lalumiere smblante est trop forte ; recowsrir le glite
du capteur d'un matérisl opaguie.

*  Le captenr est placé sur Vextrémitd #un membre, alors
au’zss applgué oo brasserd de aphygmomanarnétre,
un cathéter intra-gridris] ou intravascoulaire.

*  Ladrenlation du patient est trop faibls pour gue la
W-150 détecte un pouls mesnrahle,

 Teater le N-180 sur un sutre aujet | chienger le site du

capteunr ; essayer un autre capteny (of chapiire

Caplewrs Nellcor Puritan Bennett poae des

suggestions)

*  Lg capieur est sndommagé (e reranlacer),

Le térasin AMPLITUDRE U PODLE détecte 1e pouls,
mais ancene valewr de saturation on de pouls ne
safiche,

i LY . et £
o Tonirdler le patient.




Hroblémeas, Cavses, Sulutions

rrrwm

Les mouvements du patler’ empéchent le N-18¢ de
trouver le pouls. Bi poasible, caliner le patient ; vérifier
qne le capteur est correctement appligné, of le
remplacer 5i nécessaire ; changer le site d'zpolication

du capieur pu wiiliser wn capbeur supportant misux les
maonvements ; macer ie N-180 sar Mode 2

Le capteur eet endommags (le ramplacer),

La civouiafion du patient est tron faible pour que le
N-180 suisse mesurer la saturation et le pouls.

La 5p02 own la fréguence de pouls changernt
rapidement ; les indications du tdenoin damplitude
iu pouls send erratioues,

.2

#;

Condriier le patiens,

Les movvements du patieni exopéchent le N-180 da
trouver la pouis. 8 possible, ealrer le patient ; vérifier
gue le captenr est correctement 2 P sligie, 2t is
remplacer 3 nécessairs | changer le zite Canplication
du capieur ou utilizer un L,api'phr supportant misux las
mouvernents ; placer ie M-180 aur Iwml”

Trn bistour dlectiique peut perturber e
foneticinoment do B-180 :

Diéplacer le moniteur 2t les cablze anssi loin gue
peasible du histonri

~  FBrancher le moniteur et le Metouri sur dea prizes
différentes.

— TPlarcer le bistour ¢f sa piagues aussi prée gues
posaikle du site chirprpizal,

— L& capleur est humide ou usé. Le remplansr.

— Sioanutilise un cAble dextension, le retiver et
conmnecter directement le captenr au M- 180,

— &ile patient pese moing de 2 kg ou plus de 40 kg,
appliguer un capteur Oxisensor N-28 sur un aite
appropriéd. Ue capteur comporte une protection
suprplémentaire contre iss interférences
8lactrocnirurgicales.




Eroshitmes, wacvses, Sofubiong

&

Le ponis effichs be corvespond pas A la fréypuence
s i moniiene BCG,

o Les mouvemeris du patient empéchent le N-180 de
trouver le pouls. 81 poesible, calmer le pationt ; vérifer
que 12 capte r 28 t correcfemant appliqué, of le
remplacer @ néeessaire ; changer le site d'application
diz captenr o uhiliser un capbsur supportant mievx les
mouvemeanis ; placer le N-180 aur Mode 2

s Le pai tient présente une onde dicrobe frés prononesds, oo
qui peut doubler la mesare de la fréquanecs de pouls.
Placeor le capteur sur un avtre site.

v Un kistony: oré des interférances, Cf item 5.

7. L@ salwration en oxygéne si¥ichsie ne correspond pas
& la valewr calculée par gazcmétrie ssugmine,

¢ Lecaloul dein 5902 w's peut-&ire pas term emnph,

pour les effets de Lo tempérainre, dn o, de la PCO
des tavy da 2,3-0P5 ou d’héranglobi as foetale. mnfer
=1 les calenls .91 T izddged tous ces paramatras (of
EFrincipes de fonciionnement, pour des informaticns
plus detaillées). En géndral, 'les valsurs de saturation
caloulées e sont pas aussl Hables gqus les mesares
directes effeciudes avec vm hémoxymetre da
laborateirs,

¢ Llexactitude pent &tre sfiectée par une mise en place on
nne uiilisation incorrectes du capteur, des tanx
sigmificatifs dhémoplobine non fneticunetic, la
préaencrﬂ de rolorants intravasealaires, nne lumiére trpy
forte, des muouvements exeassifs du patient, des
pulsations vaineusss, das intevférences e].ecumchmxrg"_-
cales, la présence dun brassard de sphygmomansmatrs,
un caihdter intra-arvérie! ou intvavazenlaire.




Frobldmses, Causes, Bainions
- £ ;

Respecter toutes les instructions, mises sn garde et
précaniions d'emplol do 22 manuel et du modes Jeamplol
des captenrs.

La satoration en oxygéne ne correspond pas &
Phémeoxymstre de lshoratoire.

Les mesures fractionnelles nont pas 8t8 converties en
mezures fonctionnelles avant la comparsison, Le
N-180, comme d'autres exymdtres & deuy longuneurs
d'onde, meauze le saburation fonetionnelle. Les
oxyméires & plosienrs longueurs dondes, tels les
hémozymsives de laboratoirs, mesurent Ia zaturation
frastionaelle. Leg valeurs fractionnelles doivent 8tre
converties &n valsars fonetionnelles svant toute
comparsiecn. Ldquation de ronversion est déerite dans
1z ehapitre Principes de fonctionnemend,

Une corréiation étroite exige que scient praviqués
simuttandment le prélévernent sanguin et les mesures
oxymitriques, & pariir de la méme artére.
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SPECIFICATIONS

Periormances

Sarvitudos dorvironnanent
Caractéristioues dlectriguses
Carsctériziiguss physiguas

PERFPORMANCES
fazmne de mesure

SHatiration
G 100%

Frégueare de Pouls
20-280 bpm (haticments par mimite!

Expotituicle
Sp(r 2t
Adulis T0--100% 1% ohiffge
-59% non spéeibé
Noaresi-ng TO-100% +3 chiffres @
G657 Loy Epécifié

Fréguenes de Powuls
20--250 bpm +3 bpm @

{1} Les tests dexactitude ant 668 effectuée sver nn maaitenr N-200 et
des capienrs U858 qui ont 254 validés sur le sang humain avee un
hémozymeatre de leboratoire. La wrécision vour Fadulie s 665
tostée aves des cepteurs D-25 et pour le nouvesn-né aven des
sapteurs N-25. Pour connalire les spéoifications avee Pautres
captenrs Nefleor Puritan Bennets, coniacter ls SBervice Technique
Nellepr Puritan Bennstt ou voire représentant locsl,

(Z)) Cette veriation correzpond & une déviation standard (DS), Pour
68% de la population, la DS est de plus ou moins 1.
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Spdrifications

SERVITUDES D'ENVIBOMNEMENT
Teuripdraire
MN-180

19-40°C an service
0--50°C ex: stockage

Captewr
Dens lea linites physiclogiques, 28 42°C pour o8 meswres
£EAcCtes.

Murreigdits

MWimperte guells combinaison d'humidité/ température sans
zondensation,

AftitudePression sthmiosphérious

5048 1
T50--530C mmHg

CHRACTEFRNSTIGUES ELETTRICGUES
fhamgs

Clasea [, ORI, branchemen? sur secleur aver mise 4 la Serre

i

Type

Type BF : Paticut dlectriquemsant jaols
Tangior

220--240 V., 50/E0 He
Eniréafzortiz das donndées

Teonsion nominals de sortie 212 ¥
Fusibles

FA-TAN Y
2xT 104, 280 V-
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Epdciiicsons

Consermmation

Maximum 25 VA

Pack batteris Acide-plomb, 1,9 AT

Astfonomie
Tymiguement, & heures & pleine chorge. L'age et la
2

fréquernice
datilisation de la batterie peuvent affect 3

Ead
LET TES8 ey TOrrances.

Tomps de vechiarga
14 benres minioun:

CARAGTERIETIOUES PHYSIQUES

Rirmensinns

T x 21824l mm Bz Lz

FPoids
2kg
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Zeniraie

Mziieor Puritar. Bermett kne
4280 Harcienda Drive
Fleasenton, California 94588
1184,

Tel. 518 482-40075
S00.NELLCOR

Zentrele Burepa

Fellzor Puritan Bennett Burcps BV
Hambakerwetering &

5231 DL ‘s-Hertogenboseh

The MNetherlends

Tl +31.75.6485200

Fenirale dsien/Pacitilk

Malieor Puriiar Beanett HX Lad.
Room 1602 Bverge Hoose

28 Gloucester Road

Wanchg'

Heng Korg

Tel. 5522525 G263

Ortliche NMiederlassungen

Melleor Puriten Boneent U Lid,
10 Taligrman Busitess Centre
Eomdon Road

Bigester, Dxferdative OXE 0.5
United Kingdon

Tel, +44 1869 323270

Meleor Puritar Bennett Belginr
WY/SA
Interlevveniagn 02/8, Sone 2

E-3001 Heverdon
Balgiumr

Tel. +32.15.400457

Nellgor Pavitan Bencett Franee Sati
21 rae Atbert Caimatte

T8352 Jony-en-Togas Cedoy

Framee

Tzl +533.1.34 82.05.00

Kellear Puritan Bornets Gerrmany
GrrblF

Black-&-Decker-Birasse 20

58510 Idstein

Fermany

Tel. +£9.8126.8%30

MWelleor Furitan Feanett Halis Srl
Wia det Tulipa-', 3

Z0090G Piove Bmanuele (WD

Ttaly

Tel, +32 2. 20785404

Falle Bie wetiere Informationen bemigiich der Garaniie benitigen - soweit
dies fiir das entsprechonde Produkt in Frage komarat - nehmen Sie 2itta mat
demn Technischen Service der Firme Nelioor Parlten Beanett oder einsm
unserer Anbendiengtrmitarbeiter Kontalt auf,

Durasenser, Bura-¥, Ouibond, 3aCly sowie Gwisenser wud dar Melleor
Puritan Bennett Xnopf sind Warsnzeichen von Neiloor Puritan Rennets oo,

Patenirechtlich dureh mindestens eines der im folgznden aufgefithrton
15 -FPatente geschiitwi: 4.821.843: 4.853.408; £4.708.708: 4.770.175; 4 588.254; wnd
enisprechende Patente in avderven Limdern.




BESCHEIMIGUNG DES HERSTFLLERSAMPORTELIRS
Hiermit wird hescheinigh, daf der/dis/das
Welloor Paritan Bennett P130 Pulsuzimeter

{(DIN-VDE-Norm bzw, EN-Norm paw, BMPTAmtsb,
Wig. 245/1991) fankentstors ist.

Dem Bundesam? fiir Zulazeung in ger Telskommunikation
wurde dag Inverkehrbringen dieses Gerites angezeigt nnd die
Berechtigung zur Uberpritfang der Beric auf Finbaltung der
Beatimmungen eingerdumt.

Anzelgennr.: 24524
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SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Warrurigan
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WARNUINGEN
Allgemaines

ACHTUNG! Explosiovsgefabhr bei Verwendung in der
Nihe vor lsichi entfawmraibaren Andsibetilks,

Das N-186 darf nue von gualifizgieriem Poreonal in
Breiriel genomwer werdern. War der Inbetriebrabine
sind diese Gebravchrsanweisung, die Cebranchis-
anweisting Fir aile anzuwendender Fubehdrteile sowie
die informaticner zur Yorsorge und die technischen
Daten sorgiéiltig durchznlesen, Peraer sind vor dem
Gebraveh der erdnungsgemile Betrickszustand und die
einwandfeeic Funkiionsweise des Gerftes vom Benubzer
i dlerprifon,

Das W-180 ist gusschiieflcl flir den zusitelichen
Hinsals bel dev Patientendiberwashunyg konei
der klivisehen fowendung mol das Gerdt stdndiyg unter
Berficksichtigung dey jewelligen Svmptaome eines
FPatienten und seines Zustandes singesetzt werden,

Netleor Puritan Bennedt Pulsoximeter nicht wilrend
der Eornspintomographiz enwenden, Unter andsrem
kinnen folgende nachieilige Reakiiorer sufireten:
Veroremmungen heim Patienten dureh Berdhiung vor
Zubehivieilen, die sich lufolge der hochfreguenien
lmpulse des Tomographen erhiizi haben, porenticlle
Hualiifitesinbulsn dev Fernspiotomogranbie, und
Ungensuighsiter bel der Oximetermessung, Vor der
Untersuchug eines Patlenien sind Oximeteiegerite
vnd Zubehdrieils aus deva Unafeld des Tomogeaphen
stets zu entfernen.
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Alaraa

Tras skusiische Alarmeignal nichi leliser stelien oder
stummechalien, wenn dadurel diec Sicherheit des
Fatlenten gelihrdet werden kinnte,

Mo Btummechaltungsdauer des akustischen
Alarmsignals konteollieren, bevor das akustischy
Alarmsignal vordibergebend avsgeschinliet wird.

Bei jeder Benuizung des Monitors ist zu konirollieren,

ol dis Alarmgrenzwerie fir den zv Hbherwachenden
Patientenr richtiy singestellt sind,

Cieldrische Sicherbeit

Berthhrungsspannungen., Gebifvsedecksl darf nor von
gualifiziertem Wariungspersonal abgenommen werden.
Im Gevdicinneren befinden sich keine hedienerseitig zu
warlenden Teile,

Hinweis: Das Gevdf nichi an elner schaltbaren
Netzstockdose anschiieBen; diz
Siromversorgung kinmie vergelentlici
uwnterbrocher weorden.

SBengoran

Wor dey Benvizung zind die Gebrauchsavweiswmgen Ffiy
die Benscoren sorgfiliiy zu lesen.

Ansschliellich Melicor Purifan Bennetf

Sauerstolisditigungssensoren verwenden, Durch den

Gehravch anderer Saverstofisdtiigungassensoren kasmn

die Leistungsfihigkell dos Ommeters veeintricltigh
FErgen,

Unsachgermifs Handhabung bew, falsches Anlegen nes
Bensors kans ze. Gewsbevertetzungen fhren (2.3,
Bensor zu fest angelegt oder Sensor wusiitzlich mit
Elebeband befestigt).




Bicharhefishinweise

Then Sensor regelwéfiy kondroliisren, wm sichermn-
ztellen, dab die Hant wnversohirt ist und der Sensor
richéig und sicher angelegt wurde, Bel Bantverdnderon-
en den Sensor an einer anderen Bielle anlegen.

Hensor und Babel auf Springe bew. Scheuer- vngl
Bruchstellen oder anders Beschidigungen koniral-
Heren. Mismals einen beschidigten Sensor verwenden.
Bensor nieht vollsidindlg in Wasser, Lisungsmitte] oder
Beinigungslésungen eintavchen (der Btecker isf nichi
wasserdichi). SBensor nicht mit Gammasirablen, Dampd

LX)

ader Eithylenozyd stecilisieren.
Klessangen

Der Verlust einss Pulssignais kaon uoter folgenden
Uimsifinden auftreien:

» o test angslsgier Sensor.

¢ Tx gtarker Lichteindall {z.B. divekis Sonneneln .-
strablung, OF- cder Bivabin-Lampen),

¢ Anlegen deos Bensors an efvem Kirperteil, an dem
sich hereits cine Biuntdraclmansohoite, ein
artericler BEatheter oder sive intravaskuliire BEanitle
hefindet,

o Her Patiend stebt unier Schoek, bel Hypotonie,
fortgeschriitener Gefilverenguny odae Aniimie,
Hypothermis, Arterienverschiufl an der sppli-
hationssielle des Bensors oder bei Herzsiillstand.

Melfallzr werden verursacht durehs:

o Tasachgemwmdle Anwendung eder inkorrekies
Aripger des Sensors.

»  Hohe Konzentration dysfunbkiionelien Hémoglobins,
wie 7.3} Karboxyhimoglobin oder Methimoglobin,

»  Hohe Werte von Indocyanin-Grim, Methylen-Blau
oder anderen Intravaskuliren Farbstoffen

7]



Bleharhofishimvelss

#ws belle Beleuchiung, wie 2.8. durch OFP-Lampen
(insbesondere Xenon-Lampen), Bilirnbin-Lampen,
fluoreszierende Lampen, Infrarct-Larepen oder
dureh direkie Sonneneinsteablong. In dicsan Fillen
kann Abhtlfe geschaffen werder, indem der Bunsor
roit einem dunilen oder Hohtundurchidssigen
katerisl abgedeck: wird,

Zu stavke Bewegung des Patienien,
Venenpulse

Hochiregquents elekirochirnegische Interferanzen
nnd Defibriflsioren.

Amnlegen des Bensors 51 einem Kégerieil, an dem
sich beresite eine Bluidmcizmansehatie, 2in
avterieller Raiheter oder sine intravaskulire Kanide
hefindot.
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© SYMBOLE

: f/.;}.\\k YVorgichis in Gebrancheanwoleung nachlesen
I
i 4 E. Typ BF {FPatient clektrisch isoliart)

. Syribol iy Blcherung answechseln

DA 250 0

.:‘ o . . . P a e - -

. "*{ W Potzniislsusglaichsansonlni
£ Alcnstiacher Alarm aus

&=

/i EiNALIS Schalter

PN EINBEREIMTSCHART Schalter

Spla%  SAUEPSTOEFSETTIGUNS in Prozent
) {'\Cj} Jimir F‘}J L{?»F: PEQUEWZ iu Beklégen pro Minute
3 Bimin)
f@) Auzeige FULSSUCHE

= BATTERIEBETRIER
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Arzeige BATTERIE LEER

OBERE SATTIGLNGS-ALARMGRENZE

UNTERE SATTIGUNGS-4L AFMGRENZE

CBERE PULSFREQUENZ- AL AFMGREMNZE

UMTERE PULSFREGQUENZ- 4 ARMERENZE

Neugehorene
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KURZANWEISUNG ZUR INBETRIEBNANMIME

Sruncfunkiicnen
Slarmfunidionsn

CARUMDFUNKTIONEY

L

Gesigneten MNellcor Puriton Bennett Sensor auswiklen und
gemil} den Gebrauchssmweizungen am Patienten snlegen
{(ziehe Beapitel Nellcor Puritan Benneti Sensoren ). Bensor
am N-180 anachlieBon. Falle erforderlich, sin Welicor
Puriton Bernett Bensor-Verléingerungskabel BC-4 bz,
EC-8 verwendern.

Elomiter elngchalien: den Metzachalier auf der Riickseite
des IN-180 in die Btellung EIN bringen (diz im Schalter
eingesetzie Konirollampe Isuchiet auf); anachlelend den
zn der Frontplatts befindlichen EINRERENT Senalier in die
Btellung BIN bringen (siehe Kapitel Mmbetricbnohme).

Alternativ dazu kano dag N-180 ither die intarnen Akkns
batrishen werden

Alarmgrenswerte dberprifon. Werte an dis apazifischen
Hedifvfinizas des Patienten arpassen {siehe Kapitel
mbetrichnahme ).

Dhe Alarmgrenzwerte filr OBERE SATTIGUNGS -
ALARMGREMNZE, UNTERE SATTIGUNGS-4LARMGRENZE,
DBERE PULSFREQUENZ-AL ARMGREMNYE und UNTERE
PULBFREQUENZ-ALARPMGERENZE mit den entsprechenden
Tasten und ders Multifunkiienskaopt (Fetdtigung
ivnerhalb von B Selonnden) sinstellen.

Zumn Einstellzn der Alarmstummechalturgsdaner wird die
Eturemechaittaste gedriickt gehalten uné gleichzeitig der
Multifunktionsknopf enteprechend eingestellt,

~3
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ALARMPFUNKTIONEN (sishe Kapitel inbeiricbrahme)
Ubsrprifen der Alarmgrenzveerie

un\*spr@rhende Alarrataste driicken (OBERE SATTIGUNGS-
ALARMGRENTE, UNTERE SATTIGUNGS-AL é’& RAGRENZE,

r‘5B’CF’;E PLL_SFREQUENZ-ALARMSRENZE gder UNTERE

PULEFREQUENZ-ALARMGRENZE .

Cinstellen der Alarmgrenzwerie

Entsprechende Alermtaste dricken (OBERE SATTIGLUNGS-
ALARKG FEE?_T\J{’F UNTERE SATTIGURGS-SLARMG PENTE,
OBERE PLULS Fi}UENZ ALARMGAENZE oder UNTERE
PULEFREM HPF‘JZ ALARMGREMNZD S, Miﬂunmwm"ﬂk riopt
diehen, his die neve Binstellung erscheing,

Eingtzlien der Alarmiiaitetdrices

iz Tasten GBERE SATTIGUNGS-AARMGRENZE, und
UNTERE SATTIGUNGS-ALARMGRENZE glalchzeltig betdtigen,
Der. Multifonktionskaopt drehen, bis die gewitnschte Einstell -
ung in der numerischen Angeige fir Jie SA&UERSTOFFSATTI-
GUNG erecheint. Drck Drehien des Mulitifanktiongloopfes
kann dis Lauistéirke doz skustischen Alarmeignais varandert
WerHan,

Vorlibergehendes Stumechaiten des akustisehan Alzrmsignais

Me Taate Akustiscner Alarm Aoe dricksn. Solangs der
skustische Alarm vorilbergehend sturamgeschaliet ist, leuchiat
die Anzoige Akustischer Alarm Ans.

Ciuatailan der Sturmsehs bungsdauer

Die Taste Alusiischer Alarm Aus gedriick? halien, und den
Multifunktiorskiop drehen, bis die ge\\“imh,e:“; te Zeitdauer

“3(; big 120 Qrpk*mdem I der numarischen Anzeige fir die
SAUERSTOFFSATTIGUNG evacheint.
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Abschaller des alustischen Alarms

Die Taste Akustizcher Alarm Aus gedrickt bal‘ten, und den
iul blhank‘tlﬂ"lskl‘!ﬁﬂf nack rechts drehen, bis DFF in der
Anzeige fiir e SAUERSTOFFSATTHIUNG erscheint und die
Anzeige Aknstischer Alarm Anus binkt.

Hinweig: Der akustieche Alsrm bieibi sclange abgeschaitet,
bis Sie ihn wieder aktivieren.

Hirrweiz: Nach Abschaliung des akustischen Alarmaignals
artint alle R Minuten ofin sinzelner Signelion.

Trm den akustischer Alarm wisder zu akiivieran, '}:!ub die

Tagte Akustischer Alarm Aus erneat betétigt werden, Nach
erneuter Aktivierung des ebustischen Alarme hiivt dis Angzige
auf zn blinkern,

Wird dasg N-180 auz- und danach wieder lg schaltet, 20
werden die SBtandardeinstelungss fiv den Alarm automatigeh
wiedsrhergestalls,

o T T

o
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FLUNFKTIONEN

Ubarblick
Furkiioner

T e A RATTIOA

UEBERBLMK

Das Nelicor Puritan Bennet N-180 Pulsoximeter mift dis
funktionelle Battigung des arterislien Hamoglobins {Sp02) und
die Pulsireqguenz. Fine interine Wechselgtrornversorgung
bewirkt eine gevrennie Versorgung fir dern Mornitorketrielh vnd
cas Laden ssiner singebavien Batierien. Aulardem verfiigt das
II-15D diber einen digitalan Ausgang fir ein sxternss
Anfzeichnungszerit.

FLIMIETIC HER

Vias M-180 kann unndticlbar nach dem Fiaschalten in Betrel
gencrumen werden; er braucht nicht dureh den Benutzer

kalibriert oder komiiguriers zu warden. Das [1-180 bietet

* Antomatische Selbstdiagnose und Feblermeldungern.
¢ Autometische Owiretrie-Balibricrung.

¢ Optische und siusiische Oximetricanzaige.

3 Frithwarnsystem mit aknatischem Signal fir 5p02 und
Pulsfrequens: HSignal ertind bei jedem Pulegehlag; die
Tonhike dndert sich mit der Satiioung.

Benuvleerseitiz komigurierbare skusiische Oximsire. und
Fuisrequenz-Alarmsignsale wit voreingestelltzn Standsrd.
Alarragrenzwerten fir Brwachsene vnd Meugeborena. T
Alarmisll achalten dis Anzeigen fiir die Puisfrequenz und
die Sanerstollsdtiigung von Grin aef Bot arn.

= Batterichetrieh fiir den mobilen Eireatz nder den Einsatz
bei Notfallan.

11



Funsfbionen

T =y Y DI e

Dias N-180 bietet dem Benmuizor die Miglhshkeit, das System

T
zpezifiachen klinischen Brforcernissen genav anzupaseer. Zu
den Miglichkeiten gehiiren

v Alkustische Alarmzignale kénnen verithergehend odar
vollsiAndig shgeackalict werden; dis Demtetéirks des
Alarmicns ist 2instailbar,

L.

Drel Oximetrie-Betriebsarten, mit unterschiedlichen
Mittelungazeiten: fiir die Verwendurg in unterschiedlichen
klinischen Hiteaticnen.




FUNKTIONSPRINZIP

Uibarblick Ober die Oximeiries

UBERBLICK UBER MME DUMETRIE

Die Pulscximetrie basiert auf zwe: Prinzipien: anm einen, daf
oxigenisieries und desedgenisiertes Himoglohin Retlicht und
Infrevothicht in unterschiedlicher Weizse ahsorbieren (d k.
Spelkiralphotometrie}, und zum anderen, dafi sick das Velurmen
des i Gewsbe befindlichan arterielien Blutes (und damit die
Absorptionsfahigkeil des Blutes) wihrend sinss Pulszyklus
grndert (.h. Flethrawmographie). Bin Pulsoximetar bestimmt
den BpGs-Weart, indera es Bothicht und Infravotizht durch sin
vaghuldres Bett sendet und die Verdrderungsn der
Lizhtabsorption wihvend eines Pulszyklne mift. Rotlicht und
Irdfravotlicht emittiernds Niederspannungs-Lichtdioden (LEDs)
im Bengor dienen als Tichiguellen; eine Photodiods dient ala
Photodatekior.

Da Oxi- und Desoxihimeogiotin ein unterschisdliches
Apeorptiongverhalten haben, steht die Menge des abesorbierten
Rot- ung Infrarotlichts fn unmiitelbarsr Bazishung sor
Hérmegiobin-Savsrstofizittigung, Zor Festetellung der
Bauerstoffedttigung urterisllen Himoglonins ratet der Moriter
das Pulsieren des grieriellen Blutflusses. Wihrend der Systols
gelangt frischee arterielles Bhut in das Vaskularkett; dadnreh
werden das Blutvolumen und die Lichtabsorption gréBer.
Wahrend der Diastele fallen Blutvolninen und Lichiabsorpiion
anf den miedrigsten Wert ab. Die 3p02-Iessungen des
Monitors beruhen anf deor Unterazhied wwischen maxivaler
und mitinaler Abacrption idh saungen bei Bvetole und
Diastole). Der Moeniter eliminiart die dureh nichtmisierends
Absorptionsstoffe (2.8, Gewehe, Knochen, venidses Elut)
badingben Auswirkunger und konzentriert gich aunsschlieflich
auf die dhirch das pulsizrends arierielle Bint absorbierte
Lichbtmerge.

13



Funkiionsprinzin

Auvtornatiseha Kalibrierung

Bra die Lichtabsorption durch Himoglobin von der Wellenlinge
abhingig ist und die mditlere Wellenidnge der LEDe schwankt,
mul} dem Oximater zur Ermittlung zuverls aaiger Bpla2-Werie
die mittlere Wellenlange der roten LED am Sengor bekannt
sein. Bei der Hersteliung wird die effeitive miitlore Wellen-
lange der roten LED ermittels und i einen Kalibrierwide-
rstand des Sensors eircodiert. Die Gerate-Boftware lisst
wihrend der Uberwachung dissen I&ahbmf‘rmaergts nd nnd

#hit aus, welche Kalibrierkeeffizienten fiir die Welleniiinge
der roten LED dieses Sensors geoignet #ind; disse Keeffizienten
wardern: dann 2ur Ermittlung Jaer SpCa-Werle benatzt. Das
Gerat wird bei jedem Fivnschalien automatiseh kalibriert,
danach in regelmsfigen dhsténden und wemn ain neuer Sensor
angeschlossen wird.

Dartberhimanus wird die Intensitdi der LEDs im Sensor
sutomatisch angepafls, umr Unterschiede in der Gewshadicks
augzugleichen,

Funidioneile S8ttigung ve. fraldionaite S&ttiguny

Dieser Monitor miiflt die funktionelle Sauerstofeittigang, d.h.
det Proze; 3t‘1abr‘- u Antell oxigenierter Mamoeglabins im
anzrstoiftransportfatigen Hamoplobin, Signifikante Antsile
van dysfunkticnellers Himoglobin, wie bais, plelawaise
Rarboxyh#imoglobin cder Methiimeglobin, werden nicht erfalt,
Laborh&roeximeter hingegen registrieren frakiisnelle
Sansrsteffed tigungswerte, d.h. oxigeniertas Hémoglebin als
prozentualer Anteil des gosamt gemessanen ﬂ[&m.oglobms,
eingchliefilich dysfunktionellem Hamoglobin, Um die
Measinigen der funktioneilen bauﬂrsfaffaa gy mit denen
eines die fralitionelie Saucrstoffsdtiigung mes@seﬂdovr Gerdtes
vergleichen zu kivoen, mitssen die Melwerts dor fraktioncien
Bittigung mit der falgenden Gleishung umgerechnet werden:

iraktivnelle B&tigung 100
109 - (%eKarboxyhémoeglobin - JMathamogicbin -

funidionsde Sa&tigurg=




Funitionsprinsin

Cemesgene S8tigung ve. barschinets S&ligunyg

Werm die Bguerstoffasttizung anhand von Bhitgas Paliz
barechnet wird, kann der berechnete Weri von dem durch ein
Pulzozimeter gemessenen Sanerstoffedtiigungemelwert
ebwelchen. Dies i1st darauf zuriicksufiihren, daB ein anhand
von Bintgas Pals berechneter Wert nicht unbedingt koirekt sn
gie Auswirknugen von Veriablen angepa s wurde, die das
Verhiitnls awischen Pal2 und Sp02 (siche Abbildung 1)
vergeniehen, Zu diesen Variablen gehéren pH-Wart,
Temperatur, PaCCsg, %, 3 DFG und fatales Hamaoglobin,
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INBETRIERNARME

Augpacksn und Oharprifen
Tosien
Bestandtsiie

AUSPACKEN UND DBERPRUFEN

Zolite der N-180 Versandkarton beschddigt sein, isf der
Freachiiihrer hierven sofort in Kenninie 2 setzen. Dasz Gersdt

nnd die Zubendrieils vorsicatig auspacken. Uherprifen, ob alle
Teile vorharden sind.

Jedes einzeine Tel! kontreliieren, Solitan Teile fehlan ader
bagchiidigt seiv, den Welteor Puritan Benneth Kundendisnst
oder die Melleor Povitan Bennet Vertratung benachrichsigen.

Liste der Taile

Crgimneter-Binheit mit Wetzkabe! und Nellcor Puritan Pennett
WC-8 Bensor-Varléngerungskabel (2,4 m)

TESTEN

Adle Funkiionen wie im Kapitel Jebravchsanweisung
beschrichen testen. Fiir den Fall von Sitrungen verwelzen wir
aut dasz Kamiel Sidrungssuche und Feblerbehebung . Konn de
Stirung nicht behoben werden, guaiifizieries Fachparsons)
hinzuzichen odear den Technischen Bervice von Nelloor Puritan
Bermeit benachyizhtigen.

BESTAMNDTEILE
Anzalgen

Zawei 3-zhellige rote wnd griine Anzeiger fiir Seuerstoffeattigong
und Pulsirequenz. 18-Segment Anzeigs fiir Pulsamplitude.
Alermanzeigen fir Alavinfunktionen BATTERIE LEER,
PULSSUCHE, CBERE SATTIGUNGS-ALARMGRENZE,

UNTERE SATTIGUNGS-ALARMGRENZE, OBERE
PULSFREQUENZ-SLARMGRENZE, UNTERE PLILSFBEQUENZ-
ALABMGRENZE, Akustischer Alarm aus, BATTERIEBETRIEE
uryd MEUGEBORENEN Alarmgrenswerte.




indewriobnahnie

Bedienslamernie

Multifunlktionskropf zam Einstailen der Lautstirke des
sxastischen Algvmsignals und dor Alarmorenzwerte, fiinf
Tasten wum Anwihlen von Alarmgrenzen und rum Abschalten
des akustischen Signals. Bilckseitige Schalter zur Einstellung
der Alarmgrenzwerte fiiv Srwacheene/MNeugebarene, fiir RS-232
Format, Bandraie,

MN-130 Yordersaiis
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11.

ENBEREITSCHAFT Echalier
Avzeige BATTERIERETRIER

Anzeige BATTERIE LEER: Anzeige, die zu blinker
beginnt, wenn die Batterieveserven in spétestens fiinf
Minnien erschipft sind.

Anzoige SAUERSTOFFSATTIGUNG (Spls)

Multiforkiionsknopf: Fum Andern von
Gerdtefunkiionen vnd zum Finstellen vor Werten.

Anzeigen fiiy OBERE BATTIGUNGS-ALARMGRENZE,
UNTERE SATTIGUINGS-ALARMGRENZE, HONE wad
UNTERE PULSFREQUENZ-ALARM GRENZE: Anreige von
Alarmgrenzwerten sm Bildsehirm und Anderung ver
Alarmfunkiisnen, '

Tazte Alastiseler Alarm Aus: Tum Sadern vor Alarm-
und anderon Cerdtefunktionen.

Amzeige Akustischer Alarm Ave: Die Anseige leuchtet
sifndig, solangs das skusiische Alarmaignal
voritbergehend stummgeschaliet iat; die Anzeige blinkt bei
abgeachaltetern skostischen Alarm,

Auzeigen Hir OBRERE 35;?'&“36Lﬂ?ﬂiﬁ&‘--ﬂLAF{M&HENZE,
UNTERE SATTIGUNGS-ALARMERENZE, HOME und
UNTERE PULSFREQUENZ-ALARMGRENZE:: Blinken bei
Alaymzustand.

Numerische Polstreguasnsanzeigs.
Anzelge Pulsamplitude: Vertikales dnxelgefeld mit
Teilebricken, an denen diz Pulsamplitude gualitativ

abgelesen werden kann,

Amreige MED: Louchiet, wenn Neugsbovener-
Alarmgrenzwerte altiv sind.

Anzeige PULBSUCHE : Anzeige blinkt, wenn das N-180
versucnt, den Puls deg Patienten zu lokalisieren.
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14, Amecihleld vnd Verviegslung fiir Sepser oder Ssnsor-

Weriéngerungskahal,

Hiwweie: Das Sense: Verldngerungekabel ist alekiviech
jsoliert,

MN-180 Rlictseite
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Abbildung & N-18G Kicksehe

15, BEinidus Behslter; Anecige lencltst bei anliegendar
Netzwechselspannung ven 220240 Ve gnd eingeschal -
toetem Gerdt,

16, Bchalier an der Rilckseite (Abkiidung 4)

17, BERIELLE SCHENITTSTELLE

18, Polentislauspleichsanschiuf

18, Wechselstromanschlul

20, Bicherungsinch
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Sehalter an der Rbcksels
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Abbiidung 4: Schalier an dor Bickseite

Acht zur Einstellung fir Digitalsusgang, Aleymgrenzwerts fir
Erwachsene/Na ,uge’aarene.

Sehalter Funktice
1 Btandardmafige Alarmeinstalungen

fiir Brwachesne {(ohen) ader
Mengeborena (unten)

_ 3 BBE-222 Format
\ 3,48 6 winht verwendat
' 7,8 Auswald Baudrate

et







GERBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

Gitundfunkdionen
Funkiioner: des Pulsoximeatris-Untersysiomis

G UKD FUNLTIONERN

1 Metzkabe! auf der Rilckeeite des N-180 einstecken und da
Htecker am anderen Ende des Hebels in oine vmmhnfts-
malg geerdete oteckdose, 220240 V- sinssecken, Nur
Orj.g;nal Netzetacker oder entsprechends verwerden.
Wenn Zweifel im Zusarmunenhang mit dem einwandfroien
Ziastand der Erdungsaniage oder des Versorgunganetzes
hestehen, roull das Gerat {iber die inisrnen Alklkus
betriehen werdern, Das N-18{ kann bis zu € Stunden lang

mif, den eingsbauten 4kkas belrieben warden.

2. Den BWIN/AUS Sehalter suf der Ritckesite anf BN siellen
Iits Koo trollampe leuckiet anf,

signaten Nelloor Puritan Henneis Szpaor anevihlen nnd
mal den Gebrauchsanweistnngen s Paiienten andegen.
or g M-180 anschlisBen. Falls erforderlich, sin

r Puritan Benneti Sensor-Verléngerungsksebel BC-4
AT L'C"Er wervenden.,

f:‘) C{}E g}
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4. N-180 mit dem ENBEREITSCHAFT Schalter einschal ten
Firige Sekunden nach erfolgreichem D t‘chlaa._e des
ueﬁl‘:ﬁsttmsr._9 zi erkemnen an einem Fweltonsiensal, wardan
Melwerie am Monitor ﬂngﬂzm gt und die Pglsamn pl tudsn-
zrzeige verfndert sick entsprechend bai jedern Pulsschisg.
Bel Jar’{em Puisschlag ertént ein Pi ienton, dessen Tonhihn
gich voit jeder Varg n:leru*tg dea ided z-W W“tea drdert.

Hinwels: Durech dussehslber uad anschiliefendes
Wisdereinsenalicn werden glle einziellbaren
Funktionen wieder anf den Standardwart
amgeschaliat,
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Vor jeder Verwendung des N-180 milasen die Alavugrenz-
warts kantrolilest werden. DhHe eingelnen Alavrmgrenzwerte
wénnen Sie gich wie nachfolpgend beachriehen jeweatls drei
Mekunden lang am: Mondior anzeigen lassen:

¢ Dis Tagte OBERE SATTIGUNGS-ALARMGRENZE
dricken; daraufhin wird dor dasugehirige Alarm-
grenzwert flr die Sauerstoffagitigung in der LED-
Anzeige singebiendet.

v Die Taste UNTERE SATTIGUNGI-ALARMGRENZE
griizken; daraufhin wird der dazugehérige Alarm-
granzwerth fir dis Sauerstotisittigung in dar LED-
Avreige eingeblendet,

¢ Die Tagte OBERE PULSFRENIENZ-ALARM GRENZE
driicken; davauthin wixd der dazugehirige
Alarmgrenzwert fir die Pulsfreguenz in der LED-
Anzeige eingehlendet.

¢ THe Tasfe UNTERE FULEFREQUENZ-ALARMOGRENZE
driicken; darenthir. wird der dazsugehirige
Alarmgrenzwert fiir die Pulsfrequensz in dger LED -
Anzelpe eingabiandet.

Um die Alarmgrenzwerte patientenspesifiech einzustellan,
mul die entepreciende Teate (DBERE SATTIGUNGS-
ALARMGRENZE, UNTERE SATTIGUNGS-ALARMGRENZE.
CBERE PULSFREQUENZ-ALARMGRENZE oder UNTERE
PLULEFREGUEMNZ-ALARMGRENMZE ) gadrickt und dann der
Multifurktionsknopf gedreht werden, bis der gowiinackie
Wert im Display erscheint. Fir die Baverstoffsattigung
kinnen beliepige Alermgrenswerte zwiachen 20% nadé
L00% und Ay die Pulsfreguens swischen 20 und

250 Behlagen pro Minnts eingestel)t werden, Dabad mal
aer obere Greunzwerd stety gréfier alz der untare sein.

24
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FUNKTIOREN DES PULSOMIMET IIE-UNTERSYETEMS

Mit Hasem Tell des N-180 werden die Saverstaifasithigung
Zp02 und die Pulsfreqrenz gemessen und die Mefiwarte am
Hilaschirm gargesteils; ebenzo werden vor dissem Teil die
Daten fitr die Alarme und fir den digitalen Ausgabepors
pereitzestellt.

Pulstion

Patienfen angeschiossen ist, wird jeder Pulsschiag dureh ginen

Pieptor signaliziert, dessen Tonhihe sich proportional zur

Szoerstoifeditigung dndert, d.h. ein hinher Piepton signalisiert
. atnen hohen Sansrsioffsittigungagrad, ain Pienton rait

nieuriger Tonatne signalisiert einen miedrigen Sittignrngsgrad.

) Lantsidvke des Pleptons cinstellen

: Zum Finatellen der Piepion Lautstéivie mul der Multifunk-
tlonsknopf gedreht werden, Nack Aus- und anschlicfaadere
Wiederetngchalien des 3183 durch den Bediener wird
avtomatisch wisder die Standerd Lauistirke fitr den Plepton
aktiviert.

Hlarenfunktionsn

i |WARNING: Wenn de Akustischer-alarm-2

gedrickt wiurde und die Akvstischer-Alarm-Anzefge
olinkt, setint kein Alarmion bet einer Hir den Potienten
kritischen Situation. Die Aknstischer-dlzrm Funkiion
darf nicht in Shtuationen benntst werden, in denen die

iy

Eicherhelt des Patienten gefhrdet sein kinnte. !

: W ARNING: Bef Normalbetriok wird dorech Betfiligen

R der Taste Alkustischey-ddurm-fins die akustische
' Alarmetnviciitnng vorlibergehond etvmmgesehaliet,
|Gbwobl es naclivlich maghich ist, die skusiische
Alsrmelnrichtung wie nackfolgend beschrieben vEllig
abzuschalten, ist hisrvor in der Praxis mmbedingt
ahruraten, wenn dadnarch die Sicherholt des Petienten
in brgend einer Weise gefhrdet wind.
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Akustische vnd eplische Alsrmeinrichiungen fir hohe wod
geringe Sauerstoffeéttizung und Pulsfrequenz scwie fiir
Puleverlust. Die akustischen Algrmeinrichtungen sstzen hel
Erfassung von Pulsen kurz aus; ihve Leatstérke ist einstelibay,
Die akustiechen Alarmeinricatungen kinnen durch Driicken
der Tuste Akustizeher Alarm Ane fiv eine Feitspanne von
Jeweils 680 Sekunden deakiiviert warden; die Abschaltzeit kann
rwischan 30 nnd 122 SBekunden variiert oder fiir unbastimmte
Zeit abgeschaltel werden, wenn diese Funktion auf AUS
gagatzl wira.

Wenn der slkustische Alarm sbgeschaliet wurde, wird der
Benutzer durch ain optisches wnd akugtisches Warnaignal
derauf aufmerksam gemachi

Alavmsiatus

Wenn der Sanerstoffzéttigungsgrad oder die Pulstrequers dia
vorher festgelegien Grenzwerte iber- sder unterschreitet, so
blinken diz enteprechenden Alarmanzeigen anfvnd dic Farbe
wethszelt vor Griin auf Rot. Die enteprechende numeriache
Anzeige blinkt und ein akustischer Alarm ertiint (sofern das
Signal nicht abgeschaliet wurde bazw. bie ez abgseschaltet wird).

Hinwels: Das Alavmeignal wird sofort ausgelést, wenn dor
Hensor oder das Sensorverléngerungsksbel nick’

mehr it dem Morator verbunden iat.

EBel Akiivierung der Alarmeinrichiunger infolge Pulssigrnal-

erinate, blinken die Anzeigen SHUERSTOFFBATTIGUNG und

PULSFREQUENZ mit “0", es blinkt ebenfalle die Anzeige
PULSSUIAE und ein abustischer Alarm ertint (sofern das
Bigral nicht abgeschaltet wurde bzw. bis es abgeschaltet wird).

g
)
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Fiandard Aarmgrevswerie

Beim Eirschalten des W- 150 werden Standard-Alermgranz-
werte aktiy, Es sind zwel Alarmgrenzwertzitze vorkanden,
einer fir Erwachaene und einer fiir Neugehorens {gielie
Tabels 1.

Tapulle 1: Sandard-Slarmyrenzveric

Einatell-
Alarmgrenzwert: Erwachsene Neugebowrene bereich

séitigung 160% 35% Z0-100
ngdrige Bauer- 55% 0% 25-100
stolfsattigung

hiohe Pulslre- 140 Schl/dfin 200 Sehi/Win 20-850
qlisny

..... riedrige Pula- 5 BchVWin 100 SehifMin 20250
fmquer:m

Finwels: ‘Wenn der Benuizer das N-180 aus- und
anschlicfiand wisder einschaliat, werden wiader die
Hiandard-Alarmprenzwerts akilviert,

Umschalten von Alavmgrenzwerten fir Srowacheens auwf
"ﬂar"‘ug?emzwﬁ*i‘ Tk Neugﬂmm DI

Ui die Standardeinsteliung der Alarmgrenzwerte fir
ErwachsaneNeugeberene mu veréndern, den TR Schalter
Em&vachAHrmNeugcba?en@ (Bchalter 1) auf der Ceriteriickseit
ftir Erwachaene nach oben vid fity Neugeborene nack u.;-.aten.
stellen

Akustisches Alarmsignal einstellen

Fiir des akustische Alarmasignal sind verachiedens
Finstellungen miglich. Das Alammsigeal hann entweder
'3mber;fehpnd suummgpscnalbt oder abgeschaltet werden;
auch die Lautetirke ist regelbar. Die optische Alarmenzeige
kann allerdings nicht gea’.ndert werer,
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Lavisidrke des skuatischen Alarmeignals einstellon
Zur Sinstellen der Lautetfivike des skustiachan Alarmsignals
miigsen die Taster OBERE SATTHIUNGS-ALARMGRENZE und
UNTERE SATTIGUNGE-ALARMGRENZE gieichzeitig gedricky
werden, zurn Lauterstetlen den Multifunkiionsknopf nach
rechis drehen und zum Leiserstellen nach Jinks. Die
rumerische Referenzanzeige im Feld SAUERSTOEFSATTL-
GLNG andert gich endsprechend.

Alsstisches Alarmsignal voribergehend stummschalten
U die alrustische Alarmeinmichivng fitr 60 Seikunden
voriibergehend shmmaznachalien, die ‘Taste Akustischer Alarm
Aus elnnal arficken. Die Anzeige Akusiischer Alarm Aus
leuchsas dany sténdig und zeigh dawoit an, dad die akustiache
Alarmeinrichtung vorlibergebond spmmeescheliet worden et
Nach 60 Selwnden ertdnt bel anhaltendem &lerazusiand

wieaer Lag zrustische Alarmsignal.

Hinweis:  Iler Alavmeustand wird nach Ablasf ger Alarm-
stummachaltung nur dann aufrechterhalien, wenn
zim Zeitpunkt der Stummeehaltnong ein Puls
erkannt wurds,

Daner der voritbergehenden Stummschaltnng einstellen
Zur Anderung der Zettdaner, wibvend der Bz akustische
Alermeinrichtung voriibergehernd stummgeschaliet bleikt, die
Taste Akusiizchar Alavm Ars miedergedrtickt balter and dabei
den Muoltifunktioneknenf drenex, bis die gewlinachte Feitdauer
Anzeigefeld fir die SAUERSTOFFSATTHCUNG angezeigt
wird. Die ‘lagie donack loslzegen, Als Zeltdaner kann ein
helishiger Wert zwischen 36 und 120 Sekuvnden eingestellt
WRrGaT,

iy

Hinwelz: Mach Ave- und anechdieBerdem Wisdereinachalten
des M-180 durzh den Pedisver wird automatissh
wieder diz Standard-Lautatirke des skustischen
Alprmsignals aktiviert.
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Alkwstisches Alarmeignal viillig abschakien

Fum Ausechalien aer akustischen Alarmeinvichtung die Taste
Alustischer Atarm Aus gedriicks halten und den Muliifunik-
Hersknopf eo weit nach rechte drehen, bis “OFF” im Anzeigefeid
fiiy die SKUERSTOFFSATTIGUNG erscheint. Die Anzeige fitr
Akustischer Alarm Aus fingt denn an zu blinken. Tum
Wiedereinschalien der akusziischen Alsrmeinrichtung einfac

die Taste Aicustischer Algarm Aus crreus dritcken.

Binweis: Werm der ekuastische Alarm abgeachaltes wurde,
ertéint alle 3 Minuten sin einzelher Signalton und
die Anzeige neben der Funkiionstaste sum
Alschalten des akvetischen Alarms blinkt, wm den
Benutzer davaul hinzuweisan, dal kein 8lerm
ausgeldat wird,

-y Betriebsarten

Daz N-180 verfiigt iiber drei verschiedane Botrichsarten, die 2s
ibm ermglicken, auch bei unterschiedlicher Petientenaktivitat
genaue Melfwearie zu ermitteln, Bei gllen drei Betrishsarten
werden die MeBwerte vom N-182 bei jedem Fulsschlag akiua-
lisigrt, Die alteren Daten werden dabei darch die neueren
; iiberschrieben 1md ez werden newe Mittelnngawerts berechnet
nnd argezeigth,

Betrishsart 1 ist die Standardbetrishasct; in deser Botriebsart
wird 2ine Mittelungszels von 5 bis 7 Sekunden verwendet. Sie
signet sick {iir Situaticren, in denen der Patient wenig akiiv ist.

: Befriesart 2 verwendet eine Mittelungezeit von 2 bis

ok 3 SBekundan urd reagiert kritischer auf Bowsgungsn des
Fatieriten. Betricbsart 2 ist, fiir besonders Sitvationery, wie
beigpielswaise Schiafeiudisn gesignet, in denen kvrae
Amnsprechzeiten gefordert sind,

Betriebsart 3 verwendet eine Mittelungszeit von 140 his 15 Se-
kunden und reagiert daher am wenigsten auf Bewogungen des
Fatieoten. Bei dieser Beiriebsart werden keine Pulsfraguenz-
o werte sugezeigt ind es ertdnt kein Pulssgnal.
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Beirieksart einstellen

Beim Einschalten des N-180 ist autometisch Betrisbsart 1 sin-
gestellt. Wenn die jeweilige kliniache Situstion einen Wecksel
der Betricbaart erforderlich macht, miissen die Taston ORERE
PULSFREJENZ-ALARMGRENZE und UNTERE PULS-
FEEQUENZ-ALARMGRENZE gedriickt warden, Dann wied der
Multifonkiionsknopt nach rachits gedreht, biz die gewiinachte
Betrishsart it Anzeigefeld fiir die PULBFREQUENZ evscheint.

Wird das IN-180 sus- urd anschlieflend wieder eingeschaltet,
wechsell es avtomatisch wisder zu. Beirichsart 1.

Sateriehetrich

Bai Netzauafall oder -abachaltung kann das MN-180 ibher die
eingebauten Akkuos betrieben werden. In diesem Fall isuchiet
die Anzeige BATTERIEBETRIEZE auf. Reicht die Leistnug der
Akdns nicht mehr aue, wm einen zuverligsigen Betrich des
Gerites zu gewdhrleisten, louchtet die Anzeige BATTERIE
LEER auf und nech einer kurzen Zeit wird das N-180 automa-
tizch fiber sinen singebauten Jicherbeiteschalter sbgeschalieh,

Finweis: Der Mormbor list kain akusiisches dlarmsignal aus,
wenn diz Akkus legr gind,

Beim Wiederanschlu® sn das Wecheelstrorenets werden die
Adrkue avtemaiisch sutgeladen. Vallstandiz sufpeladen sind
die Akkus frithesiens nach 14 Stunden.

Serielie Detenausgabe

Die serielle Datenausgabe 1at mit dem [-150 i1 zwel
verachiedenan Formaten miglich: Iw EMalogforrazs, vobet das
N-180 anf Eingaben von einem: externen ASCIT-Cergt reagiert,
oder in Rechuerformat, wobel das N- 189 in bestimmiten
Abstinden Datensirings mit den extsyprechenden Eaten iler
Seuersteffestitigung, Pulsfreguenz, Alarmetatiis und
Ukerwachungsstatius ausgibi.

Siche Tabelle 4 zur Auswahl der gewiinsenten Petricheart,
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NELLCOR PURITAN BENNETT SENSQREN

Auswahl oines Mallvor Purftan Senneit Sensors
Heinigung ung Wiedervaryandung
Wichtige Hinweise

oL

WARNTNG: AuszchliefBlich Melicor Puritow Hennets
Senscoren verwenden; die Yerwepndung von Sensoren
anderer Hersizller ltann die Brgebuisse des Uximeters
beeintréchiizen,

WARNLNG: Vor dem Gebraueh ist die Gebranchsai- _|

AUBWARL BIMES NELLOOR PURITAN BENNETT SENSORS

Bai der Answahl 2inez Senavrs sind Gewichi und Altivitdt des
Patierien, susreichenide Perfusion, der verfighare Plate zom
Avlegen des Sensors, die erforderliche Sterilizar und die
voraussichiliche Uberwachungsdauer zu berticksichtiger.
eitere Hinweise kiivnen der Tabaile 2 entnommen und bei
der érilichen Nelleor Puritan Benvett-Vertretung evfregt
werden.




HMatloor Purian Benocll Sensaren
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Tabale & Aussah! von Malfcor Purifan Sennatt Bensarsen

Patienten
Bengor Modeli pewickhi
Cxigensor [T oder Ouisensor N-Z5 <3 kg, =40 kg
(sterii, Eirmal- 1-20 3-Z0 kg

gebrauch) D-20 1050 kg
D-2500) >80 kg
R-15 »80 kg

DziClig {sterl], Formalgenrauch) A =30 kg
Drgre-V (nichi-gheril, wiederver- Dys »1kg
wendbar

Cxiband nicht-sterll, wistervar- OEI-AM <3 kg, >4 kg
mrandbzr SHI-PAI 340 =z
Durasensor (wchs-aberil, TH5-1004 =40 kg

wiederverwendlbar)

‘Vl
H
o
=
193

Hellcor Purtien Pennett 356
Beflektionszenser (unsteril,
begraneh wisderver wendbary)

FERIEURGE DG WIEDERY ERWERDUMNG

Vorsichs: Nellcor Purifon Rennett Sersoren micht nnit
Gemmastrablen, Dempf oder Bthylenaxid sterilisieremn.
Mieht in Wasser odey Reinigungeldswngen eintanches.

Bie Oberllichen wiederverwendoarar Sensoren durcn
Abwigchean mit elvem Mitiel, wis 2.8, 70%igem Isopropyl-
Alkohol, relragen. Bel Yerwendung von Klehesenszoren ist fiiv
Jeden Patisnten ein neuer Hieberenaor, eir nenes Kisbepilaster
ader eine neve Bandage zu verwandaen.

32



Heilvor Puritern Bennett Sengoren

WICHTIGE RIWEISE

Dern Benaar nur an der Fronteeite oder am Verléngerungskabal
rachiieBen.

Stets einen geeigneton Sensor auswihien, gemil dey Ge.
brauchsanweisung am Patienten anlegen und alle Warnungen
und Yorsichtemsfinahmen beachten.

Bet zu starkern Umgebungelicht mnf der Senzer zorgfilii
angealogt wnd mit Dehtundurchifseigem Material sbgedecks
werden. Andernfails kanr es zu ungenaven Mefiergebnissen
komwmen, Durch: felgends Lizhiguellen kann die
Leistungsfahigkeit beeinflufli werden: UF-Levapsn {speziell
Zenon-Lampen), Bilirubin-Lamupen, flucreszierende Lampen,
bafravot-Lampen oder dusch direkie Sonneneinstrahlinng.

Bl starker Akiivitdt des Patienten izt sicherzneteller, dali der
Bansor sorgfdlilg une sicher angelegt w ; Gen Sensor an
einer duaech Aktivitaten weniger betrofferen Btelle anlegen;
ginen Klebezensor verwender, der 2ins gewisse Patienten-
bewegung 721385, oder einen nouen Sensor mih frizcher
Klebefische verwender.

Fénnen die Meseungen aufgrund unzureichender Perfinzion
micat mehr sinwandfrel durchgefihri werden, st dia
Verwenotung eines Oxisensor B-15 Nasensensors fir
Brwachsene oder sdnes MNelloor Puriton Bennetz BE-10
Reflektionssensers in Brwigung e zichen. Der 3-18 Sensor
rararat die MeBeignala van eiver Arterie ab, die von der
Inpenkarotis versorgt wivd, dor nasalen, septalen nintersr
Etbmmdalarterie, und kann daher gush bet relativ gerin
Perfusion Messungen durehfitkoren, Der RBE-10 nimmt dis
eigniale ar der SBtirn oder dan Sehlifen vyl sorit in
Bersichen acf, die auchk bel siner gevingsn periplieren
Perfuston noch eine Messung erméglichen,

T oI






ANSCHLUSS AN ANDERE GERATE

Iiberhiics
FE-232 Kommivnikationsproiokol:

DEERBLICHK

WARNUNG: Zur sicheren elekivischen Isolierung des
Priienten dirfen andere Gerite nur fiber elekirizch
iznlierte Schalivngen angeschlossen werden,

WARNUNG: Wenn disser Monfior an ein Gerit ange-
schlossen wird, mul dieses vor dem hlinischen Finsaty |
ant elpwandfreis Fonkilon dkherprifl werden, THe i
jentsprechenden Bedienangshinweise sind ansfihvlich
in dep augehdrigen Gebranchsanweisunger dokumen-
winrt. Das en die Schnitistellen des Monitore angeschios-
sene Tubehdr mub die Avforderangsn der entsprecher -
den IFC-Moymen, 4. h. IED 230 fir Datenverarbeitungs-
gerdte baw, 1EC 801-1 ffir elekivomedizivische Cerdte, |
erfiillen. 48le Gerdlekombinationen miissen den Anfor- |
derongen der DEC §31-1.7 entsprachen. Wenn Zweifel
besteben, wenden Fie sioh bitte an den nichsizelegenen
Technischen Servics vor Nelloor Puoritan Benmett oder

12 23 KOMMURIKATISNSPROTOKOLL

Meses Kapitel eothdlt Informationen zaxn Aufhan einer
seriellen Dafenkormounikstion awischen dem N-180 upd
srbwmen digitelen Gerdten. Weitere Angaper sind dem N-180
Service-Handbuch, 4silage &, zu eotnehonen,

Flobelegung der serizlen Schritisielle

Die serieliz Bchnittetalle hat einer: Anschinf wit einem S-pin
Sub--EBtecker,

Tabells 3 zeigh die Pinheleguogen am seriellen Pori sowie die
enisorechende Finbelegung fiir einen $iandard 25 -poligen
H3-23%2 Schnittstellenansching,

L
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Ansehiuf an andove Gerdfe

Tabelle 3 Binbeloging der serislien Schnitsieiis
]

Ansclinf Sigual

Aimsok il Ausgebe- Ansgabe-
pin Bignal  Richiung perdi gerit
H frei keine keines keinez
a Bx-Deien < 2 Tx-Dater
3 ‘[z-Llaten - a Bx Daten
4 IFR — f DSR
8 Hignal e ¥
Frde
] DER “— 4 RTE
7 27 e 5 STE

TS w— 0 TR

frel sine keinos keines

Hinwets: An der zeriellen Schnitistelie ditrfer mur gerchirmite
Eingangs- urd dusgangskabel angeschlossen
wWErden.

Korarmunikationeformaie

Mit den B2-282 Formatechaltern wird des Format fir den
Komnrwaikationaport eingestellt (siche Tabollz 43, Das seriells
Hommumikationaformat beirm M-120 ist acht Ilatenhits, kein
Faritdte-B% und ein Stop-Bait,

Hechmerfnemat

Iz dieser Betriehsart itbertedigt daz N-180 alle 10 Sckunden
kzw. bel siner Paramsterdnderung, je nachdern, was zuerst
eintrits, einen Softwaresiring. Binstellung: Bchalter 2 Position
“phen”,




Anschluf an sndere Gerdte
-l s

T XTI,

Dier vamn N-188 iihertragene Softwarcstring bat das
nachfelgend dargestellie Fonmsat.

<BTH -ErnnSnnn PO sna S inn CrnnArm s Wi nnr TN
Gmin<CRe«LiTsachechanran<ETH

fregendstes Zoichen Enpfeagener String
R (Pulsfreguenz; Brra
& (Faverstofisdttigung) S
P (nicht verwendete Meldung} PLOG
L Quntersr Pulsfrequenzwert)  Iawon

H isberer Pulafrequenzwart) Himan,
{3 fanterer Batiigungswart) O

A (Alsrmostotus als ABCII- Bit & = hobe Pulsfrecuens
codierter Deziroaiwert; logisch Bt 1 - niadrige
1" = Alawrnzustand) Pudsfreguens

Bis 2 = hobe B&ttigung

Bit 3 = govinge Bitligung
M Uberwachungestatus fals Bit 0 = Pulssuehe;
ABCcodierier Desimalwerty  Shatue; 1 - gefunden,

0 = Buche

Bit 1 ~ Bensorstatus;

1 = angesenloszen, ¢ = nicht

angeschloszen

it 2 = Betus slmust.

Alarm; 1 = gktivieri,

€ = abgeschalitet

Bii 2 = imvper 1

Bit & pis 7 sticht verwendet
T {miehti verwenciets Meidung)  ToOGOD00

Q foperer Battgungs- Gt
Alarmwert)

LU

&
-4



Anseiiul an anders Garite

Tzizale 4 Uatenausganeionnais

Behelior 3
Formatbezeiohvung Reschreibung Pasition
= 1=

Dialogfarmet Farameteran- txken.
ferdeming

Rechnerformeat ABCII-String mit oban
sinfacher

Hennnng vnd
den Werien

Finsteller der Bzudrzis

Zundchst featstellen, welche Banudrate {Tr das arecusch’iefende
Gerss erforderlich ist. AnschliaBend diz Baudrate sm W 180
mit den Baudrate-Schaltern suf der Bickseite sinstellen
tBchalter ¥ und £). Sizhis Tabells 5.

Tapele 5 Baudraler-Binstelung

Pehalier Positicon

Hawdrste Behalter ¥ Bohalier B

uriten anten

4800 o unten
SBGO unten e,
192G aben ohen

i ot UL T TR acion ]
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Warturig

Beinigungshimveise
Baisrisorifung

Fastsietlen dar Soltware Version
Techhische Untersidizung
N-180 singchicken

Wi B FTLING

§ """ WARNUNG: Aus Brandschutegrinden divfen
Siekerongen immer sur gegen solehe desselben Typs
g md derselben Stidvke avsretavschi werden.

Avfer den in den Klinikvorssherfien festgelogten routinersé fi-
gen Wartungen sind beim N-184 keine welteren Wartun gear-
beiten erfordeilich. I Kapitel S&rungsesuche und
Fehlerbehebung sind potentielle Qtum.n_gel‘ ihre miglichen
Ursachen und Hinweise zor Stﬁjmr-gub"sﬂi SDgung beschrieben,
{mfessends Wartungsanweisungen, eingchlieflich vorbeu-
gendar Wartung, ging in der W artungsanieitung fir des
Nellegr Purttan Bennett W-180 enthalten.

RERIGLINGE HINWEISE

Vorstohis Das N-180 nizht fn Flissigieiten tanches oder
mit scharfen Reinigungesmitizin reinigen.

Eeim Reimigen des N-180 werden Okerseite, Unterasite und
Frowtfigchen rait einer handelstblichen, nicht schenernden
Eeinigungslteung vorzichtig mit einer fauchten Treh abge-
vrischi. Flilesigkeiten niemals direkt auf daz N-180 oder anf
Zubehirteiie aufsprihen sder sulfragen, Daranf achien, daf
zeine Fliesigkeit an Netzanesehlull, Sicherungen oder Schalier
bow, an. die Gerdteanschiisse oder in das Gerdteinnere
gelangsn kanm.

)
)
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BATTERIEFPRUFUNG

Die Batterie ist alle zwsi Jahre von gnalifiziertern Fac
rersonal wie Im N-150 Wartungshandbueh bes ameben zil
iiberpriifen.

FESTETELLEN DER SOFTWARE YERSION

_Arzeige fir SAUERSTOFFSATTIGUNG l 0 1

Um die Version der N-180 Systemsofiware festzustalern,
miissen dis heiden Tasten OBERE SATTIGUNGE-ALARM-
GRENZE und Akustischer Alarm Aus gieichzeitig betitigh
werden. Anschlieffend den Multifunktionsknopf drehen, bis “0”
in der Anzeige fiir die SAUERSTOFFRAT TIGUNG erecheint. Im
Anzeigeteld Fir dia PULBFREGUEMZ erachaint dersufhin eine
Ziffer. Ansch heflend wird der Multifunkéionsknopf gedreht, bis
“1” in der Anzeige fiir die SAUERSTOFFSATTIGUMG erschetnt.
im Anzeigefeid fiir die PULSFREQUENZ srecheint wied APWm
eine Ziffer. Beide Ziffert zuzammen ergeban die Version der M-
186G Systemsoitware.

Die Heftware Version 1.13 wirde demnach wie folgh angezeigh:

Anzeige fir PULSFREQLIENZ I 1 | L

TECHRISCGHE UNTERSTUTZUNG

Wenn Ble techirische Informationen eder Hilfs benatlg,m,
wenden Sie sich bitie zn den Technischen Sevvice vou Nelloor
Puritan Bennett oder an Ihre Nelloor Puritan Senuett
Vertretung. Sum Besiellen wor Teilen oder
Wartungehandbiichern wendern Sie sich an den Nelloor Puritan
EBennett Servize oder an Thre MNelicor Puritan Bennett,
Yertretang. Im Wartungshandbich zind Schaltplane und
Teilelisten enthalten, die guatifizierter Wartungepersonal zur
Wartitng des N-180 benstigt.

40



Fartung una nstandhalieng

HTB0 ZINBCHIGKEN

EZollte o8 erforderlicn aein, den Monitor an Nelleor Poritan
Benneti ziviicken schicken, wenden Sie sich wegen des
Versands bithe an den Technischen Service vor Nelloor Puritan

Bennett.

Zumr Binpacizer des N-180 Senscr entfernen. Sensoren
brauchen nicht mit eingeschicki zv. werden., Das N-120 bitte
méaglizhst in der Originalverpackung versenden. Ist dev
Originallarton nicht mear vorhanden, anderen geeigneten
Rarton urnd gesignetes Verpackangsmaterial verwenden,
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STORUNGESUCHE UND FENLERBEHERUNG

Stalusmeidungen
Fernwrbanebung

T

STATUSMELDUNGEN

Das folgende Kapitel enthélt eine sufsiellung von Btatusmel-
cungen und Hinweiss zo MaBnahmen des Beuutzers, Wenn dis
Meidisig auch nach Turchiithrung der vorgeachlagenen
Mellrakmen nicht verechwindet, gualifiziertes Fachpersonal
binzuziehen oder die Nelleor Puritan Bennett Verirstuey
bensehrichtiger. L Wartungshandbuch sind weitare
MaBnabmenyorachlige fir enalifisiertes Wartungepersonal
anthalten,

Die folgenden Meldungen kinnen in den N-180 Anzeiger fir
die BAVERSTOFFSATTIGUNMG und die PULSFREQUERZ
angezeigt werden,

Err 1

Eeschidigter Datenaneicheor, Gualhifiziertos Wartungspersonal
- S 2 =1
mnznzichen,

Hrr 2
eschidigter Programimspeicher, Gualifizieriss Wartungaper-

sonal hinzuzishen,

Far 2

Beschidigies Anzeigesegrnent, beachadigher Monitor oder
alektrigche Pehlfinskiton. Gualifiziertes Wartanpspersonal
hipsuziehen.

WARNUNG: Bel einer “Hirr 37 Meldung darf das N-180
nur iy Motfillen und sur daan eingeseizt werdern, wenn
das/die defekten Begment/s einwandfre] identifiziert
worden sind. Kann das defebite Segment nicht identifi-
ziert werden, darf das N-183 nicht weiter verwendet
WETAeTL
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R AT T TTOT

Hinweis: Das N-180 keun betrichen werden, wenn bel Anzeige
vor “Rirr 37 eine beliebige Taste hetdtigh wird. Oa
Jedoch mindestens ein Segment dey Digitalsnzeige
oder eine andere Anzeige fehlen kann, ist es
mitiglich, dafl die Anzeige oder die Alarnrmeldung
faigeh sind.

FEHIL.ERBEHEBUNG

Dieses Kapite! enthilt Beschreibungen zu potentiellan
Btérungen sowie Vorschlige zu deren Beseitigung, Wenn die
Stérung auch nach Durchithrung der voargeschlagznen
MaBnshmen nicht verschwindet, qualifizieries Fachpersonal
hinzuzishen ader die Nellcor Puritan Bennett Vertratung
benachrichtigen. Tm Wartungshandbuch gind weitere
Malneahmenvorsehligs filr gualifiziertes Wartagspersonal
enthalten,

Dieses Kapitel ist in zwei Hategorien zur Fehlerbehehung
noberieilt: In den Punkien 1 und 2 werden allgemeine
Systemelirungen heschrieben. In den Punkien 3 bis £ werden
axlgemeing Btirungen des Oxivnetrie Uniersyetoms
beschirishen,

1. Doag M-180 kam nichi elngescballet warden,

¢ Metzepsching iiberorifen. Kordrollieren, ok der
Menitor vichiiz an Wechselatromversorgung
sngeschinszen 1st,

*  Batteriebetrieh kontrollisren. Wem: die Aklus ieer
zind, N-180 an ordnungsgemife Bieckdose an -
schliefen und Netzschalter sinachslien. Sofern das
Gerdt am Netz angeschlossen ist, branchen die Akkus
nicht unbedingt geladen zu sein. Daa 1-130 bandtizt
mindestens 14 Stunden, um die Akkus wollstindig
aufzladen,

°  Bicherungen kontrollisren.

e  NETZSCHALTER kentrollieren. Sicherstellen, dzf er
singeschalist ist.

2. WN-180 funkiionicrt bei Netz- aber nieht bei
Battericheirick.
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* The Axkue sind moglicherweise lear. Zum Aufladen der
Alkus, dae N-150 an eine ordnugsgemalie Steckdose
angchlieflen. Den BIN/ATIE Schalter suf EIN stelion
und kontroliieran, ob die Arvasige BATTERIEBETRIED
aus ist, Vollstandig anfeeladen sing de Akikus naeh

*  Batlerieteil oder Baiterizladekrais defekt, Sicherung
fir Akkus defelk:.

¢ NETZIBCHALTER kontrollieven. Sicherstellen, daf er
aingaschaliet igt.

domzeige PULSBSUCHR leackiet: as werden keine

Daten dher Sp02 und Fulslreguens angersigh.

v Zusiond des Patienten iiberpriifon . Patient steht unter
Schieck; migliche Hypotonie, fortgeschrittone
Geefdfverangnng, schwers Anémie, Hypothermie,
Arterienverachiuf ar der Applikationsstelle des
Sensore bew. Herzstillatand eingetreten.

*  Bengor nich? vichiig angelegt (z.B. zu foet) oder nicht
angeschlossai.

v Umgebungslicht zu atark. Mefstelle roit Behtundurch -
léssigem Materia! abdecken.

¢ Iler Senacr wurde an demeelben Bein oder 4
angslegt, an dem schon eine Blutdruckmanschette, sin
Arterienkatheter oder sine intravaskulére Haniile
angelegt wurde.

* Thie Perfusion: des Patienten ist zu gering, zo dafl des
M- 1890 keinen akzeptablan Puls erfassec kanm.

*  Das N-180 an ciner anderen Perscn susprebieren;
andzre Mellstelle wihlon; anderen Sensor verwenden
{(Hirrweise siehe Kapite! WNellcor Puritan Bennett
Henzoren ),

t  Bensor defekt; Seasor austauschen.

Bei der Pulsamplituden-Anzeige wird =in Puls
sxtalit, jedach heine Daten diber Saversioffaittigung
vder Fulsfrequenz angezeigt.

T
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Lnstand des Patienten Bberpviifen,

Aufgrund starker Bewegung des Patienten kann das
N-18¢ k=in Pulsmusier erfassen. Wenn méghich, den
Patieiiten ruhigstelien; kontrolieren, ob der Senscr
sicher und ordruingsgemi i angelegt ist; Sensor gefl
austsuscher; anders Mefistelle wihlan; sinen Sensor
verwenden, der mehr Bewsgungen toleriers; oder das
WN-180 aul Betriebsari 3 elustellen.

Sensor gefelt; Sensor zustatschen.,

e Perfusion 18t zu gering, so def daz N-189 keine
Batilgnngs- vnd Pulsireguanzwerss avfoskines kanzn.

itie Anzeigen fir 8pQs2 oder Pulsfreguenz fudam

stel sehaell; die Pulsanzcige ist spronghaft.

[ 3

.. A

Zusivng des Poflenten iberpriifen.

Anferund zu starker Rewsgung des Patienten kann
aas M- 180 kein Pulsmuster erfassen, Wenn miglich,
den Patienten rurigatallen; konirollieren, of der
Baneor sicher und ordvemgsgew:iil angelegt 16, Senacy
ggl. avetanscher; andere Molatelle wihlen; cinen
Seneor verwenden, der mebr Rewegunzen felariers;
ooer das N-180 auf Betrisbzart 3 sinstellen,

Dhareh giz Verwenduorg einer slektrochirurgischien
Tinheit (BET kommt es zu Interforenzen:

- N-180 und die Kabel =0 weit wie wéghch von der

elelibrozhivurgischen Finheit shricken.

MN-180 und slaktrochirurgische Finheit an
verechiadene Siromkreise anschlieBen,

- Erdungsvuoterlage der elekivochirnrgigohan
Einheit so viah wie mbglich an den Fingriffsort
verlegen.

Sensar feuchs oder zu hinfig verwendet; Sanzor
anstavschen.

~ Bofern vorbanden, Sensor-Verlingerungakzbel
entfernen und den Sensor divekt aw N-180
suschliefier.
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—  Wenn der Pztient weniger als S kg baw, mehr als
40 kg wiegt, Oxisensor N-25 Sensor aa geefgneter
Stelle anschlisfien. Dieser Bensor vorfligh iber
sinen gusiizlichen Schuts gegen elekivo-
chirurgische Interfersnzen,

e angezeigie Pulsirequens koverlisrt nicht mit der
der BRG-Menitor-Anzeigs,

¢ Aufgrund zu starker Bewegung des Patienten kann
das I 180 kein Pulsmuster erfassen. Wenn mglich,
der. Pstienten rubigstellen; kontrellieren, oh der
Bensor sicher und prdoungsgernal angelegt ist; Sansor
get. auetavschen; anders Mefisteile wihlen: zinen
Bensor verwenden, der mehr Bewegungen toleriert;
oder das N-180 anf Betriehssyt § einstellen.

v Der Fatient hat sine avsgepragte Inzisur, wodureh
sich die Fulefrequenzinessung verdoppelt. Bine andare

MeSstelle waklen.
* Intecfersnzen durch ESU. Gighe Punkt &.
The BunerstollsitHgnngsimessung kovrelier: nich

it dem anband ciner Blotgseanalyse bestimmben
W,

¢ Tie Sp02 Berechnung worde nicht korvekt auf dis
Auswirkungen von pH-Wert, Teraperatur, PCO2,
2.3-DPG odar fetalern Hirmoglonin abgsstimmt.
Kontrollierar:, ob die enisprachenden Kowrreliurer fiir
die relevanten Variabler vorgenommern wuordsn.
(Wettere Informetionen sizhe Kapitel Funidior
prinzip) Perpchrnete Bigungswerte sind im
allzgmeinen nicht so zuverlissip wie direkts
Labsrhfmoximetarmessungsen.

¢ Die Genacigkeit kann durch uneachgemiBes Anjegen
des Sensers, durch erhebliche Mengen dysfunktio-
nsilen Himogiobinsg, durch intravaskulire Farbstoffe,
durch helles Licht, zu starke Bewegungen des Patien-
ten, durch YVenenpulsationen, eleiktrochirurgische
Interferenz sowie dureh Applikation des Sensors an
einer Extremitit mit angelegter Blutdrurkmanschette,
einem Arterienkathefer sder einer intravaskuldren
Eaniile beeintrachtigt werden. Alle Anweisungen und
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Warnhinweise v diesern Handbuch wad in den
Bedienungsaunleitungen fiir den Sensor unhedingt
heachte

% DMe SBaunsvetolisdttigung korrstiert nicht mit dem
Mebwert eines Laborhimozimeters.

¢ Veor dam Vergleich wurden i fraktionellen RMedwerte
nicht in funktionelle Mefiwerte umgewandelt. Das
MN-180, ebenso wie andere Zwel-Wellenlingen -
COwimeter, messen die funkiicneile Séttigung.
Universelle CO-Oxirneter, wis Lahorhémozximeter,
messen die frakiionelle Battisung. Fum Vergleizh
miigsen die fraktionellen Melwerte in funistioneile
Melwerte umgerecheet werden. THe Gleichung fir
disse Unirechnung ist tm Keanitel Funktionaprinzip,
erifutert,

i eing enge Korrelation miasen fdlutentnanme nnd
Fulsoximetermessung an dergelben Arterie
durchgefithst werdern
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FTECHMSCHE DATEN

Leistungsangaben
Umgzhungsbsdingungen
Elekirische Dater
Abmassungen ung Gewicht

LEISTUNGSAKGARBEN
Baraich

Sdttiguryy
C-100%

Pulsfrequenz
20-280 Eehlage veo Minvts (Schl/Adin

Gengzuiglelt

Szt

Erwachsane T0-100%  +2 Stellen?
(0% nicht sresiizier:

Meugehorens T-100% 12 Stellen ™
=859 nicht spezifiziert

Pulsfrequens

20-280 Schi/ling +£35 Bchliidin?

L Alz Beferens fir die Gengunigkeitsprifung wurden ain X-200
Pulscximster nnd IF-25 Bensaren verwendet, deven Zulisaigh
durch Untersuchungsn menschlichen Blatas im Vergleich mit
elaem Laborkémaxireter validisrt wurden. THe Genauigkeit dar
Angaben fir Erwarhsene wurde anf der Grondlage von
Frifvoagen mit D-25 Senzoren, bei Negrngten auf der Grund.age
von Friifangsen mit M-25 Sensoren ermitielt, Alle
Genanigkeltsprifungen winnder bel geaunden, erwachssnan
Probanden i Rahmen von Untersnchungen mit induzierier
Hypoxie durchgefthirt. Angaben iber andere Neficor Puritan
Henneti Bensoren sind beim Techonizchen DMenst von Nellecor
Puriten Bonnett oder dey srilichen Melleor Puritar Bennets-
Vertretung zu eviragen,

Diese Schwenkung ist glsich einer Stendardabwelichung (S84,
Flus ader Mirms 2 Standardsbweichung schlieBt 68% der
Bevilkerung ain,

]
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Yechnisohs Daton

WGERBUNGERBEHNGUNGEN
Temperatur
M-180
10-40°C bel Petrieh
G-50°C bei Lagerung
Sensor
Innerhaib des physiclogischen Bereichs (28-42°0) fiir genaue
Hegsungen

Feuchiighesit

Alle Temperahu/Feuchiigheits-Hombnationen chne
Hondensierung

HahefLufiehrack

{2048 m
TB0-5230 mmBg

ELEKTRISLHE DATEM
Sobndeklezse
Sehutzart. IBC Klasse T
Typ BF: Patient elekirizch lealiert
Helzapanrung
220240 V. BOYE0 Hz
Laton B8,
Nenmspannung, Signsleingang- und -ausgang, =127
Sicherungen

226340 Vo
2x TO,L0A, 266V




—— Technische 2ales

MR i LA L

Lalistungsaufnahme
Maximslwert: 25 VA
Llklais

Typ

Plei-Banre-Akkuas, 1,9 Al

Batterisbetrich

6 Stunden bel vollgeladaven Akkus; Lebensalter und

Yerwendungebiufigheit stnnen die Leistungsfinigheit der

AXkkus beeintrichiigen.

Aufladenail
Mindestens 14 Btunden

AEMESBUNGERN LIND GEWICHT
Abmessuren

ZFldmmxTdmmzi4ime LxHxE
Cinveht

: ]_z';
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MANUAL DEL VUSUARID

Pudsiosiretro N-185)

Srensidn: Le Loy Federal (BE.LLL) mita iz verda de este sparaic @ la
wanta porf o por srden de un reddico,
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£ 1558 Nalcor Puritan Bennait Inc. Todns log terschcs ressmnveadios.

D4EA65-0298
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Hede Central

Nelloor Pariten Bennest Tns.
4280 Facends Drive
Fleagantsrn, alifornis 34588
BEREUU

Tine. Bif) 465-4500
LB0G-NELLCOR

Cficinas em Buropa

Wetloer Paritean Bennet: Jurope BY
Hambakenwetaring !

5231 B “s-Hertoganboagh

The Metherlands

Tel. +31L.Y2.8485200

Coanral en dele/PTreifon

Helieow Puritar, Bearett W L.
Toom 1802 Everge Flomee

38 Dlsucester Foad

Y ancha'

Heng Kong

Tel. +802.25622,55862

Diisinee Locales Baropeas

Neilzor Poritan Bonmait TTRK Lid.
20 Talizsman Business Centre
Limdon Hoad

Brosarer, Oulnrdshive Q3G QX
Tnited Eingdom

Tel. +44.1868.522700

Neloor Puriten Bennsit Belginm
WVAEA

Irterlevvenlasn 62/8, Eope 2
3-3001 Hevarlee

Belgivm

Tai. +52.16.40045%

Helicor Przvitan Penmztt France Sarl
23 rae Albort Calmette

TE3BE Jouy-cn-Jozas Cedex

Tranme

Tl +83.1.34. £3.08.00

Nellcor Puritan Bennett Germany
Gkl

Biech-%-Decker Straape 98

65510 Fagteir

Germeany

Tel. 4981285930

Meneer Purtan SBennett Falia 8
Wia dei Tulipaoi, 3

20090 Pleve Emanoels (MDD

Draly

Tal. +38.2.807808404

Para shtener informacion sceren de las goraniing pertinentes o aste producto
eontesten con e Bevvicio Téenico de MNelloer Puritan Benpets: o bien con su
representante de Mellooy Puriiar Benmett,

Durassnsor, Dure-Y, Oxiband, OxiClig, Oxisenzor v ol mands giratorie de
Melleor Puritan Bennett son mareas regisizadas de Nellcor Puriten Bennett

T,

Frotegide por vnn o més de lae signientss patentes ¥ las correspondientes
patenics extranjeras: mimwers de patonts U8 4.821.642; 4.855.428; 4.700.708;

4.770.179; 4.869.254.




MNoicE

indice de figuras
ingics de tablas

frformacicn de seguridad. .
Adverienias ..o
GENBIEIEE ..o e v e
B = R
FEHEEETIR0S (oo e st s sar s e e s e n e e
hMedizionas ...
Binheodos ...
Giuia révida de u‘ﬂn mcmn
Dperaciones bdzicas.,
Funuon o5 de aiarma......
Caraprobacion de 103 I:u‘m% e a}arma
Auste de los Hmiles de cs,!hzrma“.._...............
Afuste del volUmen 98 aiAMTE e e cercveesens
Silencisdo iemporal 68 18 2l&rMa e
Ajusis dei iempo curante 2 cuszl quada
dasconectads la alarma acdstiva ..
Dezactivacion do la alamma "cu“‘!r:i:.
Funchymes .. e
Inmr"namcw :’_‘;@nerai
Funciones ...
*‘-‘*m'-s;;,fmvm e fhm‘f‘ft‘b .-am?emez -
informacion gensral del oximeim
Caltbracicn automatica ... .
Saiuracidn funcional ¥ Ti.:.,uanal .......... Cermcrrocccarn 14
Saturacién medida v caloulada. . 14
Pueats & punio def =188
Dessmbalais o insnecid n
Ligtz do componanes | SV I 4
COMEEORACION oo e s e e rnnre e VT
uumponenlﬁ-,,. OO TR PUUPPUT -4
Leciurs..
Mandos ..
FPanel H’{,\ﬂ!.di de! h 1’%‘” et rat e e e e ]
Pane! postarior del N‘--180 -
OnMUERCOIES s

G000 00 G0y ol ] U RS - e

remele

—

T -
PN VI S W | e -

—t
-
i




frgfice

Az de INSIIAGCIOIES ovvrriee e rciaeeseces sees e e oo

Lormirn

FUncicnamients S8SI00 v e e

Funcicnes de pulsiomestria ...

Tona del pulzo ..
Funciones de giorm"l

Funciones de operacian dei prflsu,s},ﬁ:mr r
Funcionanisito con (2 Daieria o e s

Salida serial do dalos ..

Log sensaraes Mellcor Puritan ﬁewneﬂ“ .
5.38|C"‘CIOFI de un sensor Melloor Purilan Be#m n‘ -

Limpteza y reviilizacian.

Dhservacionses acema de; fu*acu@r‘ “mﬂntﬁ

wanevidn con alros instrumentos ..

Prowenlo de comunicanicn dei F%" 23

Agignacidn de claviias o pafi'l—:c dEl cu naxu:a:)r

e daloe on serie .

Formatos de uf}f’t‘!jf‘il(}c&i’e’l"

Ajuste de ia velogidad ne trenam. i

ifarfenimiento ..

i

Senvicio .
hss’fruc‘mmes tie 1|rrrieza
Comorobacidn de baleria |

Digierminacion de |a version -dsi SOHWENRE o,

Asistencia wdonica ..
Devolunian del M- ?GU

goalizacion vy mm&racmn d{.u av@wﬂs
hznsajes og estado ..

Lacalizacién ¥ raﬂa?amén de averas.

Espacificaciones .

P-une;lonamre"ito -
Condiciones ; mbten’mies

ﬂararte-iqiiﬁas RUBCETCES 1 eiiiis it s v e s ea e s e
Caractaristions Ho0am e e e eerae e e

MDICE DE FiGUHAS

L by —

Cirva do disociacion
Farngl frontal dei M-t
Pangl posterdor el B-180 ..o

COPHTILERCDTES oo e eresmesermcrn conerenes s emme e

T HTEY

T8 CRINBIMOGIEIFE oo cvrnene

15
18
20

217

iv



Inctice

INDICE DE TABLAS

LA IR

0 e

Lirniles de alarma preajusizdos ...

Seleccitn sensores Malicor Puritan Benne! f

Agignacion de claviias del corsgior do
sormunicaciones en serle..

Ajiste del conmutador del farrnata de Qal ua

Ajusie de 1os conmutadores de veiocidad

n L e Tt w13 Lo R S

38

38

K







INFORMACION DE SEGURIDAD

SOVERTENTIAS
Generalae

IWELICRD! Ricego de explosién si se usava on presencis
fde gazes anesidsicos iInflamablse,

El N-180 sélo puede utilizario personal cnalificads.
Autes de wiilizgr ol aparato, lea enidadosements este
mannal, las fngirucciones de vso adicionalss, toda la
informacisn acercs de medidas de sepuridad v las
especificnciones. Bl vsuario debe compirobayr gue el
eqripo funcione de formea segura v ver oue 2664 en
consdiciones adecuadas de irabajio antes de wiilizs ree.

Fl IV-180 stlo vstd previsto come recurss adiciunal en ]
reconocimicnio del pasisnts v debe niilizarse teniendo
on cnenia los sintomas v los cuadeos elinices del
paciente.

Wy wiilics los pulsiodweires Nelleor Purtian Bennett
durante rns explovacidn por resonansiz magnética
(MR, Las reaceiones negativas ineluren: posibles
guemmadaras en 1os pacienies como reswitndo del
contactao con log acessorios calentados por el pulse ML
BY (radicfrecuensia}, posible degradacidén de la imagen
ME v posible dieminunidn de la precisidn de las
mediciones del oximetre. Betive siemprs Llos dispositivos
de oxinnetria ¥ los accesvrios del sntorng del dispositivo
de explorseitn ME antes de explovar ol paciente.

Slarmas

Mo desactive ni baje o volumen de Lz alarmwa sedstics si
con ello peligra la seguridad del paciente.

Comproebe la duracién de desaotivacicn de Ia alarma
acusiica anies de desactivaris tewmporalmente.




irformepida de segum!ad

Az L

Compruebe los Ymites de la alarma sada ves gue se use
el maritor, para asegurar gue son apropiados pave 2l
peciente gue va 5 vigilarse.

Elgeiricos

Peligro de slectroencidn. La cublerts sdlo debe retirar]
personal de servicio téenieo competenie. En el interior
ne hay partes gue pueda utilizar ol usuario.

Nota: Neo conects ol M-186 a un enchufe controlade por
nn iniereaplor de pared, va gue el mopitor podrin
SPATRNES SN Querer,

SERSOTRS

Les detenidamente ol Modo de ewplee del sepsar antes
de wtilizaria.

Tlilice exclusivamenie transdnotores de oxigens Nellcor
Puritan Bennett. La wtilizacidn de otros trapsduciores
de oxigsnoe puede producir un wmal funsionemients del
oximatro.

La apliicacidn incorrects o mala nillizacidy del
transductor de oxfgeno {por ejemplo, ponerls
demasiado apretado ¢ aplivar demasiada cints), pusde
seasionar dafos on los tejidos, Inspeccione ol
emplaszamisnts del sensor periddienments para
aseguray la integridad de la pisl vy una eorrects fijscidn
del mismo. Bi sufre algtin dafio 1a picl, cambic el
cmplazaoients del sensor,

mepeccione el sensor ¥ el cable por 5t estuviern
desgastade o hnbiers sufride fracturas, rapturas 1

SEHES0T. Mo sumerfa el sensor en azna, solvanies o
soluciones de limpiers, ya gue ef conector noe es
resistente al agna. No lo esierilice mediante trradiacidan,
vapor 1 éxido de etileno.

b



teformacion g segwﬁ'ﬂaa‘i

tediciones

Lo péraids de la sefial de pulss ss puede producis por
las signientes razensess

» T zensor esid demasiado apretado.

°»  Hay una excesiva iluminacidn, como por slemple, luz
sclar o vna limpave guirdrgica o de billvrubina.

s+ Tl gensor estd slinado e vns exiremidad con un
mangiiic de medicién 4e la presidn arterial, un
catéter gréerint o uns livea intravescular,

» Bl pacienie sufire una conmosidn, hipotensiton, nna
Tuerie vasepeonsiziceiin o anerain, hipoiormis,
oclusidn arisrial carca del sensor o pairada cardiacs,

Las mediciones imprecicas preder deberse a:
* Tlna aplicacidy o witlizacide incorrecta del sensor.

o Tinos niveles significativos de hemoglobinas
disfiuccionsies, coms por ejemplo,
carboxibemnoglobinsg o metemoglobina.

r Tnos niveles significativos de verde de indoacianing,
arul de meiilzno v oires eolorentes intravascumlares.

*  La erposicidn a una iluminacidn exeestva, como por
sfemplo, lmparas guirdrgicss {eopecialmente
aguellas con Inz de senon), mparas de Mlirrebina,
huces fluorescentes, ldmpares de calor infrarcic o Iuz
drecta del sel. Le haminacidn excesiva vuede ser
eosvrects 51 se enbire &l sensor con un material oscrro
T OPERES.

o Un movimisnto exeesivo del paciente,

¢  Pnlssaciornes venosas.

[t



Informanids oo ssg;.mfdas’

*  nterferepcizs electreoguivirgicas de alis frerueneclis
7 defibriladores.

v Aplicecidn del sensor en wea exdremidad con un
manguite de medicldn de lz presidn arterial, wn
catéier ghierial o ung Mner fniravascular,
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Precaucitn: Corsulte el mannal

Equipo tipo BF (Paciente eléeiricarmente
gislzdo?

Terminal (de tierra) equipotencis]

Algriag aclistica descorectadn

Inferrupior de envendido/apsgadn

Interruptor de ENCENDIDOVESPERA

Porcantaje de SATURACION IE OxbeFERMG

FRECUZNGIA DE PULSO, medida en
pulsaciones por minute {(ppm)

BUSOUEDA DEL FULSD

BATER{A BN USO




Simboias

1
.

b !g

ja2
Iny

DATERIA BALA

SATURACION 21LTA

BATURACION BaJA

FRECUENCIA ALTA

FRECUEMCIA BAJA

Modo neonatal




GLA BA ;@ﬂm DE UTHIZALION

Cperaciones bésicas
Funciones de alarma

OPERACIONES BASICAS

L. Seleccionar un sensor Nellcor Puriton Benweit apropiado y
colocdrsels al gamﬂnt;e siguiende las instruccisnes de asn.
Conectar el sensor al N-180 (ver seccién Sensares Nelicar
Puriion Bennesif). B es necesario, uiilizar ur eable de
sxrensidn BC-4 o BO-R Melleor Puriton Bennett

2, Ercendido del sistema: Colocar en F‘J*"‘E“ID.ADI"'
inferrupter de encendida situads en 2. panel y-nstmmr del
N-152 v colocar en ENCENDIDC ol intereuptor
FMCEMN DiEC""ESF ERA dsl panel froutel (ver seccifn
Mununl dz instrucciones .

Fir sa esse, haver funcionsr el W-180 con la pateris interns.

¥ 5. Comprebar los Mmites de alarma, & e nﬂm.ﬂm:},
ajustzrlos 2 las necesidades del pacienie {ver sacoién
Meonual de instrucciones ).

4. resionsr el corvespondiente inferruptor de alarma
R ::;JQTURN’WO ¥ ALTA, SATURADION BAA, FRECUFNGCIS
ALTA o FRECUENCIA B4, Jé& v givar el Bom i de mando {en
. tres segundos) hasta que aparezee el valor desesds dal
Iiraite de alavina.

“era ajustsr el Serapo durante ol susl gqueds dezconectada
le alarma, mantener oprizmido el fud erruptor de
desactivacidn de alarme givande al mismo tierpo 2l botén
de marido.

|



Gisia r’“%"?ﬁﬁd de iriitizaeitn

s I T TRE T LTI

FUMTIOHES DE ALARMA {véase el Manual de instruceiones)
Comprabacidn de los iimites de sisrms

Presiongr el cer’nsp}nd_u,‘rrce interrupbor de alarmea
(SATURSCION ALTA, SATURACION BAJA, FRECUENGIA
ALTA, o FRECURNCIA BAJAY

Riuste de los limitss de plarms

Prezicuar el correspendiente interrup tor de alarma
(SATURACION ALTA, SATURASION RAJY, FRECUENCIA

AL TA o FRECUENCEA BAJA), v ghvar ol baton de mmando hasta
e svarezes ol valor deseada,

Afuste del veiumen de algima

Fresionar los interruptores SATURACION BaJA v
SATURACION A1.TA al mismo tlempy, encendiendo gl tone de
aiarma., Girs r el botén de mando hasta que apargzca o ajuste
deseade en e inaicador numéries de SATURAGION DE
OXIGENG. Giranda &l botdn ss puede regular el volurmen del
towa eusible de slarma.

Sitenciadn wrmipersl de 1o alarma

Progionar =l intermapior Alerma acistica desconectada, Kl
indicador Alsrma acdstica desconcetada luee de forma
constanie durante el tiompo gue guede desconezciads la alsrma.

;;‘ajuaie del lompo duranis of cual gueds desconeciads o alarma
acdsiice

Presionar el intermptor Alarrea acistica desconeciada v giver
2] botén de mande hasta que en ol indicodor SATURACION DE
CHIGENG aparezca el tiampo deseado (30- 120 zegundos).




Gufa rdnicls de ulifizacidn

I g

Neszotivacidn de la alarma sousting

Mantenga oprimids el interruptor Alarma sciistica
desconectads misntras hace givar ol botén de mands hacia la
derecha hzsta que sparezea la palabra “OFF” (desconexidr) 2n
la pantalis de SATURACION DE QOXIGENT v ! indicador
Alarme amistica desconectada parpades.

Neta: Esto seguird ocurriendo hasts gus ng se vuelva a activar
lz alarme acdstize.

Nota: 8ilg alarms sobstics se encuentre dasectvada, un tono
individus] suena pada 2 minutos.

Pare volver 2 activar le alarma acdsting, pulse de nuevo &l
interyupbor Alarma actatica desconechada: el indicador dejard
da parpadear.

31 86 dazecnecta €] W-180 7 se vielve a conectarie, las alarmas
vaelven a sus gjustes ssténdares,

o
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FUINGIONES

Informacisn geness!
Fuonciones

¥R NI IR

MFEORMACHIN GENERAL

El pulsioximetre Nelicor Puritan Bennetr N-180 wide 1a
saturacion de oxigenc de 1s heraoglohina armrpl Bpozy vls
trecuencia del pulec. Bl N-180 monitoriza la Spe vla
fracuencia de! pulse continuamente v de mado ne irvvasivo,
actualizando laz medidas en cada pulsacidn. Una fusnte
irterina de corrviente aiterna proporciona enevgia para que
funczene el roonitor y cargoe sus bateries interviaz, Ademés, el

WN-180 proporciona una salida digital para dispsaitives exterrios
gus regisiren eztormaments los datos,

FURGIGMES
EIN-1 pvede usarge inmedistamenie despude del encendids,
sin necesidad de hacer caiibvaciones o programeciones, Cfroce:

=

Autotast v menanjes de ervor,

v Calibrands oziméirica automatica.

¢ Todicadores eximétricos viaiblas v actstizos.

istema de avizo acistioo parz la 8pC2 v 1s frecaencia del

nlgo! 8¢ oye un sonido sa cads pulsaciér_, ey tono varia
on los cambiss de la 8ps,

'3’5 Eﬂ

t ‘ﬂarmas oximétricas asisticas programadas por el
varador, ot Iruites de alarma pregjustados para advlcs
7 neonates. Loa indicadores de 1a frecnencia del malzo v
S}.,O? camblan de verde a rojo en case de slarma,

*  Funcioramiento son baterfa pare uses de emergencia o on
végimen portasil.

E1 N 180 proporciona s asuario la capacidad d adaptar al
sisterma a aplicaciones clinicas especificas. Incinye las
siguientes posibilidades:




Euneinines

+  Las alarmas acGsticas pueden @i enciarse temporalmente o
deaconectarss; pusde ajustarge ol volumen de alavma.,

»  Tree modos de foncionamionto gue cambian el tlempo de
nromediags de datos pera asapfarls o distintas situaciones
clinicas.

o



PRGOS DE FUNCIONAMIENTD

Informacion genera: del oximeatrg

[ ¥ G o

INFORMACION GENERAL DEL OXIMETRD

El puisigximetre estd basade en dos princivios: que ls
oxihemeoglebina ¥ 12 desoxihemoglobina difieven en aus
aheorciones de la iuz roja e infrarraia (por elempls,
espectofoiometria) ¥ que el volumen de la tensifn arterial en &l
tejida {y por lo tento, abeoreién de luz por la sangre) cambia
durante el pulse (por gjempls, pletismégrafo). Un pulsioximetre
determing ol Bp02 mediante 2l pasc de luz voja & nfrarreja en
e kase arteriolar v nridiarde Inz carpbics en la ahaorcidn de
Lz durante ol cicle puisdtil, Los disdos de emisidr da iz roja @
wmirarroja ae bajo voltaje (LEDs) del pulsioximetro sivven como
fentes de luz; se utiliza un fotediods enmo detecior de luz.

Ya ue la oxthemaglovina v la desoxthemaglobing dificren en ls
absgrcidm de luz, 1a cavtidad de luz rojs e fufravroja absorbida
por ia eangre estd relscionade con la saturacitn de oxigeno de
bhemaglobina. Pars identificar le saturarién de sxigeno de la
hemoglobina arferial, ol moriter utiliza la puleacién natural
vel fiwjo arterigl. Durante el sigtole, un nueve pulss de la
gengra sriavial introduce is base vasculsr ¥ o voluroen de
gangre ¥ la absorcidn de luz se incremenian. Duravie 1a
didstolzs, el velumesn de sangre y la absorcidn de Inz aleanzan su
punto mée bajo. £l monitor basa su medicién dz Ep02en ls
diferencis entre ia absorcitn maximes ¥ minima (por efemplo,
madiciones de siztols ¥ didsicle}. Haciends esto, se consentra 2n
Iz abscrcidn de luz de la sangys arterial pulsdtil, eliminsndo el
efecto de abeorbadores no pulsdtiles comin los ejidos, husess v
BENErE V2N0sa,

o [

Talibracidn autormdtics

Bado gue 15 apsorcitn de la luz de la bemaoglobina depende de
la longitud de onda ¥ que le iongitud mediz de log LEDs varis,
un oximetrs necesite congeer la longitud media de onda del
LED} rojo del sensor para mediv el Bp02 correctamenta.
Drarante 1z fabricacidn, se codifea la longitud media de onds
del LEL rojo en una resistencis del sensor,

13



Privicinins de funeionanianio

Satura

Durante la visualizacién, 8l sofiwere del instromento les dicha
resistencia y seleccions unoe eoeficientes adecuados pars ia
lemgitud de onds del LED roje del zensor; diches coeficientes e
mtilizan a continnacién para determinar i Sp02. Bl recstaie s
lee cuandoe el meonitor a2 conecta, 2 cortinuasidn
periédﬁcameu,b, ¥ rada vez que ge conecls Ln nusve sensor,

Ademés, para eompensar las diferencias de grosor de fgjido, la
ntensidad de los LEDs se giusta antomaticamente.

pidn funcional v fraccionas!

Este yonitor mids la saturacion funciongl Chermoglobina
oxigenana represantads como porcentaje de lo bemoglobina

capaz de transportar cxigeno). Bl monifor ne detacta
cantidgdes significativas de hemoglobing disfornconal come la
carboxihemoglobing 0 la metahemoplobing. Fn earabin, los
nemoximetros de laporatoric informan aceres de fa saburarién
Fraccional (‘meegluhina oxigenads representada LOTAN
poreentgie de tode 1z hemoglobing medids, incuyands jas
nemogiobines disfancisnales medidas). Pare compzarsT las
medicioenss de la saturacitn funcional con laz de un
instruments gue mide 1a satucacién fraccional, hay que
convertir lag mediciones fravrisngles come s pxpiim a
eoutinuasidn:

. . saturasisn fraccional .
saturasicn fursicrial = - - — % 100
100 - i%carboxinemngichina + %maiaheneglobina)

Saturssion medida v calcuiada

Hi ze caleuls la sainracién pertiende de vne presién parcial del
amgcnn en aangre (P2), el valor calewiado puede variar de la
rredicidn de fp0z de un pui sioxirnetrs. Heto nermalmente
aeiyTe porglie la saturacidn ne fus aderuadamente corre glds con
reapects a las varisblos que modifican lao relacién ectre ¢ B2y
la saturacién (ﬁg‘ma 1x el pE, 15 temperatura, 15 presidn parcial
de didwido de rarbong (PCOE2), las concentraviones de 2,3-DPG v
1z hemoglobina fetal.

14
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PUESTA & PUNTO DEL M-72p

lesembalais o ingpecsid
Camprobaciin
Componentes

TN WY1 210, e I T LT Tl i

DESEMBALAJE E INSPECTION

Avizar g1 iransportista inmediatamenie &l la cajz de embalaje
del N-150 presenta deterioros. Desembelar cnidadosamente o}
nstrumento y sue sccesorios, Cercidrese de gue todes los
svnponantes estin inchuidos junie con el moritor.

Revisar cada componente. S aigdn componente se erde o
darig, centactar cor el Barvicio Téoniso o con &l distribmidor de
Nellcor Paritan Bennatt,

Lista ths componenies

Unided de sximetiia. cable de alimentacion ez

eial wara usos
hoapitelarios ¥ cable alargador Nefivar Furitan Benneti 20-8
del sengor de 2.4 m,

SORROBACION

Comgrobar todas las fumion{es sepin se deseribe e la caceidn
Munual de instrucciones . 1 hav algdn woblang, sonstliar la
N ) et 5 . E
secain Localizacon v reparccidn de averios. B no se eoluciona
el probiema, santacier con pereonal enalificade o con ol
k- H
digtripuidor de Nelleor Puritan Bennetst.

TOMBMG MEMT RS
Leetiree

Des irdicadores verdes y rojos do tres digitos pers la Splz vla
fmcucr*cm del pulbs irdicador de dienizéis segmentos para

vizualizaciin de lz amplitud del pulsc. Avisadores pare
aldrmgs de BATERIA BAJA, BUSQUEDS DE F%LSO
SATURACIKON ALTS, SﬁTdRﬁ(‘iJN BAJA, FRECUEN A ALTA,
¥ FAECUENCIS BAJA, v Alarma acistica desconectads,
BATERIA EN USC v ME",

17




Pursia & senln det M-150

fancios

Boién de mando para ajustar el volumen v los Hmites de
alarmia v ginece interruplores para scleccionar los lniibes de
slarma y dessonsctar la alarma soistica. Conmutadoves
sitnados en ¢} pans! trasere para gjustar las alzrmas

aduite/neonato, formato B5-23%, v veiscidad de tranamisidn.

Paiel fromig! del N-180

1 2 R 4 s 5
Fplhs % _ o~ P‘“‘“\\ ;::_ |_ -
S ONECHI
e e / N I ——
Chrmm ! g /1 _‘af [__i_
e
R f(-rfx __-}
L — _‘ﬁ,_l ) Lf;_ﬂj_]
14 1212 10 38 7

Figurs 20 Parel frondal del N-180
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Spesia a punto el M-340

Flas . P TR

L Imterrupior de ENCEMIMDOESPERA

2. Tndieader de BATERIS 21 0SD
3 Indicador de BATERA BAJA: parpadea coznde ¢uadan

cineo minutos o nenoe de funcionsmisnts de la bateris.
4, Indicador numdéeies de SATURACION DE OXIGEND

5. PBotdén de mandoe: cambia las funsivnes del instramento y
gjuzia los valores,

£ Interruptores de SATURACION ALTA, SATURADION
Bhda, FRECUENGIA ALTA, FRECUENTIA BAJA:
Visualize log ejustes de alarma v permite modificar las
funciones de alarma.

=t

Intervuptor de desconexiton de Ja alayma sedstion:
camibia las funcionses de slarma v otras funciones dal
ingtrimente.

Indicador de deseonexisn de i slarme acdstics: Tuee
de forms continua cuands la alarma seistica e he
alenciade temporalments; pavpadea cuando la alarma
aeiatica se ke dasconectads.

Indicadores de SATURLCIOM ALTA, BATURAGIO!
BAJA, FRECUENDIA ALTE, FRECUENCIA BALA:
parpadean en caso de alarma.

IG. Fudisador wumérico de la FRECUENCIA DEL PULED

1. Indicador de 1o swoplitnd del pulsos e nna cclumns
veriical de barras luminoesas que indican coalifaiivemente
la amplitug del pulso.

12, Tndicador MEC: luee cuande furcionan los lwites de
alarma necngiales.

13, Indicador de baisqueda de pulso: Farpades cuandoe el
H-180 esté intentande localizar 2l pulse del paciente.

14. Semsor o cenector del cable de extensién del sensor v
Elogies

Mota: El eable de extension del sonsar estd aiglado
eléciricamente,




Pussis g puaio del §-180

Panzt posterior del MN-180
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Figura 3: Panel pogsierior del N-130
Interruptor de encendidwapagada: Tl indicador se
ilumine cusndo & apsrate estd conectedn 2 1z ved v se
cnenendrs encendide.

Conmutadorezs Hgura 4)

. Conestor de COMUNICACIONES EN 8ERIE

Terminal (de tierrs) sogudpotencial

Ftrads de corriente alferna

. Cajz de fusthies
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Pueaia 4 punto del N-184

Conmulsdorss

Figura 4! Cormnutadcres

cho pera salidas digitales, Umites de alarma sdulicmeonsats].

Commubadores Franeidn

1 Ajaste alarme advlts (arribay neonsisl
fabajc)

2 Hormato RS-232

3,4, 5 8 No ze utiiizan

7.8 Beleccion velocidad trensraision
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MANUAL DE INSETRUCCIONES

Fungcionamianlc basico
Funcionas de pulsiomeatria

I T

FUNCIOHAMIENTO BASICO

Conectar el ceble de red del N-180 & una salide de
220-240 V-~ Utilizar tnicaments tomas de corvisafe con
twoma de tierra, enchufes y rordones originales de corrienta
alterna o equivalette pars 1so en bospitales, 3i hay slguna
duds zonre el buen astado de la conexién a tierra de la red
de suministra, debe irabsjar eon 1a baterfs internz de la
unidadl.

Celocar o) interruptor encendido/apagado en la pogicion de
encendide. Fl indicador del interrapsor se inmineg enande
el aperaio estd conectadn a la red.

Colovar un sensor Nelicor Firitan Bennett apropizde de
amuerds con las instruccionss de uso, Conectar el gensor
con el conector del senser dat IN-180. Fije £l sensor son el
blogues. 8i 2s necesario usar un cabla g2 extensisn del
sensar Nelicor Puriton Benneit B0-4 ¢ EC-8,

Zneender el N-180 con ol tnterrupior ENGEMGIDC
ESPERA. Tras nnos segundos, en los que se regliza la
autocomorehacitn acompaniada por unz =efial zedstica de
dos tonoe, e wmonitor mueatra lag mediciones y ! indicador
grafice ds harras de 1z amnlitud del palse aubs v haje a
cada pulsacidn. Cade pulsscitn se indica cor un pitida,
cuyo tone avmetis o dsminorye para reflejar los cambios
en Bpe,

Nota. Cusndo e N-180 se apaga v se enciende ge nuevs,
tooas las funciones programables vaelven a ans
valores preajustados.
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~or EvEmcE-

f. Cada vez gque se uiilive el N-180G, comprebar los Hmites de
alarma. A continuazitn se indica oimo ge oktisne una
visualizacidn de tres segundos pars comprobar los
diferentes valeres de log Umites de alsrma;

v Fulsar el interruptor SATURASION ALT2 y ver el
ajusts de alarma adecnado au el indieador de giodos
laminiscentes (LEDs) do la saturacidn de exigena.

¢ Pulsar el interruptor SATURACION BAJA v ver ol
ajuste de alarma adecuade en el indicader d= dindos
luminiscentes (LEDs; de la saturariss de cxigenn.

¢ Pulsar el interruptor FRECUENCIA ALTA v ver el
ajusie ds sisrmsa zdecnade en el ing 1ca40r de dindse
Iuminiseentes (1ED) de la fremiencia de milao.

¢ Pulsar el intarruntor FRECUENCIA BAJE v ver el
ajuzie de alarma adecusds en ol indicador de dindos
harginiscentes (LEDs) d2 la frecuencia de pulss.

o

Tara sjustar los limites de zlarma a las necesidades dz un
paciente determinade, pulear sl interreptor correapordienie
(SATURACION ALTA, SATUR ACION Bada, FRECUEMCEA
ALTA o FRECUHEMGIA BAJA) v girar 2l botdn de mands
hasta gue sparesca en panta lla ] valor deseade. Los limites
de alarma de SpO2 paem.:"i sitetarse a valores entrs et 20%
v ei 100%, v loe Hmites de is frecuenciz dal pulso paeden
gjustarse & valores entre 20 v 263 pu; SE&C0Tes POr mineio
(ppm). Kl ¥mite superior debe ser mée alio gue 2 limite
inferior,

FUNDIONES D2 FULSIOMET s

Heots parte del N-18C mide y muestra en penialla lz 802 via
o - * u}
frecuencia de. pules, ¥ proporcicna daies para laa alarmas v

- “ o - - 4 IJ v
pears la salida digital.

]
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Manual o insirunciones
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Tono dat pulsn
Cuendo se conecta un sensor Neileor Puritan Renneii enire sl
N-180 ¥ un psciente, la pulsacio se indics con un sonide gue
veria ne fono pare refleiar los cambins er la Sp0a, suliends si
la saturacidn awmenta y bajendo =i ésta disminuye.

Camhbic del volumen dal jonoe del pulso

Girar el batén de mando pars gjustar of vohumen del tone dal
plse. Cuande el MN-180 se apaga v se enciends de nuevo, el
tono del prdao vielve a en volumen preajustade.

Funcioees da alarma

ADVIERTENCIA: Cuande se ba presionedo ] interrupios |
Alarmia scisiics desconectads v el indicador dlarmes i
actstica desconecta pavpedea, ne se emitird ninguna i
alarma sl se dan condiciones peligrosas para =l paciente.
Hl inderruptor Alarma asistice desconscts ne debe

| utitizarses s se eompromete la seguridad dol paciente.

ADVERTENCLA: En forwionaniente normal, el
interruptor Alarma. acdstica desconeeta silancia la !
alarma actstice emporalmente, Aungue sesn posibile
desconectar in alarms aotdstica siguiendo las
instrucciones de esta ssccidn, o debe hacerse esto 51 se
compromeie la seguridad del pacienie,

Alarma visusl y acidstica para saturacidn alta v baja,
frecuencia de pilso alto 7 baio ¥ pérdida de pulzo. Las slarmas
agmisiicas se intervampen dreverngnte cuando se detactan
puisacicnes v el volowen es sjustabis. Laz olarmas actisticas
pueden desconectaree durante 60 sezurdes con el interrnptor
Alarme ecdstica dersoneciz; el periodo de dessenexidn pueds
variarse er un rango de 30 a 120 segundes, v puedes apagarse
indefiridamnente al ajustar “off”. Una sefial visaal v acistica
alertard al neusric de gue la alarma actistics esté
dezconactada.
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T T

Hetados de alarmg

Si el nive: de Bp02 o la frecuencia del pilso superan los iimites
de elarma, parpadzars el indicador eorrespondisniz de slarma
¥ su color cambia de verde g roje. Bl indicador corvexnondiente
parpades y la alarma sedssica suena (2 menos que se haya
desactivado).

MNeota: La glarms suena inmediatamenie si el sensor ¢ los
cables alargadores de éste se desconectan del monitor,

Bi se activa ja alzrma porque se plerde la zefial del pulse, los
indicadores SATURACION DE OXIGENG y FRECUENGIA DEL
PULSO mussiran el valor “0”, al indiesder BUSOUEDA [DEL
PULSD parpsdes v suena lo alarma acliatics {# mencs gus se
hava desactivede).

Limites de alarma pessjustados

Les ¥miites de alarma preajustadoes aparscen cuanda se
enetends el IN-180. Hay doe grupos Ge estos ifmitzs de alzrma:
une para sdulies ¥ cire nars reansios (ver tabla 1}

aislg 1: Limites de alarma presjustatios

Ldmite de slarma Adnltos  NMifios  Imiervalo
ajunetnlolie
Alta Sp0s2 100% BE% 20-14G
Baja BpOe BE% &% 20100
Trecoencia aita gel pulse 140 ppin 200 ppm 200250
Frecuencia bxje del pulss 8BS ppm 100 pom 20-28¢

Nota: Cuando el N-180 se apegr ¥ ae snciends de nuevs, log
idmites de alarma retornan a loe valores preajustados.

Carebin de Hoites de slarma de adulic a nesnaio

Para cambiar o] ajuste de adulic & nesvate, desplazar el
interruptor, scecitn 1, del panel trasers haria arviha para los
Hmites para adulio v desplazarlc hadis sbajo para nenonatos.

[
(=8}
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Configuracidn de la alarma actatica

La aigrma soustica pusde modificarse de distintas formas:
plisde sllencigarse tempove imente, pusde desconectarse v se
pueds ajuetar su volumen. La alarme visnal no wede
desconsctaree.

Ajuste del volumen de ko alarcma acistics

Pars ajustar el vehimen de 12 alarme actsticn, puisar
simuidneamente los mtpmmptmes SATURACION ALTA Y
SATURACION BAJA v givar el botén de meande a 1a derecas
para sumentar el volumen o s ia izquierda para reducirie, En
el indirador SATURACION GE OXIGEMD & aparece la
visualizacién numérice sorvespondiente &l volumen.

EBilencirzdo temporal de la alarma seistiea

Zara sllencier la alavma acistics durante 50 segundos,
presionay el interruptor Alarma acistica deeconsctads une voz.
El indicador Alarma aciistica dzsconectads Tuse
constantﬂmrwute para indicar gue Iz alarms ""lif?ti“fn o ha -
silenciade tas DPOLE zimante, Desouds de G50 uegu"ldus. # AL.Arma
suena de mieve sl la situacién de alarma continga.

Motar La alavma contintda sonende el fiual del peviode da
gilenciace de la alarms aciistios, r\l.?mk.n.:e 3l ae detects
vna pulsacidn en ol memenio en que se #lencid la
alarma.

Ajuste del peviodo de silenciads tempora)
A F

Pars modificar 2] tisvopo durente &l cusl la alarms acistica se
silencia, mantener 2 botén Alarma soistica desesnectada
presivnede ¥ givar el boién de mando basts que el velor
deseado anarezca en el indicador SATURAZION DE OXIGEND.
Soltar el botén. Este periode puade aiustarse en valores enirs
30 ¥ 120 segundos.

Note: Cuwando ol usvario spague v ercienda de nueve ol N- 184G,
lz alarma actstica revupera loe vaiores preajustadss.

27
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1A,

Dasconexidon de ka slorma scdstion

Pava cesconectar la alarma acdstisa, mantener o] interruptor
Alarma sedstica desconectada pulesds haca absic v girar &l
betdr: de mande hacia la derecha hasis que aparezca ls palabrs
“OFF” an ol indicador SATURACION DE OXIGEND. La alarms
actisilca puede resctivarse pregionadso de nusve el Inferruptor
Alsring acistica desconestsda.

Neta: Cusndo la alarme acistica esid desconsctada, un tons
individual susns cada 3 minuios 7 el indicader al lzdso
del botdn de deaconexién de s slarma acistice parpades
paTa avigsr al usuario de qus la slarma no sonari.

Funciones de operacién del pulsioximetro

s

Bt N-180 tiens tres funciones de operacidn gue le permitan
realizer mediciones precisas a pessr de los digtintos miveles de
actividad del paciente. in estas tres funciones, o N-180
actualize sus medidas con cada pulsanidn, Los datos de las
pulsacicnss més recientes sustituyen los daios de los
anterieres, establecidndze v wisnalizandoss en panteila ins
TUSYEE Proreedios.

La fupcidn ¥ (Mode 13, goe ea la funclén basics, utiliza un
tiempo de promedio de & a ¥ segundse v 28 45l er sitnaciones
en les que el paciente esté relativannents insctivo,

La fanzidn 2 (Mode 2} uiiliza un Hemps de promedic de 2 8 2
segundos ¥, por lo taito, as ve mas atactada por el movimisnto
del pacients. £s 1itil para cazos especiales gue reguicran un
corbn Hemps de vespusste como estudics de suefa,

La funeién # (dods 31 utiiza un tiempo de gromedio de 10 s
15 seguridos y, pur lo tants, se ve menos afactada por el
movinzients del paciente. En esta funtddn re se indica la
frecusncia del pulse ¥ tarspoces exists tone del pulsc.
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Ainste de los modos de operacidn

Al encender el M-180, éste e ajuata al medo 1. 81 ur case
clinico diferente roguiere una funcién de nperacitn distinta,
presionar sivulténeamente los infarruptores FRAECURNOIA
ALTA y FREGUENCIA BAJA v givar e] botén de mardo a la
derecha hasta que el nimerc dessado aparezea en el indicador
FRECUENGCIA DE PULRD,

LCada vez que el N-180 sz a aga v 8e ehaende, dsie se alusta al
1 q o ¢ W
meodo 1.

Ty Funsionarnients cor ia bataria

i s2 corta o se desconects la corriente, ef W-180 funcisrars
aitmentade con la haterfa interna; ar este cago se encenders el
indicador BATERIA EN UBC . Cuande Ia bateria no osid cargada
lo sufiziente para que el Instrurpento funcione de maners
fiable, pe encenderd =l ndicador de BATERA BAJA ¥, tras un
corte periods, un intermipior interns se encargsyé Je apager
sutomiticemente o IV - 184,

i Noia: Bl monitor ne emibe ninguna alarma eoistica enaade 1o
bateriz estd baja.

L2 baterfa =2 racarga cuande el instvomento se conecta o una
fuente de corriente alterna v el Interropior principal ests en

R M. Be reqguiers un minims de 14 horas para vecsrgar nor
coraplats la bateriz,

Balida serial de deles

La salida serial de datos de! N-180 puede reslizarse en doe
formaios. conversasidn, en el eual el N-3180 responde & las
entradas desde un dispositive externo ASCIE; v ovdanador, on
cuys case el N-180 proporcions ina cadena de dates periedicos
reportands la saturacién v la Frecveusis de dases, cordicionos
de alarma, y estados del monitor. Los ziguientes vérrafos
desecriben cada funcién de zalisga.

Para seleccicnar \a funcidr deseada, véase la tabla 4.

o]
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LOS SENSORES NELLCOR PURITAN BERNETT

Selaccidn de un sensor Malloor Puritan Rannett
Limpisza y soutilizacion
OChaarvaciones acerca dal funciorarrients

|ADVERTENCTA: S6lo viilizer iransenciores gz ORLFSILD
Nelleor Puritan Bernett. Otros transdvetores pueden
provosar el ineorrects funcionamiento del oximetro.

ADVERTFENC s 4ntes de wiilizar los sensores, lea
cuidadoss menie las directrices de vsg.

SELEGCION DE UN SENSDR NELLOOR PURITAN BENKMETT

Para seleccionar an sensor tenga en suernta el pess v Jas
actividades del paciente, la suficiencia de perfusién, las
pesicisnes del sensor disponibies, la necesidad de esterilidad v
la duracidn prevista de vigllancis. Para més informacicn,
consnlie la tabla 2 y & su representants de Nelloor Prriton
Berrnett,




Log Bengoras Melfoge Pum’m Banngtl
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Tebila 2 Seleccidn sensores Nollcor Puritan Sennei?

Toso del

Tramstuciores de oxigena Modele pocienis
O‘xi?a*wm‘ IT o Ogisensor (eatéril, N-25 «d & »40 kg
dgaachahia) 20 320 kg
D20 1560 ke
D28y 30 kg
R4 »50 kg
Doty (eskaril, desechakle) A >3 kg
Furo- ¥ (no estéell, rentilizalis) -¥E =1 kg
Uiband (no estéril, reutilizakie) OXT-AMN <8 ¢ »40 kg

OXTFA  8-40 kg
Dherasensor (oo eetéril, rentilizakbley  DE-1004 »40%kg

Transductores de exigeno por
reiiexion Nelleoy Puriton Bennelt (e BA-10 4
estéril, de reutilizaridn)

LIMPIEZA ¥ RELTILEZACION

Precazeidn: Mo estarilize muimg&m senscr Nellooy Muritan
Hennetic adhiesivo par teradizcida, vapor u dgide de
atilena. Ho los sumeria en agns ¢ solucionss de Drapleza.

5 superficies de los BensSOTes revitivizables se hmpizn
froténdalas con uns f«:mc‘u fr: de ve sgente como el aleshal
igopropilice de V0%, 8i utiliza sznsores adhesivos, ntilize
sensores adhesives, tiras adhesivas o vendsjes nuevos para
cada paciente.

]
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DIFERYACIONED ACERCH DEL FUNCIONAMIENTD

Cenectar 2l sensor dnicamente al pansl frontal o al eable
sizrgador del sensor.

ceione siempre £] sensor adecnado, coldguels como se indind
y obaerva todos log avisos v precauciones.

]
tw
{_
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i ia luz ambiental afecta al funcicnamisnto, asegirese de que

| zensor caté aderuadamente colocado v cubra s ubizacisn del
geusEor cob un material opaso. De no actusr asf, 1ss mediciones
pueden ser imexactss. Las fuentes de luz que pusden sfectar ol
furctgnamients incluyen las Jamparas quirirgicss
{especialmente las de una foente de luz de xensn), las limparss
ae bilivrubing, las fluoresrentes, limperas infrarrojas v Is luz
solar diTecta.

o]

5i el mevimiento del paciente supone no problema, comprushe
gue el sensor esté coiocade de manera aderuada y segars;
mueva ol sensor a Una zaona Menas activa; utilice un zensor
arthesivo gue tolers algnnos movimiantes del paciente o utilise
U0 BUEeVo 8enR0Y Conl Una fra adhesiva nuevs,

i ha perinaion deficiente afecta al funcioramiento, considers la
posivilided de utilizar un sensor nasal pars adultos Grisensor
BE-18 ¢ un sensor por reflesidn Nelleor Puritan Sennett BE-10.
b B-15 obtiene las mediciones de is arteris stmoidal anterior
sepial nasai, una grteris sbastecida por la carétids. (3racing o
ells, 8¢ pueden obiener imediciones durante la perfosién
weriférics baja. Bl B5-10 sbtiene las mediziones da Ja frents o
ia parte lateral de 1a cabezs, dreas de suehitucion enandos la
perfiigitn ez dafiefente,

o
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CONEXION CON OTROS IMSTRUMENTOR

FProtncoin de comunizacion del RS-232

PR TRPRE Lo . . AT

J,M'%FERTEN ClA: Para asegurar el aislamiento eléctrioo
del pacients, soreciar solamente cov oiros Suipos eon
cireuitos gue estén eléctiicamente aisladns,

|ATVERTRNCIA: Al sonentar esie monitor & cualgaier
imstramente ¥y anies de su uss wlfnics, verifigus s
correcto fancionamients. Consulie octros mannales fe
iustrueciones para mas informacidn. Las YAt ke T
adicionales consetades & Ia tnterface de datos del
mouitor han de ser certificados de acuerdo con los
estandares de la TEL es decie CEI 850 para eguipos de
proceszmiento de datos o CFX 361-1 para aperatos
electromédicoe. Todas las combinacioues da aparatos
debea cumpliv las egdgenciae de! CET 801-i.1 acerea de
sigtermas. En caso de duda, consulte ern ol
Departarmenio de Servieio Téenice Nelleor Puritan
Henmett o con 50 vepresentanis,

FROTOCOLO DE COMUNICACGION DEL RS-239

Hsta seccidn contiens Ja informacion nesesaria para gue al
nzuaric pueda reatizar comunicaciones en seric endre o} M.180
v dispositivos digitales externos. Psvs informacion datallada,
iea 2i mannal de servicio del N-180, apariadn A.

Asignacidn de clavijas o petillas del sonecior de datos e ssris

] sonsctor de comunicanionss en serie es un conector
sulriviatura de 9 pine del tipo D,

La iabia 3 ofrece un listado de ias asignacionss de las clavijas
del conertor de comunicaciones en sarie 7 las correspondientes
asignaciones de clavijas pava un sonector RE-292 de 25 clavijas.

[
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Crnexion con oiros instrurmeitos

Tabla 3: Asignacion de clavijss de’ carnecior de
cominicasionss en sarin

Clavija Clavijs Sefial
diel salida salida
conector Safial Direccidn dispositive dispositivo

1 TG Se usa ninguna ningung ninguna

2 datos Rx e 2 dates Tx

z detos Tx S 3 daioe Kx

4 DR — B DSR

& tierrs e 7 tierrs
satal merial

& OER e 4 RTH

7 RS —in 5 CTS

3 o e 20 TR

] NoSe BEE  ninguna mnguna FUTENE

Mota: Vtilizar sélc cavles seriales de enftrada/salida blindados
para conexiones de puertas de comunicacidn en serie

Formefos de comunicseidn

Lo vonmutadsres de forreato ES-232 se utilizar para
programar el formato de la puerta de communicaciones, tal v
como se indica en la tabla 4. Kl formats de comianicacidn del
N-180 es de datos de 8 bit, bit da no paridad, v un kit de
varada,

Maodo de ordenador
Zr este mode, el N-180 transmite una cadens de detoes cada

10 segundos o cuando haya cambisde un pardmesyo, cuslauiers
gue aea anterior. Ajusts la seccidn 3 de conmutadores.
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£ cadena de datos transmitida del W 180 tisns ef forrasto que

e indiea abgjo.

L

v}

<B1%> BnnuSnnnPOiClnnnTron Onnr AnmmnMone TH00600
QunieCRe>< Ly wchecksums BT

Cadens alfanuméricn

Lardcter ransmitide reeibids
B {frecuencia del pulso) BEnnn

S (Bpg) Snmn

P {menasje inususl} PG

L (iimite siarma dz frerpencia  Fann
baja)

H Jimadie alermg de frecoeincia Hrnnm

alta

O (imite alsrms d= e

saturscién baja)

Afestade de alavina en eddigo Bt O = frecuensia alis

ABCTI decinal; “1” 1égicn = Bit 1 = frecuencia bais
condicidn dz slamma) 5t 2 = saturacisn glta

it 3 = eaturacidn baja
M control de sstado {en védige Bt € = biisqueda de pulse
ABCIT derimal) 1 = Blaqueade,

—
Hi
5.
&,
=)
]
i
m
=]
i)
]
o
£
=

it 2 = eatads de alarms
goigiics;

1 = cenectada,

1 = desconectada

Fit 3 = glemnprs 1

Bite 4 2 7 = no se naan

T (mensaje no utilizade) THGIGG0
G} diznite alarma de Gunn

saturacior alta)

oe]
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Tabiz 47 Aluste del sonmuiador del fornate de salida

Cononutador 2

Formaic Rescripeidn FPosicidn
Conversacién  Peticidn de pardametres Abajo
Crderador Cadenz ABCI gue Axriba

contiene carasheres ge
dentificacidn was
valores

Aluele da g valocidad ds trangmisicn

Tdontificar ia velocidad de transmisidn regquerids por ol
dispasitive que va 2 coneciarae v sinstar le velgeidad da
frsnsreision del W-180 veando los conmutaderss do velocidad
de iransmisién del panel posterior (commutadores seccionss 7y
3, Ver takla B,

Tabia 3: Alustz de los conmutadoras o velocidad de
transmisidn

YWilornidad de Positiop de los conntutadores

transimisitn Donmeutador 7 Connnntadtonr 8
2460 Abaic Abajo
4800 Arriba Abaia
G800 Abgjo Arriba,

19220 Arriba Arriba

b
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MANTEMINRENTO

Servig

instruccionas de limpisza
Cornprobacion de bateria

Determinacion de b wersian del sofwars
Aszlelencia tacrica

Devolucian del N-180

wn T,

SERVICKD

ADVERTENCIA: Comeo protecsidn sontrs Tncendio,
rezmplnzar los fusibles afilo por oiros del wisme gD ¥
Eeppveneia, ) 3

Kl N-120 ne requiere mde manienirgents gque el que astablezea
iz entidad del usvaric, Bn la seccién Localizacdn ¥ FEROTHCiin
de averins, s2 trata de los problemas gue pueden sIrglr 7 sus
Losibies cansae, y se dan sugesrencias para resolvarios, En el
manual de servicie Nelicor Purtion Benners M-18% hay una guia
sompleta de instrucciones, que incluye comprobacionss
praveniives de mantenimienis,

INSTRUCCIONES DE LIPIEZA

Precawcién: No sumergir e} N-180 en Hyuidos ni wilizar
detergentes abirasivos o cdnsidcos.

Pars lrmpiar por fusra &l monitor, utivies un pefio numedscido
cont un prodocto de limplezs no abrasivo de los evistentes s el
comereio, y frote com €l ligerarnente lz cara superior, inferior 7
delantera. Ns utilice un nsbulizador nt vierts directamernte 1o
Hquide sskre el rasnitor o uno de sus accessrios. Fvite ol
contacte de cualowier liguids con conectores de alimentacion,
poriafusibles ¢ interruptores. Tvite que peneiren Hryvidos en
1os conactores o por los erificios del chasie.

COMPRORACION DE BATERIE

La bateria debera ser controlada cada das afics por pereonal de
servicig cualifivade sigwiendo wvars eilo los procedimientas del
manual de servicio del N-180.




Bearienimients

et L A Y 4 E e

DETERMINACION DE LA VERSION DEL SOFTWARE

ASIST

Para determinar la versidn del soporte 1gicn o sofware def
N-180, presionar a la vez ios interruptares SATURACISN ALTA
y Alarma acistica desconectada, Girar el botdn de mando haSi,
que aparezea un ‘0" en la pantalia de SATURACION DE
OX[GENG. Las unidades de la versién del soporte 10g1y0
apavecen en el indicador FRECUENCIA DEL PULSC, Girar el
botén de mands hasta que aparezca un “1” en la pantaila
SATURACION DE OXIGENC. La combinacién de los nitmerna
gue aparecen en el indicador FRECUENCIA DE PLILSD
determinan la versién del soporte 1dgino o soffware del N-180,

Por ejsmple, la versidn 1,10 gueda determinada de la siguionts
forsns:

Panialla de SATURACSION DE CXIGENC
indicador FRECUERGIA DE RULRG

ENGIA TECHIDA

B deses informacido o azistencia tdenica, dirijase al Servicie
Térmice ¢ al digtribuidor de Nellecor Paritan Bennett de su
lecalicad. Para pediv repnestos o el #Manusl de Servicio, dirfiase
z: Dapartamento de Serviao al Chente o 51 distriow idor de
MNellzor Puritan Bennett de su lozalidad. E] Manual de Servicio
inchrye los saguemas de cireuito ¥ listas de plezas gue necesita
el perscaal téunice cualificade para poder realizav trabajos de
asistencia téonica en el yoonitor W-180,

DEYOLUGION DEL M-120

21 ea necemario devolver el maonitor o Nelloow Paritan Bennati,
llame &l Depariaments de Servicio Téenleo para gque la
indiguer: edms ha de hacerlo.

Para volver & empaquetar ei N-181, desconactar el sangor. Mo
es necesgrio devolver los sensores. J,n:“aqucwf el N-180 enla
caja de emnbalaje original. 5i o se dispone de la cajz origiaa’,
ntilizar ofra gue sea apta para esie fin, rellendndola con
materiel de smbalaje suficients.
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EOCALIZACION ¥ RERPARACION DE AVERIAS

Wensajes de estadn
Localizacion v reparacidn de avarizs

MEMNSAJES DE ESTADG

Emn esta seccién se incluyen los ;nunda]ea de estsdo junio con las
operaciones & realizar por el usuario. 8 las medidas
recomendades no hacen desaparseer el mensaje, contactar con
el personal de servicis o al repressntante de Nelleor Puriten
Bernett. El Manual dz Sorvicio contiene sugereritias
sdiciongles idiles para el personal de servisio téaicn.

Las siguientes menaajes pusden apareser en los indicadores
SATURACION DE OXIGENC v FRECUENCIS DEL PULSC del
N-180.

Hre
Memoria de datos dafiade, Contactar con vereonal de servicio
téevico cualificadn.

19‘18‘@.01’1*:]. de programa defiada. Contactar con perscnai de
sErvigic tﬁrmco cunalificade,

3 Brr &
Spgmﬂnto de panialla ¢ indicador dafectiinacs, o Hincionamiento
incerrecto del cireuite. Contactsr eon persona! de servicio
enalificads.

. ADVERTENCLA: 81 aparcee ef mensajs Frr 5° -E

. solamentes sige utilizando el N-18¢ en caso de nrgencia v

Unicamente sise ka identificado el(ios) SEPraeminis)
defectucsois). 81 no e pesible identificar e} segments
|defeciuosn, dsje de usar el N-180,

a1

Nota: Mientras luce el mensaje “Frr 27, ¢f N-180 puede

) ponerse en funcionamients ! se presiona cualguier
m‘tevruptor No obstante, &f falia alglin segmentn
numérizo o indicador, la,:, lecturas o las indicaciones de
advartencia pueden ser incnrrechss.
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T TR T U AT G S T

LOCALIZACION ¥ REPARACION DE AVERIAS

i esta geccidn se exponen posidies dificuliades v ol modo de
reselverlas. € el problema pereiste, contactar oo persooal de
servicio cualificado o con el repressntanta de Welleor Puritan
Bennett El Manusl de Sarvicio proporgona informedén
adicional ackre localizacién de averize, il para ! personsal

técnion.

En este seccidn se tratan anomelias de dos categorias: Los
apartados 1 7 2 se refisren & problemas generales del sistermas.
Los spartados 8 5 8 se refieven a probizinas generales del
subsistema de oximelria.

1. ERANLES o 52 oncilende.

Comuorebar las conexiones de corviante slterns.
Comurobar 81 ef monitor estd corverfamante covectade
£ la red.

Comyrober ol funcionamients de la bateria. 81 1a
bateris estd descargada, conectar el N-120 a una
fuente spropiada de corrients slterns v encender ¢l
interruptor principal. El aparate funcisna con

corriente alierna ain estands la bateria descarzede. Bl
M-1B0 necesita un minimo de 14 horas para recargar la
pateria completamenie,

Comprobar ios fusibles de cwrriente alterna.

Coraprobar el interruptor Frinapal de corciente
alterna. Asegiivese de gus asté eorendido.

El W-180 funciona snchifedo o ta red, pare no con
bateris.

La bateria puede estar descargada. Para recavgarla
bzteria, conectar 2l M-180 a uns fuende apropiads de
corrignte alterna. Poner en la posicidn “ON” el
interruptor de encendide ¥ sercioraise de ¢ue af
indicador BATERIA EN UST estd apagado. Se necesita
un minime de 14 horas para recargar la bateria.

La baterta ¢ e} cargador de bateria pueden estar
defectucses, o el fusible de bataria pueds astar abierin.
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¢ Leroprobsr el intervuptor Principal de corrierte
alterna. Azegiirese de que ests encendido.

BUSQUEDA DE PULSD =l indicador estd encendidag
0o se musstran lg Spds ni la frecuencia de pulseo.

*  Comprebar el esiede del puciente. El paciente puede
estar sufriends un sheck, nipotenaidn, vasocor -
striccién aguda, anemia aguds, hipotermia, oclusién
arterial préxima 2! sensor o parzda cardiace.

Bl sensor pusde eatav mai colocads (por o emplo,
temasiads apretads) o puede no setar conesiade.

¢ Tuede haber exce
com material cosco.

uz ambiental; cubrir ¢l sensor

v El sensor puede estar colocade sobre una exivemidad
gue tenga i brazalets de presidn sanguinsa, satéter
srterizl, o liaes irdravascalar,

' Le periusidu del vaciente pusde gne sea demagiadn
baja para que el B-180 detecte ¢l pulso.

*  Comprobar el W-120 en sira persens; probar & cambisr
de pesinitn ol sencor o probar cor otre seneor (ver

seculbn. Sensores Wellcor Puriton Bennelt).

© il sensor puede estar dafiado; reemplazarle.

1%
[¥]
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4

El indicador de buisgueda de pulss detects
pulsacidn, pere ne hay SpOs o frecuencia de pulso.

o Comprobur el estado del paciente.

*  Un movizdento excesive del paciente pusde suponer
un obstaculo para que el N-180 encuentre ¢l pulso. 5i
25 posible, mantener quiete al paciente; comuprebar si
el sensor 22 fiable v est4 bien colocads v reemplazaric
8! es necesarin; colocar ¢l senser en ofra zons; ntilizar
un gensor gue tolere mds movimienis; ¢ utilice la
Fancion § {(Mode 3) del N.-180,

¢ Flsensor puede esitar dafiade; resmplazaco.

*  La perfugién del paciente nuede sor demasizdo baja
coms para peraitir al N-180 medir la 8plz via
frermevnecia del pulse.

La saturaciin de oaigeno Bpl2 o la frecuenscia del
pulss combian répidamente; la amplitud del pulso es
arraticn.

¢ Comprobor ef estnde del pacienie,

U mevimients excesivo del paciente puede suponer
un opstacte pars que ol N-180 encuentre el pulse. S
o3 posible, mantenar quisto al paciente; commrehar si
el sansor ee fable ¥ estd bien eolocado v reemgplazario
si 28 necesaris: colocar el senser 2n otra zona; utilizar
LI 3SNS0T que telere mie movimianto, o wiilice la
fureidn 2 (Mode 3) del N-180.

r Tne unidad slectrequirirgics puede inserferir con sl
funconarmienis det monitor:

- Foner el MN-18C v loz cables tar lajos como sea
pasible de lg unidad electrocuirirgica,

-  Conectar o] N-180 v la unidad elecirogmirirgica a
diferentes tomas de corriente alterns.

— Bitnar la derivacién a tierra del aparatn
slectroguirirgico tan cerca de g sona gquirirgics
corn sea pesibie,
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— &l sewzor puede estar moisde o puede haberse
niilizade demasiadse veces. Reemplazario,

-~ &1 z¢ utilizs un cable de extensién para el sensor,
quitarle ¥ conectar el sensor directamerde al
N-180.

~ 5t el paciente pesa mence dz 3 kg o més de 40 kg,
colocar un fransduetor de oxigeno Ouisensor I -25
en: la zoma apropiada. Mste sensor esté pretegido
conira interferencias de grupos electroquirirgicos.

i La freecuencia de pulse indicada no se cors BSOS
woon los detos del monitor BOG.

¢ Up moviraiente excesive del pacienite nusde supﬂner
v oestdonle pava que o1 W-180 encuentre el pulso. 8
&5 posible, mantener qu. atg 8l paciente; ccmpmna ai
el gengor er flable ¥ est4 bien colecade, ¥ reemplazarlo
si ee nieeesario; colocar el sensor en otre zona; utilizar
T BETIS0Y (iie tolere més mavimisnto; o utilice 1a
fundién & (Mode 8) dal MN-180.

e E! paiente paede fzoer uns depresidn gierdiica
importante, que puede causar que la frecuendia do
walse gea d dh]\_, intentar colocar el sensor en otro sikis.

¢ Uneunidad electroquivirgica puede esiar
interfiriendo. Ver punts 5.
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..... T T

7. L& rmnsdida de la Bp0s noe ze coryesponde con of valor

caleulads a partiv de s determivacidn de gas
aamgmne{s,

funcionamie

El cdleule de Bp02 puede no sstar bien ajustads debide
g8 iog of \,ums del p}i tr‘mperafu ra, PaCGe, 2.3 T0PG o
kemeglakina fetal. Comprober si los caTchlos ge han

co rregldt} correctamente teniendo en cuenta las
variables impﬁ?"tantes {Ver seccidn Principios de
¢0). En general, log valores de saturacién
caleniados no son tan fishles come las mediciones del
hemezfmetro de laboratoric,

La precizidn pueds vevee afeciads p“v lav incarrecta
apu aal 'ﬁh da 1 SENEOY 0 1180 1'Eu,f“T"‘l el mlsr‘i 10,

cmﬁrantec Intravas .lla_fues, lu ;_-.rlliante, mm‘lm_m.-&ﬂtc-
excesivo del paciente, pulsacicnes venosas,
‘nterferencias electroquirirgiess, v colocanidn del
senser en ona exorernidad que tenga un brazalets do
progidn sangwinea, catéter srterial o lines
intravascuizr. Seguir tedas las ingtrucciones,
advartanrize v precancienes de este aarval v las
insbruesonas de uso del senzor,

& LaPpfz no se corresponde eon la dal hemoximetzo
de laboratorio.

3

Puede gue no ae ha, y‘fm eomverilds las medideas
fraceionales er madidas funcionzles sntes dz hecerla
«,omparacae'l El N-183, asi como ofros aximetros de
doa longitudes de ﬁnr.’ia., miden ia ssturacidn funcional.
Los oximetros multionds, comoe los hemoximetros de
laberatorie, miden la saturacién fracoonal. Lag
medidas fraceionales han de converiires en funcicnales
para po ler compararlas. Ver la ecnacidn de eonversién
"‘? la seccién Principios de funcionamiento.

Unea sorrelacién exacia requiere medides sirtulidress
realizadas con un pulsioximetre ¥ con uns miestra da
sangre jomada en ls misma arteria.




ESPECIFICACIONES

Funcionamients
Londiciones ambienteles
Garacieristinas sléciions
Caracteristicas flsicas

FUNCIOMAMIENTD
Fangeo

Satmracidn
0-100%

Freeuencia de pulso
2Z0-250 ppm {pulseciones por minuio)

Pracision

SpGat

Adnltog 76--100% 5 igihoe®
039 gin 2specificar

Neensatos 75--100% =3 digitog?
0--65% gin especificsr

Pozles

20250 pper 3 zon ?

1 Larsferancis para la comprobasida de la exactitad ss vy oximetro
N-200 ¥ senscres D26 que han gido evalusdos sn estudics sabre
_a sangre hnmsns en comparscién ton un heworimetro de
laboratoric, Le exactitud de iz eepecificacidn de Adulso se bass en
priebag son sensoves 1125, 1a sxactitud de la egperificacidn
HNeonatal se basa en prusbas con sensorss N-25. Teda COILpTD-
eacidn de ia zzactitud iz ileveds a cabo scbire voluniasios adulios
¥ sanns en eatadiss de hipexia indurida. Para las sepedificacionss
con otros sensores de Nellcor Puritan Benneit , contacte con el
Departamenio de Serviein Técnice de Nellcor Puritan Bercett o
con el representante leca! de Nelleor Puritan Beonett,

% Bsta variscién eewivale a una desviacién esiandsr (E0). Uns 8D
negativa o positiva abarcz el 88% de la roklacién.




Egpepificaciones

CONDICIONES AMBIENTALES
Temperalura
M-13¢
{femyperaiura de servicio. (10-40°C)
temperatura de almacenarmiento: ((-50°C)
Sonsor
Bentro de! marger fisioldgico (28-42°C) para una medicidn de
precigin.

Humedacd

Cualguier corabinecifn humedadAempararirs an condicioneas
exentas de condensacis,

AftituedfFresidn stnosiries

0-8.048 m
760530 mmidg

CARACTERIBTICAS ELECTRICAS
Dlase de protecsisn

Clase [
Tipa de eguinn

Tipo BF: paciente eléciricamente aiglads

220-240V~, 50460 Hz

Eriradeissiida de datos

!

SIP {entrada serial) / S0P (salida serisl) Voltaje nomingl de
salida£12V
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Especiicacionas

pus CLILEEL s ST XL 12t NPT PRI

Fusibles

250240 ¥~
%5 T 0,10 4 250V

SOTIELI

Maxims: 25 VA,

>
EBateria
Tz
_ Bateria te plomo-dcido, 1.9 AH
Diavsoide
: Nermalments, € horas estando romypietsmente corgada; Ia
enfigiledad v el ues de Iz pila pueden afzciar 2! rendimisnto do
. Bgta,
Tiempo de ~ecarga
Hintmo 14 horas
CARACTERISTICAS FiBICAD
dimensiones (M)
i 74w 216 x 247 (altura % anchurs % {ondo)
Fipgo
8 kg







MANUALE PER L7UIBD

Saturisnetro MN-T885

Ationzione: La Legge Faderale (LSA? prevede che questo dispositive
vange vendule da o suw erdinazions df un medico,

€
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Bede Cendrale

Neleor Parmisn Bermett Inc.
4250 Bsciands Deive
Fleaaanicn, California 24538
FREHN

Tel 510 £33-400G
-SO0-MELLCORE

Geds cemirele suropes

Feldeor Poritan Bennet: Burepe BV
Harekakeawsiering 1

5231 DD s-Beriogenhbopnh

The Natheriands

Tel, 125728485200

Bece Pacificulisin
Malicor Faritan Bennett HE Lid.

Homm 1602 Bverge Hraes
a8 Aw.cester Boad

Wonehia
Hong Eong

Tel. ~852.7529 0353

Badi Lacali Europee

Maiteor Puriten Benrast UK Lid.
10 Teliemen Business Cendrg
Lendor Road

Sieember, Ofprashive O35 (WX
United Firgaom

Tel. +44,1386. 322700

Melicor Puritan Bennett Belgive NY/3A
Interlezvenlasn 62/8, Zone 2

B-3001 Haverles

Belgium

Tel. +52.15.400467

WNedleor Fortizn Banneti Franes Sa-
21 e Albors Caimetls

78383 dovy-ga-losas Cedex

Freroe

Tel +33.1.34.62.06.00

Nellenr Puritan Bennett Goriosuoy Grobil
Black-&- Decker- Sirasas 28

85517 Llatemn

Gernmany

Tel. +49.6126 5530

WNelicor Pariian Benmett Theiz Sl
Via de Tubipsm, 3

S080 Pleve Zimannelie (D

Tealy

Tan +36.2 9766404

Per infor=azzioni svila geranzia 4 oqpmesso prodotte, se esiste, contattars il
aervizio di assistenss jeenica della Nellsor Paritan Bennett o il THstributors

Nelleor Puritan Remmnett locaie.

Druraseneer, Dure-Y, Ouiband, SriCily | Qudsensor 2 ia manooola Nellcor
Puritzn Benuett sons marebi registrat: della Nelloor Pucitar Beanett Ing,

Copertl da ves o pid dei seguenti brevetti: ULE. 4,821,5435; 4.553,438; 4,700,708;
4,770,178 4,868,254 ¢ corrispondentt brevetti in sltr! paesi,
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BFQRMAZION! DI SICUREZZA

Avverienzs

AYVERTENZE
Generalita

PRBICOLD Pericols 41 esplosione se utilizento in
presenza di prodotil aneststicl infiammabili,

LN-180 devessere vhilizzato esclnsivamente da
personale qualifizato. Prima deilnes, leggere
atievtazmente il preseate mannale, le istruziond per Puso
dogli aceessori; o tutte le precavzioni e le specifiche.
Fluiente & temuto a verificare che I fnzionamento
delPepparecchio sia sicurc o che Papparecchio sf trovi
in condiziont operative ottimall prise di utilizzsric,

LIN-180 va uwilizzato esclusivamenie come strurnenio
accessoric per la valutazione dello state del paziente,
wnitamente alla valntazione dei segnali e def statomi
climics,

Nom willizzare i satueimetri Nelleor Puriion Bennest
duranie un esame di Risonanza Magnetics Nucleare
(BRI}, Lia sorrente potrebbe cansare ustioni. 1
sziurimetro potrebbe inolive influire suilimmagine
BMM che, 2 sua volta, compromettershbe la precisions
delte misuraziont saturimetriche, Prima 44 SOLLOpOrES
e paziente ad un csame {i riscnanzs magnetios,
rimuovsre sempre le spparecchizture seturimetriche e §
lors cavi dalFambients.

Allarrat
MNom taeitare Psllarme acustice né shbassarne i volume
se ¢cid potrebloe compromettere Vineolumita del

paziente.

Prima di tacitare tomporaneamente gii allarmi acustict,
verificare la durate del periode di tacitazione.




irformazioni di sicurczea

Genignalvolia g wiilizaa il monitor, verificsre che
Fimaiti di allzrme impostail sisno appropriatl per guel
paziente.

Avvertenze relative ail implanio eletirico

Pericolo 4 alis tensione. § pannelll df coperturs vanno
rimossi solo da personale 4i sssisienze tecnica
gualificato. AlPinterne delPapparecchic now ¢f sono
componenti che possono essere riparst] dalPutiizeatore.

Mota: Non collegare sd una presa eletirica conbroilate
4a 1 interrutiore s pareic poichs si rischierchbe
i epegnere ingvvertitumente il moniior.

=

Bengor

Prima delMuiflizze, leggere allentamenis lo iztruziand
per Iuso dei sensori.

Litilizeare esclnsivamente sensord drossigann MNellcor
Furtien Bennedt. Alirl sencori d’sesigens possumno
determinare risulizti impresisi.

Luso o Papolicazions woun corretta del sensore (ad
esempic se 1l sensore viene stretio cocessivamente o se
&l applics vn cereiic supplementare) romporisano il
rischio 41 damni al tesswti. Controllare pervicticaments il
punia in sul & applisato il sensore per verificare che non
of siang akrasioni alia pelie = che il seneore sia
posizionaio correttamente, aderendo perfettamente, Be
Iz pelle risultasse lesa, spostare il sansore in uwn akirs
panba,

Verificare che il sensore ¢ [ cavo non sisno piegati, o
dannegeiaii. Mel dubblo, nen viillizzarii. Mon fimmoergere
il sensore in asgua o in soluzicne deterganii (G
connetiore non eimpermeanlkile). Mo sterilizzare
mediznte rediavions, vapore o esside 4l etilene.




infarmazion oFf sivurazve

fitistare

La perdits del segnale del poleo pud cosere causata dalle
seguenii clrenstanze:

¢ Eeneore iroppo strebio.

©  Presenza 4i oniinezione eccessiva, dovata ad
esempio alls presenza di luoe solare diretia, famipade
seizlitiche o per fototerspis.

v Il sensore & applicato ad mo'estremits cul sin ik
applicato un hraceisle sfigmomsrometrico, wn
catetere artericse o vne Huea Intravaseclare.

°  Hpaaienie presenta woo dei seguent stutoms etato
4 shock, ipslensinne, foirie vasceostrizione o
anermnis, ipotermiz, ceclusione srierioss in
prossimith del sensore o arresto cardizes.

Wisure non precise pazsune sssere causate da;

L]

Uelapplicarione » un nse non corretin dsl gensors.

v Livelli significadivi df emaglobine patolegiche comme
carpossicmaglobing ¢ metaemoglobing.

¢ Riveld significaitivi di verts indoeianing, bln £i
mialiilene o gltri coloranti infravascolari.

*  HEspesizione ad Hluminazione scosssive, dovnts ad
esempis o lampads scialitiehe {(n carticclare quelte
myunitie di sorgeste luminesa sllo zenom), lampade
per fntoterapia, lampade fluoressenti, lampade
temimdche & infrarvossi o luee solarce diretta. Be la lues
ambidente & iropps forte, coprire 1] sensore con wn
PABED,

*  Mobilits eccessiva del pazicnte.
¢  Pulsazioni venose,

¢ laterferenze dovate 2lls presenzs df wn
eletirohisiuri o di un defibrilatore.




Inrarmazion of sicurezrs
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v Peizmiovamento del sensore g viestremits oni sis
applieate anche un braceiale sfipgmomanometrics,
ue eatetere arterioss o uns Hnen intravaseolare.




SIRBOLE

Attenziore: consultare i manuale Tuso

Paziznte iselato elattricamente
{apparecchiaturs tipc BF)

Sinbalo & sostiiuzione def fusibil
(220240 V.3

Punte equipotenziaie & terra

Pazitazione allarme scusticn

fuleards di accensinne/zpegrimento

Pulsamnte i ACCENSIONE/ATTESA

Percautuale & SATURAZIONE IN OSSIGEND

FREQUENZA DEL PCLSOC, misnrats in bettiti
per mirute (hpm)

Indicetore RICERCA PGLAD

BATTERIA IN LSO
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BATTERIS SCARICA

LIBITE SUPERIGRE DI 34TURAZICNE

LIMITE INFERIORE DI SATURAZIONE

LiWITE BUPERIORE FREQUENZA POLEG

LIMITE INFERIORE FREQUENZA FOLBO

Neosnatsic
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GUIHIA ARBREVIATA ALLUBD DELLE
FUNZEONE

Funzioni hase
Funziond o allame

FUNZION BARE

=

Belezivnare I sensore Nellcor Purisor Renneli appropriato
e applicaric al paziente athenendes! alle istruzioni per laso
(vedere sewione Sensori Nelicor Puritan Bennets). Cellegare
il senmere allIN-180. Se necessaric, nizlizzgre ur save di
prolungs per sensove tion BC-4 0 BC-R Nelicor Puriion
Benneit,

Accenders i monitor; partare it pulsante 47 accensione
rosto sol parnello posteriore delPN-180 nella posizione
ACCENBIONT ¢ il pulzante di ACCENSIONE/ATTESA
poste sul pammello frontale nelia nosizione ACCENSION R

{vedere sezione Guide oil’uss defle funzioni).
in alterngtiva, VI9-180 pud anche fansionare trarmite ia sua
habtberia interna.

Contrellare i limiti di allarme. Se necesseric, adatiarhi ai
reguisiti del pazients (vedere zezione Guida aliuse dells

fnziond ).

Begolare 1 vaion di ellarme & LIMITE SUPERIORE O
SATURAZIONE, LIMITE INFERIQRE DI S4TURAZIONE,
LIMITE SUPERIORE FREQUENZA POLSD & UMITE
INFERIGRE FREQUENZA POLSD yrevasnuds §
corrispondenti pulsandi e ructaade la manopola (entro
2 sscemdi}.

Regelare 1] pariodo di taritazione dellailarme arnstica
reantenendo prevauto Papposite pulsante e rustande,
contemporaneamsyte, 18 manopola di controllo.

.}



Gulds abbraviets si'use deflle funziond

FUNZIOR) D4 ALLARME fvedere sezione Guids el uso daflz
fanzioni

Comtrolie del Hmill Jdi allarmes

Premgre il pulssnte & allarme desidersio {LIMITE SUPERIDRE
Ol SATURAZIONE, LIMITE iNFERIORE DI BATURAZIIMNE,
LIMITE SUPERIORE FREQUENZA POLSO & LIMITE
INFERIDRE FREQUEMZA POLSC).

Pegelazions del lvit o allarme

Pramers 1] pulsanie desiderato {LIMITE SUPERIORE O
SATURAZIONE, LIMITE INFERIORE TH SATURAZIONE, LIMITE
SUPERIGRE FREQUEMZS POLSS, LIMITE INFERIGRE
FREGUENZE POLSO;, guirdi rostare lz manepels fochs
conmpgiono I valer: desiderati.

Regoiazions del volume del’alfarme

Prejuere condemporaneamerds 1 pulsznti LIMITE INFERICRE D
SATURAZIONE o LIAITE SUPERIORE Df SATURSZIONE.
Hpatare la mancpoia finché sul disvlay della SATURAZIONE IM
DEBIGEMND non compalons 1 valori desiderati, Ruotands la
manapola 51 modifics aache il volume dell’allarme asustice.

Tasitazions tamporanaa dell alizynne

Prevaere il pilsants Tacitazione aliarme seunstics, Lindicatore
corrispondente rivaarrd itluminate durants tutts 1 perido di
tacitazione.

Fegelazione def periods di techezinite deliaiiarme

Mantenende premutoe il pulsante di disattivazione dell’allarme
acustico, rustare la manopsla ¢i regelazione aing a che il
peringo di ternpo desiderate (80-120 seconal) nen appaiz zul
display della saturazione 1o cssiganc.

on



Guicls abbrevigis sl uso delle funzioni

i Iy

Esciusions dell'sliarme zoustien

Manteners premuts il pulsants Tacitezione allarme seustiro e
rizotare la manopela in senso oraris finchs sullo zchermo
ZATURAZIONE IN OSSICEND non compare le seritta “OFF” ¢
Anché Vindicatore Tacitazions sllarme acustics nen comincie o
tammnegriare.

Mota: Questa condizione permane finchs Vallarme non viens
riattivaro,

Nota: Quando Pallormie acustize é disabilitate, viene emesszo
un ssgnale ogni 3 mimati.

Per rigttivare Paliavoe acustico, premers nunovaments il taato
Yecitazione allzrine atustios; in gquasto mode, Vindicators ceasa
di laripeggisre.

Spegnendo e riscesrdendo YN -18C, & vipristinann g4 allarmi
aul valort stendard preimpostati.







CARATTERISTICHE TECMICHE

Considerazioni generall
Caratteristiche tecnichs

CONSIDERAZION! GENERALI

I saturinretre Melleor Puritan Pennett MN-180 misuia la
saturazione funzionale in ossigens dellemaglicbina artericsa
{Bp02) e il pelzo. L'N-180 raoniterizzs YSp0s e la Traguenzs dal
Poies iz mode contivoio e neon invasive, con misure aggiornate a
rigecun battito. 17 sicterna di alimentazione interne a corvents
alternata, adeguatamente ieslato, conaante il fumzienamento
del mordter & 1a ricsrica delle batterie interne. [/N-160 & anche
maunite di ar’uscita digitale per il eollegamenio a strumenti &
registrazione dati,

CARATTERISTICHE TECMIGHE

Una volta sceess, VIN-180 pud eseera utilizzsto
iminediataments, poické non richieds aicun intervento &
cedibrazions o configuraziore, Eeso, infatti, incorpora le

seguant: funmcni

v Bistema fi autodiaguosi ¢ visualizzazione migssagel &
BYTOTE,

*  Calibrazione automatica del gistems saturimetrizo.

*  Vieualizzazione chiarva e segnalazione seustics dalle
fanzionl saturimstriche,

°  Terapestivo sistemna di segnalazione acustica sis ver BpCe
che per 1] polsc: cgni pulsazione viens vivelats da un
segnale acusfies, con wn tone variabile in funziore del
valore dell’Bp0a,

e Allarmi scustici det siztema saturimetrico configrabili
dall'operatore, con limiti di sllavme pre-impostati per
adulil o necnati.

* Incondizioni di allarms, 1 display del polac e detla
saturazione in cesigenc passanc dal colore verde al rosso.

11



fCaraiiemetions toorichs

7 Hunyionswento o batteria in emergenza ¢ per Uutilizzo
durante Il trasporic.

L'N-181 consente elfoperatore i confguirare il sisterma in
fanziene delle specificks applicaziont cliniche. Tra le funzieni
configurabii rientrans le seguenti;

»  Allarind sousiic: che possons esaeve tacttatl
temporaneamente o eseiust; i volume dellallarms acustico
& regolahile,

*  Tre mod: opergiivi del sigtema saturimetrice che
raodittcana il tempo medin di misurazione in Munzions dells
diverse appieazion siiiche.

<
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FRINCIP] 2 FUNZIONAMENTD

Lonsidzrazioni gensrali sul sistemi satudmetrici

oo A R ST L

COMNSIDERAZIOMN GENERAL! B SISTEM SATURIMETRIC]
La saturimetria si basa sn due pringipi: innanezituito, ii fatte
she Vevaoglobing ceaigenata e Yemoglobina ridotta differiecono
i termini 4 assorbimente delia Mce roses e infrarossa.
{spettrofetomeatnia) e, in seconds luogo, 1 fatto che il volurmne del
sangne arkeriosn nei tegsuti (e, puindi, Vassorbimenio dalla luce
na parte dzl sangue) varia durants i nolso {pletizmografial. Un
saturimetro determina "Sp02 fanendo passare della luce rossa
€ ird¥arosss attraverso una rete artsriclars e misurando le
variazioni di assorbimento deila Iuce durante 1 sclo pilsatile.
Dei dindi fotoemittensi {LED) & bassa tensione, 2 lnce rosza e
infrarassa, ncorperati nei sensore, fungons da sorgensl
laminese; an fotodindo funge invece da fotorilevatore.

Poiché Iemoglobina ossigenats sesorbe 1ns grantits di haes
diversa dallemoglcbina ridetta, la quaniith di luce rossa e
infrarosss sssorbits dal sangue digends dails saturazicns in
ossigenc dell'emaglobina. Per identificare la saturaziore n
oasigens dell'emoglobina artericsa, il raoniter & basa aulla
natura prlsatile del flusss arterioss. Dursnte la gistale, un
nueve poles di sangue evterisse entra nella rete vaseolare,
facende axnentare, dh conpegnenza, il volume §i BENZUS 2
Passorbimente di luce. Durante 1z diastole, il volume & sangie
e I'assorbinzente di fuce raggiungone il loro punto mramo. Per
le misarazione dell'Selz, il monitor st basa sulla differerca fra
Passorhimente maseivis e quells mdrime (eiod tra lo
msurazioni in sisicle e disstole). In gussta mode, il monitor
tiens conie esclusivavsente delVassorbimento dells Tuce da
parte da! eangue arfeviess pulsatile, shminando gli effectl
devuti a comporenti non pulsatili enali ls eute, Tosao e il
BANEUS V2I0R0.

13
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Galibrazione automalics

Poiché Passorbiments della luse da parte dell’emoglovina
dipende dalla Tunghezza danda e poichs ia lnnghozzs donda
media dei LED varia, il saturimetes deve congseees la
lunghezza d'onda media del LED rosso del senzore per poter
migurare accuratamente U'Sp0z. In fase 4i fabbricazions, ta
Innghezza Jonda media del LED rosss viene codificata in una
registenza incorporata nel sensore. Durante il monitoraggic, il
soffwars dells strumento legge quests resisierza ¢ sclezions i
coefficienti approuriati di corvezions per la lunghezza d'onda
del LED uaato; quest: coefficient vengone guindi utilizeaii per
deterninzre VSpa. La resisienza vens lette ogmiqualvelta il
slstema viens accese, e, suceessivernanie, a intervalli perodic
e sgrigalvelia viene colisgato un nuove sensore.

Inclire, per compenasrs la differenza di vpeszore dol tesent, le
infensita deil LED del senaore vengone regolate in raosdo
auhematiog.

Baturazione funzionake 8 syturazions frazionsgle

T memiter misars o saturazione funzionale, cloé Pemaglobina
ossiganatz espressa come percertuale dell’emagiobina totale in
grade di treepoeiare Possigens. Esso non rileva invece la
presenza &1 ameglobine patalogiche guali, ad esemypic,
carbossiornogiobing o metemegicbina. Fer contre, i coossimetri
misurang la satvcgzione frazionale, dod femogiokina
ossigenata espresgsa ocnie percentuale di tutta Vemoglobing
misurate, meluge Lz eventuali smoglobine patologiche
misurate. Per poter confrontars le misure di ssturaziones
funzionale ron qusile ricavate dz une sirumento che wisura la
saturazions fraziongle, & nacezszric convertire ls prime coms
SEERE;

saturazicne fravionss

sanirazorg furaorales — e I
100 - Socardessismoniobing + % d2 metzemeglonina)




Frinciod of funzionamemio

Sgturazions misurals ¢ ssturazione caleokaty

iduande la saturazione viens caloolata dal valore della POo
{(presaione parzinle dell’cs&ige“m) roigurata con vn
evtogasanalizzatore, il valore calcolato pud differive dalla
misura deli’BpGa ogte"f via con un seturimetre. Pud darsi,
infatti, che il valore di saturazicne ralcolato non =ia st-:atu
corredto per tener conlo degll effett! delle variabili che
medificano la relazione tre PO2 e saturazione | {Figura 1): pH,
temperatura, prassione parziale dellanidrids carbonica {(PCOz},
2 le concentraziont &i 2,3-D2G & di emoglobina fetale.

Lt P '
+ i&mpgralu'"‘}

- PO B P
v 230G 1‘ i -

A .
Hit fatate . / -
< +
£ -,

rs { H
9:‘1 f.i\E rElUns

PGy
* ORI

*

i

N

5i —

aturszions (%

L.
A

T T
1 1

PO {rrimHL)

Figura 1: Curea df dissociazions deli’ sustemogioiing







APERONTAMENTC

Apertura dellimbalio & controllo
Yeitfica del funzionamenio
Component

[ o ey ¥ T s

APERTURA DELLUIMBALLD E CONTROLLD

Se I'imballs utilizzate per ia spedizione del’N-380 &

danneggiain, noiificario immediatamernte 5l vattore, Aprire

delicatamente Vimballaggin dello strumento e dei suni

sccessori. Yerificare la presenze di tatii 1 nrodots! luseritd
ell’sienrco dei componsnti a corvede.,

Izpeziorare ciasean componente. Tn cazs Jl COLNPOn e
waneanil o aanneggiedl, contattars il servizio di assictenza
teenica dells Nelleor Dtm”ran Bemnett o 1? rappreseatanta
Nelleor Puritan Bennett loeals,

Elence del comporent;

Sefuelnetrs, cavo di alimentezicne di tips sepedalisre e cave di
wrelungs per senscre da 2,4 o, Melicor Puriian Bennest T3,

WIERIFIGA DEL FLUMNZIOMEMENTO

s.,bi' HEG ae;ie *’am LT, [n cpso 4 mfﬁml ta, "anml‘tarc la aozions
Guide olleliminazione det guasii pin comuni. Se il proklema
ner Niene risolto, vontaitave il perecnais di assistenze
quaiificato v il reppresentznie Mellcor Puritan Bannett locals.

CORPONTENT
Visustizzazivne det walorl ourmerie

Drae di;spla v, verdi e rossi, & tre cifre, per i valort di saturazione
In oasigenc e frﬂquenzg, f%a polso. DLSpﬁd ¥ a L& segrasmli per
11nd1cam one dell’ampiesza dell*ropulss. Sepnali acustici per
BATTERIA SCARICA, RICERCA POLSS, LIMITE SUPERIORE
31 SATURAZIONE, L MFTE IMFERIORE DI SATURAZIONE,
LIMITE QUDEREOR% FRECGUENZA POLED, LIMITE iNFEFﬁiOPF
FREGUENZA POLSO, Tacitazione allarme senstico, BATTERIA
INUSO e Bmiti di allarmas NEONATALL
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Approsiameanic

ooyt

Iianopola di regoiazione del volome ed impostavione del Uit
di allarme, e 5 pulsanti per seiszionare | it & allarme ed
sseludere Vallarme acustico. Intercutiornt enl parnelic
posterinre por selezionare i limit di ellarme per adulti/reonati,
il formato & comunicazione B83-23% e i baud rate.

Pannelis frontale
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Fignra 20 Pannello froriale deli’MH=-180
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Annroniamenis

B,

e

Interratiore A ACCENSIONE/ATTERA
Tndicatore BATTERIA IN USD

Indfieatore BATTERIA SCARICA: larepeggis quande alle
Batserie rimangonoe § minuti 4 alimeniazione.

Display numerics BATURALZIONE DFOSSIGENG

Manopola di regolazione: consents di modificare le
funzieni dello siruments e di imposiare 1 valori

Pulsandi UMITE SUPERECRE SATURAZIONE, LIMITE
INFERIORE BATURAXIONE, LIWITE SUPERIONE
FREQUENZA POLSC o LIMITE INFERIGRE FREGUIEMZ S
POLSO: dizplsy dei valerl &F sllarme con poesibilits 4i
mandifica delle funzicni di allarme.

Pulsaate Taciiszione allarme seustico: consents di
modificars lo funzioni 43 allariie e le altre funzioni dallo
ghrumeniao.

Indicatore di taciiaziore dellaflarme acustioo:
ritaarré iuminats quande Pallsrine acustico verrd
tacitate; Jampeggard quando verrd disattivate,

Indicatori LIMITE SUPERICRE SATURAZIONE , LIMITE
IHFERIORE SATURAZIGNE, LIBHTE SUPERIORE
FREQUENZA POLSO = LIMITE iRFEMORE FREQTUTENEA
POLS0: larupeggiano in state 43 allarme.

ispiay numerice FAEGUENZA POLBD

. indicatore dellanpiezza del polso: Indicatore verticals

a ssgmenti che rnisce ur’indicazione qualitativa
dellampiezza del volse.

Indicators NIO (modo neonatzled: 5 Humina gquande
sone in fanzione i Houdl di alfarme per neonati.

. Indicatere RICERGA POLSO: Lampegpia quando I 180

gta eercands il nelse del paziente,




Asproaizmanio

.
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Press per sensove ¢ cavo di prolenga del ssusore

Nota:  Laconnessions del cave di prelungs del sensore 2
igclata elettiicamente.

Farmelio posteriore

____ _._m___CD _k

fes
e

1ol (@
iy
N
T : : —
= e
Hil Q“h_ =3
| [ - E = =L
20 1y 18 17 | -
i3
Figura 3; Pannelo posteriors dell k150
& Pulsante di dceensione/Bpegnimento: Lindicatore si
dlumina quands Usppareschio viene collegato a rete
alimentato a 220240 V-
18, Intervuitori Figura 43
7. Convatiore di comuaricazione spriale
12, Panto equipotenziale di taurs
13, Presa di alimentazions in T4
20. Seomparto fusibili
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Approrntamento
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Erarrutior] dal pannalio nosteriore
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Figura 4: lnterrution posti sul penrelio posieriore

Ofte interruttori per Puseita digitels e 1 limiti di allarme

agulti/meonati,

Heziono
fntersmyitari Fongione
1 Lixaiti di allarme preimpostati par aduiti
{verso I'alts) o neonsti (verso il bassol,
2 Borvato RS-2332

MNon atilizzaio

welezione kaud rate

Bl ED L
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GIADA ALLUSO DELLE FUNFION

Funzion! base
Furzioni dal sisteme setudmeirion

Exly

FUNZION BaAGE

B

£9

Collegare un’estremita dal cave di alimentsziore alla presa
iell’N-180 ¢ Valtre ad una press in ca da 220240 Ve,
Jiilizzare esclusivaments una presa rawste i
coilegamento di terra 2 uns sping e Un cavo di
alirnentazione criginali ¢ equivalenti sdaiii per Puso
papedaliere. In easo di dubki sul collegaments i tevra, for
funmonare Papparecchio Sravaits la sua batteria interaa,

Portare il pulsanie di ACTENSIONE/SPEGHNIMENTO sulla
posizicrie ACCENSIONE. Je Vapparecchis & scceso, Iz snia
del pulaante &l ilemiva,

Applicare nn senacre MNellcor Puriton Eennett appropriate
attenendosi alle relative istruzioni. Collegare il sensore
all'zapposita presa collocata 2ul pannells frontale. Fiasare 1o
sping del ssnsore con Pappoeito dispesitive di bioreo. Se
necessaric, utilizzare un cave M prolungs BO-4 o BO-2
Nellvor Puriton Bennett,

A =

Arcendare PN-180 con 1) pulsanie 4l ACCEMSIONES
HTTESA. Dopo poch sseondi, effetiuaie il test di
autediagnesi (avidenziate da unt eegnals acustico a due
tomi}, 1l moniter cominels g visualizzare 1 valori maisurati e
Findicatore & segmandl dellampizzza del poles cominia 2
zeguire i poise. Ogni polen viene rivelata ds ur gegnale
ATUELics, ¢on Un tono varizkile ir funvone del valore
dell’Spliz.

Miste: Se 'N-180C viene spentc e quindi viacceso, tuties le

funzicni regolabili dalloperatore st rirratingne
s e . : I
snlle condizioni standard preimpestate.

f!
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SEeaihs gl s tielle funziond

§. I limiti di allarme vanno controllati sgnigualvolta si
utilizze VN-180. Per visu.alizza;e clageon Mmice o1 sllarm;
{per un periodo massimoe i 8 sec), provedere come scgue:

¢ Promere il pulaante LHVITE SUPZRIORE B
SATURAZIONE; a1l disviay della saturssione in
ossigeng pompare il valove di sllarme impostaio,

©  Premere i pulsarte LIMITE INFERIOFRE [
SATURAZIONE; sui display della saturazions in
nesigene compare U valore deilailarme Impostate.

*  Fremere i pulsanie LIMITE SUPERIORE FREDUENZA
POLB0; sul display della saturazions in ossigens
yﬁmpare il valore delVallarme impastato.

s Premere il pulsante LIMITE INFERVORE FEEQUENZA
POLSO; sul display dellz saturezione in ossigeno
eompere 1l valore delValiarme impostato.

o

For '?'ﬂpr*stare i Hmits di sllarme in dunzions delle
specifiche esigenze di un vaziente, premere i pulsanie
appropriate (LIMITE SUPERICRE [ SATURAFHONE,
LIMITE INFERIQRE D SATURAZIONE, LIMITE
SUPERIORE FREQUENZA POLEC o LIMITE [MFERIQRE
FREQUENZA POLSC) e ruciars quindi la manepola 41
regolazione Ano slla visualizzazione del valore desidersic. 1
limiti di allarme per la saturazisne in essigeno possonc
ezsere impostati st wo gualsiasi valore comprese fra 20 2
100%, mentre i Hritd di allarme per 1z ‘“requprxza ilal polso
pogsono essers Impostatl su un qualsisg vaiore COIRPTEaD
tra 20 = Z50 battiti 2i minwio (bpm}. 1 limite superiore
deve esazre maggiors & guello inferiors,
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Littigin aif use delie fuamiont

FUNZION! DEL SISTEMA SATURIMETRICO

Questa parte dell’N-18C misurs e visusiizea { valori 91 Sp0z o
d frequenza del polso, e frniace 1 dati per gi sllarmi = Puacita
digitale.

Tenn deile freguenza del polae

Guaando un sensore Nellcor Puritan Beanett & oollegaio allN-
180 e & un paziente, i} battito cardiaco d segnalain da vn “beep”
il cud tone varia in fonzione della saturazions in Ds3igenn
(aumenta 2 diminuisce i funzicne, rizpetiivamente,
delPauments ¢ aslla diminuzione della seturszionsz in

s8I ZenG L

Impostazione del volume dol lono del polso
1 velumae del tons del poles vud essere regoiain rmotends la

a

manopola Ji regolazione. Se VN.180 viene spents e riacceso, {1
temo del pelse si vipriztina sul voluine standard preimposiats,

Funzioni ¢ silarme

AVYERTENZA: Quandoe 1! pulsanie &1 Tacitamione
allarme zenstico viene premuic ¢ il corvispondente
indieatore sin lampsggiands, nessun allavme sorstico
snonerd ad avvisare delle mutate condizioni del
pazienie. Oecorre guiadi nowm wtilizzares tale pulssale in
guslle situaziont in cul la sicurezza del paziente
ipotrehbe essere COMDrOmMessa.,

AVVERTENZA: Nel normale fonzionaments, it prisante
Tacitazlvne allarme acustico tacita termporaneamente
Pallarrne acustico. Benché sia posazibile sseludere
Yallarme seustico attenendosi alle istruziont riportate
rel presente Capitolo, guesia operazione mon va
eiffetivatia se ¢ib potrebbe comprometiors Pincolzmith
(del pazienie,

Allarrmi acustici ¢ visivi possons essere impostati per i limiti
superiore e inferiore delle saturazione in ossigens e della
freguenza del poiso, e per la peordita del poiso. I woluma &
regeiabile. GY allarmi acustici sonoe interrotts brevemente
quande vengonoe rilevaii i battiti del palso.




Tauicia aifues defle fungion!

(751 silarnd arusticl poesons sasere tacitail per 80 secondi con H
pulzante Tacitazione ailarme acustico; il periodo di tacitazione
pud seeare imposiate s un intervelle compress tra 30 & 120
sacondi, cPRUre pud essers nermanentaments digatitivate con
Topriere “off”, Guest’ultime case & seguslaio all'utente da
ur’'apposiia risualizzazione,

Condiziori &1 allarme

Se 1l livelle di saturazione in sasigeno o di frequenza del polss
fizoriesce dal it & allarme, iniziers a lampeggiare il reiativo
indicators e 11 colorse delle cifte passerd da verde a rosse, 11
riepettivo dieplay comincerd a lampeggiares e verra atiivato
Ieliarme acustice {a meno cha non sia sbato precedeniemente
disabilitaio).

Iota: Llalarme si sttive immedistaments se il senepre o1
cavi di proiunga del pensore ai staccans dal monitor,

He Vallarms viene atiivato perchs il segnale del polas ai 8 paren,
sogh indizatori della SATURAZIONE 1M O8R1GENG o dells
FREGIENZS DI POLSO inizia a lamneggiare ung “67,
Pindicatores di FICERCA BEL POULBO comincia a lampeggiare e
vigne altivate un sllarme acusiice (& mens che non sia state
pracedentemente disabilitate).

Tiraktl 23 allarme prestalbilidl

T linits di aliavme prestabiliti sonc guelli che vengeno
automaticaments impostati el morssnio tn cul VN-186 viene
accero. Kaistono due zevie 4 Vit di allarme standard
vretrepostati, nns per adudil e wna per neonati (vadsre
Tapella 1).

]
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Buitle gl uge dofie funeion)

Tabeda 1 Limit df sllarme stentard preimnostai

Lpposian Impostg-
Limite di Ziobe per  zione per  Fange dl
allarme adulti naanaii repolazions
Ewmite superiore
gaturazions in 1009% BE% 20-1460
DESIFAN0
limite tnferiore
saturazione in 85% 0% 20-100
DEsigens
Bmite anperiore
frequenza di 140 bpan 200 bpm 20250
polse
Limite inferiore
frequanza o&f BE bpm 100 bpn 20-Z50

wolso

Nota: Be 'MN-120 vieue spento & quindi riaceesr, 1 Emiti 4
sllarme &l mpnstinanc ew valor! standard
preimpostail.

Impostaricne ded Kud4d ] ailarme por adunlél e neonati
Per zelezionare i limit di allarme praimpostati ner adulti o per
neonaii, portare, rispettivamenie, Vinterrattore 1 posto sul
pannelle posteriore varse Usilo {adulti) o vereo il hasso

(neanatil,

Impostazione delPellsrme seustics

Lrallarme acusiico pud essgve tacitate temporanssraernte o
ezciuss, o se ne pud inclire ragolare il volume, Lallarme visivo
non pud sesere eszluso.
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Tiuica aifuso detle funziond

L s

Regolasicne del volume deil’slarme aoustico

Per impostare il volume deli’allarme sonstico, premere
conbemporaneamente i puisanti LIMITE SUPERIORE D
SATURAZIONE e LIBAITE INFERIORE D] 8ATURSAZIONE, guindi
ructare lz mancpola di regolarione in serso oraric per
aumeniarlo o iIn genso enticrarte per riduris, Una scsla
nurneriss 9 riferimento nel dispiay aella SATURAZICONE IN
ORBIGEND siuta nella regolszione del volume.

Tacitazione temporanea delPPallarme scustico

Per taciiare Vallarme acnstico per 60 secondi, premerc il
pulzante Tacitazione allsrme acustico. Lindicatore Tacitazione
allarme acusiico si illuming per mogtrara che Pallarme acustico
& stato texapoeraneamente tacitato. Trascors] G0 secondi, sela
condizigne di aliarme persiste, il segnale acustizs viene
nnevamernts atbivato,

Wota: I’sllarme viene riattivats alic scadeve dal periede di
tacitamento seln se, nel momente in ol era stato
tacitato, le strurnento avevs rilevate almene uvn polsa,

Kegolazione del periodo di tacitazione ismporanea

Per modificare il neviedo di tacitazione dsl segnale aenavics,
mantenere prevauts it pulsante Tacitaziens allarme acusking &
ructare la manepola di regolzsione Dine a visualizzeys 1l valore
desiderato sul vieors delia gaturszions in essigeno. Rilasciare
guindi il pulsante. i periodes & tacitazione pud essere
Impostate a1 un gualsiasi vaiove compress tra 30 2 120 secondi.

Mote: Se I'N-120 viene spente o quindi riaceess, Yallarme
" ! : - ‘.'." H
acustico s vipristina sul velumwe standard
preimpostato.




Gnita sli'use goils funzion!

mar LR Y B o

Esclusions dell’allarme seusiico

Per escludere i'zllarme scustico, reantensys nramuto 11
pulsamie Tacitazions allarme asustico e ructars lz manopela di
regolazione in sengo Bralm finché enl vizere della
SATURMZIONE 1N OSSIGENQ compare la seritta “OFF”,
1/alisrme pud essare “18Tt1 vato premande di nuovs il pulsants
Tacitazione allarme acussico.

Nota: Be loperatore disattiva Vallarme seastico, ogni 8 mimueti
viene emessn un segnale sengtice ¢ Pindicatere
sciacerie al pulsante Tacitazione allarme acusiico
lampaggis per segnalare ell'oparatore che Pelisrme nen
& gliivaia.

Aboell sparativi del saturisnsiro

I tee modi operativi del saturimetre N-180 consentono di
sffetiuare maisurazient precias indivendenterente nal livaile di
mobilita ael rtamm se. To tattd @ e 1 meodi operativi, 'N-150
aggicrna 1 auci valori 4i misuraziong ad ogni hatt 0 I dat
relativi al battite pit recente sostitniseons gusll relaiivi al
battite precadevie ¢ le rnove media vengons deverminate o
wigtelizzaie.

N Modo 1 (mods operabivo standard pr elrnpostato) utilizea 1
tempc medio di camypionamento rlau comreso tra B e 7 secondi
ed & partizolarmente ntile nelle situaziond in cui il paziente &
relativamente inatsivo.

I Mode 2 niilizza wn tempe medic d camrionamenteo dati
compreso irale 3 seondi, € risente quinds maggiormente
dellattivita wotoria del pazients. Si tratta di +m mods

operative che risulia pa;i‘ti“oiaj"meﬂ te utite nelllambite di sihadi
epaciali che richiedone we terapo & risposta estremsmente
rapide vome ad ssempin gh stadi del sonno.

I Fode 3 ntilizza an terwpe medin di campdonamento dati
compreso tra 10 e 18 secondi ad 2 quindi meno senaibile al
mavimento del pamen te. T questo mods operative, ia
freguenze del polso nom viene visualizesta e i fons dells
frequenza del polso nicn viene emesso.

29



fauice afluss deile funsioni

Secita dsl moedo operative
Huando VN-18( viens zoceso, si imposta aufomaticamente sul
Modn 1. Be st ritiens che un diverss medo operative zig pil
ideiieo per la svecilica applicazione clinica, premere
contemporaneamerte 1 pulaanti LIMITE SR ERIORE
FREQUENZA POLSC e LIMITE INFERIORE FREGUENZA
FOLSC. Ructare 1a Tra*"-moo}a di regelazione firehd aul visors
dells frequenza del polse nor compears 1] valore desiderato.

Guande 'IN-180 viene spento e riacseso, s reftuposia
automaticaments nai Modo 1.

Funzionamanto 2 baderis

Tr caps &3 canuts di fensione o ze 1’a“mpare-ﬁcbjc viene staccato
aella rete di alimentazione, I 18{.‘ 1 grado di fmzionars
travaite la soa batteris Dterna, In La;i £880, & illumina
Findicatore BATTERIA IN USRS, Be la batteria non &
enFimentemente carics da garantire un funsicnamenia
adegrnizio dell’ apparecchio, 81 illuminerd Pindicators | ﬂtTTEF“.-.‘"?h
SCARITA, dopodiche, fraseorsn un hrgve periodo, VMN-180 =
epegnera subomatiicaments.

Wotar Gl slisvmd geusticd non sono udibill guando s batteria
& anarica,

La baiteria a1 ricarica antomsaiicamente so lo gbrumente viene
oinlle; gé—‘;(‘ 8 ung preea in ca con Fimbtevrutiors il accensione sulls
pogiziops ACCENBIONE. Per ricaricare cornpletarcents le
natteriz, seecrronn slmeno 14 ore.

Uacite datl serigle

La trasmissione srena,le dei dati (Tabella 3 dalPN-18¢ pud
avverire in dve modi: conversnzions (T"“ & rsponds i

megsagel in formabo A85CH Pumvemcmu da e strnento
eterns collegats) o computer (TN-120 fornisce periodicemenie
unza serie di dati relativi & saturazions In osgigeas e fregquenza
de: polse, eondiziont di allarms e state del monitor:,

Per zeizzionare 1l modo desideraic, 21 veda la Tahells 4.
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SENSORI NELLCOR PURITAN BENNETT

Selezions di un sensore Melcor Buriian Bennelt
Pulizia e duiitizzo
Conslderazioni relative alis prestazion

AYVERTENZA: Utilizzere solo senusori d'ossigenc !
Melleor Puriian Renneft. A)iri sensort potrebbers
comprometiere e funziont del saturimetro. f

AVVERTENZA: Prima delitusey, leggere sttentamenis 1o |
istruzient per 1uso del sensare.

FELEZIONE DI UM SENSORE NELLLOR PURITAM SENMETT

Per aslezionare il sevsore di velta in volta pit ARproprisio,
" ozcorre valutare il peso del pazisnte, il suo livelic di attivita,
' Padeguatezza della perfusions, 1 punti dissenibili per
Pappliczazione, ‘eventuale necessity of aperars in condizioni
gterill 2 ls durats prevista del monitoraggio. Per ulterion
informazioni, fare riferimento alla Tabella 2 & sontetiare i
rappresentante Nelleor Puritan Bennett locale.
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Senead Meleor Puritan Bonned?

T BT

Tahalla 2: Gamma tlel sensor; Melleor Poritan Benmoi

Bonsore dossigenc

Muodelic

Oxisensor IT o Ouisensor
(sterile, monouss)

GuiClg (sherils, monosuso)

Burg-Y (non sterile,
riatil=zakile)

Oxiband (non sherile,
rintilizzabila)

BDurasensor {non aterile,
riutilizzakile)

Bacsove dossigeno Nellcor
Puriten Bernett o mfletianzs

OFI-AM
CEI-P/A

THI-100A,

Ea-1n

(ron eheviie, rivtilizzo Hmitate)

Peso pazients

< 3 kg » 40 kg
dadalilkg
da 102 50 kg
» 30 kg

> 50 kg

» 30 kg
=1k

FLLIZIA E RIVTRZZ0

Sitensione: Moo sterilizesre 1 sensari Nellecor Puriten
Remneit né le fascetie adesive mediante irradiasione,
vapors n cssido di efilens, Non tnimerge-li iv gogua o in

soluzioni detergenti,

Pulive la auperfici del gensori riaiilizzabili con un disinfattante
tipo alceol al 76%. B2 8 utilizeans sensorl adagivi, wiilizzare un
NBeVe 8ensera, ¢ una puova fsecetia sdesiva pav miascnn

paziznte.
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Sengar] Me &cﬂr Pupitan Seas zeﬁ

* OMSIDERSZION! RELATIVE &)LE FPRESTAZIONS

Collagare i sensore alla vresa posta anl paunslls frontale o
allapposite cave 1 prelungs.

Utilizzare sempre un sensore appropriats, applicarls
atienendos alle wtrazical e oaservare tutte le avvertense & le
precanzisnd,

Ba la luce srabiente influisce sulie prestaziond, verificars che i1
sanzore sia applicats correttamente e mpr'irla comn in panns. La
mancata ogservanes di gueste precanzioni pud esscre cansa A1
misurs imprecise. Tra e sorgenti luminose che possono inflirs
sulle prestazioni dei sensert risntrano le lsmpads seizlitiche (n
particolare guellz wonite di sorgente lurainosa alls xenon), le
lampade per fototerapia, e ]ampﬂrle flucreacenty, le lampade
termiche a nfrareast e la luce soiare diretia.

e 1 movimenti del pazicn’rn zogtitulgzone un problema,
verificare che il sensore sia applicato correttsments 2
saldamente; apolicare il sensore in urn punto mens soggette o
mevimenti; vtilizzare un sensors edesive che toller! o mobilits
del paziente, oppure atilizzare senSOTE NUOVE 200 WnAa
sdesiviia, qulndl, cittirnale.

Se e prestazioni dell?-180 risertone della scarsa pevfusione
del pazlpme utilizzare un sensore nasals per aduwlt] Guisensor
E-15 oppure ua sensers & viflettenza "‘wewm* Purisan Bernzit

RE-10. L'R- 15 effettna Je misuraziond sul¥arteria etmoide
anteriore setio-nasale, slimentata dalla carctide interna, e
quindi non risenie di un’sventusle scarsa perfnsione per1f°1’1cs
Am* he URE-10 risente meons di uw’eventuale scaves perfusions
pariferica potchié effettng le misurazion sulls feante o sulla
temuia,
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COLLEGAMENTO AD ALTIH STRUMENTT

Profoeollo di comunicazions seriale RS-232

AVVERTENZA: Affinehd il paziente sia cletiricamente
isolate, lo struments va collegate sselusivamenie ad

Ty altre apparecchiature munite di cireuit] elettricamente
' Visolgid, ]

 AVVERTENZA: 82 of collogn quesio moniior ol mm, aliee
_ strumento, prima deili’use clinico & necessario

; verificarve il corretio fonzionamento. Per i igtruziomni,
consuitare il manuake dellalivo dispositivo. Le
epparecchiature e gl aceessori coliegatt alle uscite

; aznalogiche & digitall del monitor devono essere
emolagati secondo I rispetiivi standsrd (IE 256 per L=
apparecchiature Ai elahorarions dati o IEC 6011 per le
apparscchiastuee slettromedincall). Tubte Io combing.
zioni 4 strwscent! devono essere conform? sile norme
0 801-1.5 per § sistennd medicali, Le apparecehisture &
gli accessori devone esssre alimemiaii da press
separaie per evitare possibili effett comuiativi i
correntl di fuga verso massa, In saso & dubbi,
contattare il repario 4i assiztensa teenica delia Nelleor |
Puritan Bennett o del distributore Nelleor Puritan
Benneit lonale. \ ]

T PROTOCOLLO D COMUMICAZIONE BERIALE R8-252

Quasty paragralfo contievs Je informazioni che congentons
ellatente i atabilire una comunicazions seriale tra V180 e
digpositivi digitall esterni. Per nlberiori informazioni, si
rimanda al Mannale per Passistenza secnica deli’l ~181,
Appendice A

[k
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iCuliegamenta 8 st girurment]

Asepgnazions 3 pin det eonneltors dati serial

U connettore pey la commnnicazicns seriale & del tipe T, 9 pin
subminiaturizzato.

La Tabells 3 mostre Vassegnazione dei pin del connettore per la
comanicazione seriale ¢ la corriapondente assegnarions del mon
per un cennettore RE-232 da 28 pin,

Tabells 3 Assegnazione dei pin del eonneftorm per la
sonuricazione serials

Pigx Sognale

P gel dispositive  dispositivm
oo metioee Segnale Thsamiome  di cesofts &1 vsciia
i e neabo IEPSINA TBESINO DEsATION
2 Rigez. daii — & Trazm. datt
a Trasm. datl —n & Ricez, dai
4 TR Y & D38
& Segnals L ¥ Semmale
Magsa Tz aga
D& <—- 4 ET3
7 B — & oTE
8 o s 20 TR
2] non usakd pat=rctos bt DesEuUno TESRUTLIC

Mota:  Peril collegamernto con Puscita di comunicazions
serigle, nhilizzare esclusivamente cavi di
wgressofuzcita seriall schermati.
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C-za}.'*g%’?amfm to ad siirf sfrumend

[LE"F

Farmat] di comunicarions

Gl toterrutter: di impostazione del formato KE-232 consentono
41 impoztare il formato deliinterfaceia 4 sorannicazions coms
maostrate niella Tabella 4, Il formato dells comunizazicne seriale
usato dall’N-180 & 8 bit dati, nessun bit i parity, un bit di
arresto.

Modo computer

In guesie modo eperative, UN-180 trasmetie una serie 4i dati
ogrid 10 secondi, oppure sgrigualvelta si verifichi la variszione
di un parametro, a seconda & guale di quest! due eventd si
vertfichi per prime. Portare ghi interratton dells sezicne 2
varse Ualio,

Lz serie di dati rasmessa dallN-180 ha il formato mostrate
grd di =eguite.

<BTHEnnafinnm PO Lann Hinan OurrAron Moo TGO0000
Qnon<CR»<LFsxeheckaum- T




t‘:efisgamenm 2 aflyf sirumianii

Caratiors rasmosss

E (frequenza pslso)

B (zaturazione in seaigona)
F (raessaggio non utilizzate)
L (iznate 41 allarme inf,
freg. polzo)

H {limniie di gllarme sup.
freq. polso)

2 (limite di allgrme inf
EpG2

A {eomdiz, i g¥larme in
codics ABCIL decimgla; “17

codice ABCIT decimale)

T {messaggio non nhilizeate)
& (imite di allsrme sap.

Ty g,
T )

Srringa rigevuta

Ennn
Snnn
T00G
Laonn

i
Jnnn

B @ = Barite allarme sun.
frequenes pelso
5it 1 = lmgbe allarme ind,
freguenzs polao
Bit 2 = limiée allarms sup.
Eplz
Bit 2 = Mrnite ailarme inf. Spz
Bit § = condizione di ricerca
polss; 1 = bloccaio,
¢ = rigerca in corso
Bit 1 = stato sensore;

= gollegate, O = off
Bit & = state allavme acusties;
1 = abilitate, & = escluso
Bit 3 = sempre L
Sitdad a T non vhilizzati
TOR0000
R

vyl
el



N Colizgamento ad aftrf sirumeng)

Tabelia 4: Impostezione degif interrtiort per il formaio
i irterfaccis

Interrutiors 2

Hormate Deserizions Serione
Conversaziane RBichizsta parametro {#n
Compufer Btrings ASCIT 27]

eontenente singol:
cavatterl &
identificazione e valom

irmpostazions oe! hyog rate

Identficare Il baud rate richiesto dal dizpositivo da collegare
al’N-180 ¢ impostare 1l baud rate dell'N-180 con ghi appositi
interruttort posti enl pannelic postericre (gezioni intertuitor: 7
e 8). Fare riferimanio slla Tabslla 5.

Telvella 5: impostaziene degli intarration per i baud rate

Posiziomne intorig ittt

Baed Rate T &
24400 Gin e
4640 i Gin
Qa0 GHEn S

192300 S S

)
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AEAMUITENZIONE

Flanwenzione

Isguziond per e pulizia

Controlic deliz batters,

Heterminezione deilz versione aoilware
Assizienza tecnica

Restluzione dellN-180

MANUTEMZICNE

| AVVERTHM s Dor oo ‘adeguala "“TI‘O?’NF‘ZWGTJ{B, “sostitnire 4 i
Fugibili sole con altr dello stesec fige ¢ della siessa
{muriata,

L'N-180 non richisde altva manuienzione di routine olre &
controil werisdi f'i vichiesti dall’espedale dove & inatallats, Nella
sezione Guida all’elimingzione dei guoesi piv comuni | son
deseritti 1 pﬁtemmb problemi che potre bhern manifestarai, la
possibill eanse e i suggerimenti per risolverti, Per istrizioni di
mavmtenzicne pil esaurientl, inclasi i controili preventivi, &
rimanda al Menuale di servizio 42l’M-180.

IBTRUZIONI PER LA PUILITIA

Attenzione: Non immergere FN-180 in Hoguidl né
utitzzarve detergenti causticl o ahrasivi,

Fer puitre 'N-186, inum’dive un panuo con un detergense
rommersiale now abrasive o passarlo dalicataments suile
superfici dell’apparecchio. Men vaporizzare Hounidi
divettaments sull’™ 186 ¢ 831 susi scresscnd. Evitsre obe |
liquidi vengano a eontetto con la presa di alimentazione, 31
poriafusibili e gli interruttori. Fare attenzione cae il awid
non penetri nei connsttor! o nelle aperture del telais.

COMNTROLLO DELLA BATTERA

La balteria deve esseve controllata dal personale di assisteraa
guzlificate sgni due annd, rispettandn le procedure descriite nel
manuale di servizic dellN-180.
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Eamnensiong

DETERMINAZIOMNE DELLA VERSIONE SOFTWARE

Per dsterminare la versione software dellVN-180, premere
contemporaneamante ! puisanti LIMITE SUPERIORE
SATURAZIONE o Tacitazione allarme zeustice. Rustars 1s
manopoia finché sul visore della SATURAZIONE I8 CSSIGERND
sompare ung “7, Ceservares il numers che compare sul diaplay
FREQUENZA DEL POLSO, Euctare la manopela finché sul
display SATURAZICNE 1N QSSIGENC non compare ia oifra <17,
Oaservare il numero che compare sl display FREGUENZS DEL
POLEC. T nuraeri che compaiono sul display FREGUENZA DEL
POLEO s riferiscone ala versicae dol softwars principale
dell’T-180.

&d esempis, la versions 1.10 savebbe indicats nome sesae:

Visualizzazions SATURAZIONE INGSSIGENOD | o | 1
Visnalizzazions FRECIUENZA DEL FOLSO EERRET

ADBISTENZSA TECNECA

Par informariont e assistenza termcs, coniattare 11 aervizie di
asaistenza tetnica della Nalleor Puritsn Sannett o del
distributore Nelleor Puritan Beonett locale. Per ordinars parii
i ricambio o 1] manuale di assistenza, contattare i reparto di
assistenza al cliente della Nelleor Puritan Berneit o del
digtrinutore Nelicor Puritan Bennett locale, Tl mancale &
servielo comprande gli schermi elettricl ¢ Velaren del rizambi
neceszari alla yuanuiensione dell’IN-18C.

RESTITUZIONE DELL N-180

Grualora sla necesserio restituire 2l monitor alia Nellenr Puritan
Bennett, rivolgera: al servizic 4l assistenza tecnica delly
Nellzor Puritan Benoett che vi comunicherd le istruzion per la
gpedizions.

Prima di reimballare VN-180, scollegare 1} sensore. Bon 2
necessario riapedire anche i sensori. Collocare 'N-18G nel
cartone di imballaggio originaric. Se guests non fosse pid
disponibiie, utilizzare voa scaiols di cartone idonea o
ur’appropriata quantita di materiale da imballaggio.




GLIDA ALLELIMINAZIONE DE GUASTI BIU
LCIALIRE

Massaggl o siao
Climinazione guast

MESSAGG!HIN BTATO

Qruesta seziore descrive i messagel di sllavme e le aziond che
Joperatore & tente & intraprendare, Se lc azion consigliste
nox conserione 4i eliminere il problema, contattare il
personale di sesistenza specializzale ¢ il distributors lecgie, 1
wenuale tecnivo fornisee zliyl suggerimenti che potrebbero
mienltzre utill 2’ persensle di assistenza teenics.

I azgaenti messagpl vengono visualizeati aul displey delle
SATURAZIONE N OESIGENT o della FREGUEMZA DEL
POLS0 dell'N-180.

Ber 1
Mermoria dadl difeitosa. Contatiars 1l personale i sssigtenza
ternica specializzato.

Memoris programma difettosa. Contattare 1 persenale di
aasisbenza tecnica specializzato

Ferd

Begmento del visore ¢ indicatore difettoso, o disfunzione di un
cirenito, Contatiare il parsonale di assisteonza tecnica
specializzato.

AVVERTENZA: 8o compare il messaggio “Emr 37,
continugre ad wtillizzare UN.I23 sclo s & slato
identificals il segmento difetioso e solo in situsziond A |
Imergenzs. Se non @ possibile identificare il segmenic
diffetinss, spegnere fnimedisfarmenie IN-120.

Nota: LT-180 pud continuare a fanzicnare guando st
premono 1 pulsant anche s2 sal display eompare i1
messaggio “Err 37, Be, perd, gqualche segments del
disp:ay o gqualche indicatore restaro spenti, & posgibile
che i dati del disvlay o/o i messagg di allerme non
sians corretil.

[
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Guitly ali'elimingzione vl guasti aits compunt

LU zi]

ELIMINAZIONE GUAST!

@uezta sezicne deswrive aleuni problemt che potrebbers
insorgers e 1 relativi suggerimenti per visolverli, fe i protlemsa
pergisie, contatisre il perscnale di assiatenza specializzsato o 1}
distripuiors locale Welleor Puritan Bennett. [l manuale teonicn
fornizee informaziond aggiuniive che potrebbare risultare utili
al personale specializzato per la ricerea guasti.

La presente sezione & divisa in due parti: Levoci 122
descrivono probiemi generali de! sistewms. Levocida S a 8
desoriveno sroblemi generall dal sotto-sigtema saturimstrice.

1. LTHIE0 non s1 aceende.

¢ Confroilare i coilegamento alla rete A elimentazicns
iz ca, Controllare che il monitor sig collegato
correitaments glla presa di alimentazions in ¢z.

*  Controliare U fonzionamento a batieria. Se la balteria
& searica, collegars PN-180 ad un’sppropriata prees in
2a e portare Uinterruttore nelia posizione
ACCENSIONE, Se 1a batteris & searics, Pappereschic
pud eseere allmentato in corrente alternaia, Jer
ricaricare comuletamentie le batterie cell’N-18&0,
pooorTens almens 14 e,

*  Coptrollare 1 fusibiil.

¢ Werificare che Pirderruttore di alimeniavions in oz sia
nelia posizione ACCENSIONE.

LB 1AL fumeiona sz elimenisto in ca ma mov &
batteria,

§

* Pubd dars che la batteria sia scarics. Per rncariceria,
eollegare VIN-185 ad un’anpropriata preza i
alimentazione in ca. Portare Uinterruttors nells
postziones ACCENZIONE e contrellare che Iindicatore
BATTERIA IN 80 sia spente. Por ricaricare
completamenie la batteria, aceorvone almens 14 ore.

¢ Pud darsi che la batteria o i cireuite di riearica siane
difetiosi, oppure che 1 fusibile siz bruciatse,

* Verificare che Pinterruitore di alimentazicne jo ca sig
nella posizione ACCENSIONE.

TR T T A TN ACEIN



Gulde aifelminsyions dof guasl pitr comumi

Lot "

3. Indicatore PULSE SEARCH (ricerca del DOLS5)
Liuminato; 1 valer! Spidz2 e di freguenzs. del polss non
vengono visualizeali,

°  Comtrollore i pasiente. Pud darei che il paziente sia in
state di shock, inotensione, grave vasacostrizione,

grave anemis, ipobermia, occlugione arteriale in
corrigpondenza del senzore o arvesto cardiace.

¢ Pud darsi che il sensore sia state aoplicate v moda nen
worretta {ad esempis troppe stretto) oppure che non sia
abatu corretfamente collegatn al’N- 184,

®  &elaluce ambientale & tropoe forte, coprire il punte ©
applicazione del senscre con un panno.

*  Verificare che il sensore non sia staio applizato ad uus
manc sni ol braccic & spplicate nn braceclale
sfigmomeanemetrico, un catetere arterioss ¢ una lines,
intravasceiare.

¢ Sela perfusione del pazievte & fnsufficients, TN -150
nes € Ingrado af rilevare wn polas sccettabile,

*  Cenivollare i funzicnaments del’N-180 applicandols
ed v altvo paziente; appiicarlo in un alire punio o
usilizzare un aliro sensore {per uhteriori indicazions,
veders eezions Sensari Mellcor Puriton Hennedt).

¢ Pud darsi che il sensore aia davmeggiate; sostituirla,

4. L'indieators di smpisersa del polso segnals is,
presenza A wa polzo my sul display won compaions |
dati di saturazions b oseigens o & frequenszsa del

polsao,

> Controliare il pasiente.
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Guida aff eliiiinagions Jdef guasli pik comiin

o Llsecessive movimento del pazienie pud impedire
alW-180 di rilevare correttaments & polss. Se
nosabile, fenere fermao it paziente; contrallare cha i1
sengore sla ghato figsato saldamente o, se necagaarice,
soatituirio; gpostare U sensnre i un pm‘:’m diversn;
utilizzare un Hps senscre che bolleri maggiormente il
movimento del pszients; tropestare VIN-180 nel meodo
operativa 3

¢ Seil sensore & danneggiate, sestituirio.

v Hela pprﬁlaione del paziense non & suffiziente, VI 18]
non & in grado 4 misurare la saburazions e la
1.rea,1uenz4 del polso.

. I waleri 31 Bo(2 o & frequenza del polse variano
rapidamende, Vndicator: di sarepiesza del polso nomn
& affidabile.

* Controlinre i pazienis .

o Lizccessive maovimenio del paziente oud impedire
alVIN-180 di riievare correttamente Pandamanto del
molao, Se possindis, tenere fermo il paziente; controllars
che il sensore sia stato fissaic saidaments ®, 58
necessario, sostitiiris; sp c\.gtqs:e 1f sensors in un wunkc
diverse; utilizzare un tino di sensore che wolleri
maggicrmc,nte il movimento del paziente; impestare
PN-180 sl mode operstive 3.

o Pud darel che un elesirebistort nterforizea oo le
prestaziond deli’™N-153;

-~ Bpogtare PN-180 e 1 cavi i1 pii posaibile loatans
dallsletirchistua.

T

- Collegars PIW-120 ad woa prees in ca diversa da
¥

guelis eal & collegato Veletivabisturi

— Avviringre la plastra di terra dell’eletirobiati il
pii vicine possibile ol punio chirurgien.

|
2!

@ il genaore & umidy o & ghato rintilizzate troppo
gnessn, eoatifuirlo.
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iridls all'eliminszions daf guasil pils coniuni

Y =

- ‘:§e 8i sta wtilizzande vo eavo 4 prolungs sensore,
rimuoverlo ¢ collegare il sensore direttarnenie
al]’IiI -1586.

B2 3l paziense pesa meno &i 2 ke o pin 4 40 lz,cr
utilizzare il sensove di sssigens Chgrensor N-25
& maggiormente protetic da questo tips di
interferense.

La frequenzs del polss visnalizzats mon cory risponde
a quella del moniior BCGE 2 end & eallegato 11
Pariembe,

ceeasivo mevimento del paziente pud impedire

-,1 N 120 i rilevare covvetiarmente Yandamsnte del
poisae, Ss }ﬁsgﬂjﬂe tenare ferine 1l pazisute; controllare
che il senwore sie fissato saldamenta e, se necossar 10,
sostituirby, spostars il sensore in o pun‘tr) divareo;
ntilizzare nr sensove che tolleri maggiormente il
mevimento del pasente; impostare 1T-189 anl mado
aperaiivo 3,

o f-.‘

¢ 1 pamieite potrebbe avere un punto dherstizo
prenunciats, cie provees il raddeppic della
nuenrazions dells frequenze dal pslec, Applicara i1
penscre iv un shire puiio.

*  Pubdaral che PN-120 risente dellinterforerza 4 1in
eletirehistari. Vedere i1 punto 5.

il valore della seturazione in ossigens deli"™-1890 romn
corrisponde a guells caloolsts de v srogasa-
nalizzatore,

*  Pusaars! che i caleclo dellSn02 non sia state correrto
pev tener couto deghi effett] del pH, sella teroperaturs,
del PaCliz, del 2,3-DPG ¢ dellemoglobina fatale.
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Gluiga afi sfiminaziane def gu&sﬁ 28 e

Yerifizare se i caleeli 2omo stati adeguaiamente sorrettl
per tener conto di gueste variabili {per ulierion
informazioni, vedere la sezione Frincpi i funziono-
menia ), Generalmente, § valori df zaturgrione caleoolati
norn scnwe cosl affidebill come guelll ottervat! con misure
saturimetriche dirsite.

Liimpredsione del riswltatl pad essere dovuta ad
un’appicarions ¢ ad un waon non corretto del sensers, a
irvell! significativi di disfunzione delPemogloking o
eolovantl intravascolari, alle presenza di Hlumineszione
eceeasiva, all’veccesiva mobilits del paziente, 2
pulsazioni venecae, s intertzrenze dovnis ad
eietirobisturi ¢ all’eventuale collocazione del sensore In
eovrispondenze 4 una mano ol ewd hraceic sia
applicate un bracciale stigmomeanometrice, un catetere
arierioso o una linea intravascolare. Aftenerei alle
istruzioni, slle avverienze ¢ alls precsuzion riportate
nel prezents manuale £ alle iatruzioni per Yusoe del
BENEOrE.

8. La saturgzions in peeigeno non corriseonds alle
miisare vilevate con un coassimaeiro,

Fud daret che le misurs frazionali non siens giote
ponvertite in misure fonzionall prims di assers
sonfrontate. LMN-1840, coma gli aiin safurimetst &

2 lungherze d'omda, misura iz saturazions fomzionsle. §
gaturimetri che operane su lunghezze donda cultiple,
come ad ssempio § cocssimetyr!, misurano la
satnrazione frazionais, Lz misure frastionali devono
eagere convariite in mizurs fanzionall per pober essers
confrantate. I equazione che consente 31 effettnare
questa conversiong & riporiats nella sezione Principd o

funzionamento.

Affnché 1 valori coincidans, i prelisve del carapione di
sangue & le misurazion sstuvineiricke devorn casera
ottenuie simultansaments o dalla steess fonte
arteriosa.




CARATTERISTICHRE

Prestarioni

Condizioni ambiental
Caratisrisiiche aietiriche
{Caratieristiche fisicha

o SN

PRESTAZIONM
Hanme

Ssinresicne
D-100%

Freguenza del Poleo
20-250 hpm (bathiti/minggs )

Precisioms
Spgt
Adhalii F0-100% +% cifee ?
0--09% non epenficata
Neovati 70-100% 3 pifre?
6% non apecificata

Freguenze del Pelso

20250 bym 13 bpim 2

-1

i Le vrove oi precigione ai riferiscons & misurs offetinate con
aatarimeirt N-200 o senscri i0-25, eu uomird e confrontsbs con
queile otierute con un emogassnalizzatare, Le specifiche 4
pracisione relative sgli adulid sf bazanc sulls prove eSeitaaie wor
senigori [-25; auelle relative 2 nesnati si basano en nrove
effettnase con sensori N-25, Tutt i test di precisions sone stati
conde’ti su adw. il volontari san? nell’ambite di studi & ipossia
indotta. Per le specifiche con altz sensori Nellcor Puriian
EBenneif, contattare I reparto Assistenzs. Teenica MNelloor Puritan
Bennett o It reppresentante locsle.

2. Quesia variazicue equivale alla deviazione standard {811) di uno.

UIna deviazione standard per difetto o per eonesso zi registra

preszn il 68% della poopoiazions.




Coratlaristivhe

G DEZICM] ARMBIENTALL
Temperatira

T L85

Cperativa: 10-40°0

Magazmnaggio: ¢-H0°C

Bensore
IMel camps ficiologino (28—42°C) per attenere misure agcurate

Lhsredita

Gualsiasi combinazione di umidititemperatura in sssenze di
condensa.

AitedineFressione almoshaerica

2.048 metri
TH0-580 mmg

CAHRATTERISTIGHE ELETTRICHE
Classs df profazione

Classe 1:znits abmentata dalle reie con collegasmento di
sicurezze a terra,

Tipe di apparecschiatura

Tipe BE: paziznte izciato eletiricamenta
TEnEiw

220240 V., BU/EG B
Dl ingressofuseits

Tensione G uscita nominale BIP/SCP+ 12V




Caraitarigtiohe

Fuzzskiafli

EDO-D40 Vo
2zT 0,10 A, 250V

ConSUme
25 VA max (nlom.}
Baiteria

T
Al piombe, 1,9 AH

Duarata
§ ora da piena cavica; I tempn trascorso (ingta'lazione o
utilizzo) pud influive sulle prestazioni dells bathoria.

Tempa di ricarica
14 ore min.

LARETTERISTIOHNE [FISICHE
i mensior
Tdx 216 x 3470 e {215 x largh, z wrofl)

ez

juayd
iy












